Effective: HY25-2442-M1/US September 15, 2024
Supersedes: HY25-2442-M1/US May 15, 2023

Power Take-0Offs Parts List
449 447 & 489 Series

—Darker (2



having technical expertise.

/1\ WARNING — User Responsibility

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options for further investigation by users

The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all performance, endurance, maintenance,
safety and warning requirements of the application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application, follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning
the product in the current product catalog and in any other materials provided from Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors.

To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors provide component or system options based upon data or specifications provided by the user, the user is responsible
for determining that such data and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

the provisions stated in the “Offer of Sale”.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed by

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the State of California to
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

© Copyright 2024, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved

| Chelsea

| Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Table of Contents 442/447/489 Series
442 Series
Model NUMDEN DESIGNATON ....uviiiii e e e e e e e aaaees 1
EXPIOAEA VIBW ...t e e e e e e e 2
Bill OF MATEIIAIS ... e et e e et e e e 3-5
Gear RAliO OPTIONS ... e 6-9
(I 1N @] o] 1101 ST PPPPR 10-11
ST OPTIONS L. e 12-15
ASSEMDIY ATANGEIMENTS ... e e e e e e e e e e 16
447 Series
Model NUMDEr DESIGNATON . .uuiieiieiii e e e eaaanaes 17
EXPIOAEA VIEBW ...t e e e e e e e e e 18
Bill OF MATEIIAIS ... e 19-20
Gear RAliO OPTIONS ...t e e 21-22
(0| ol O] o] 1101 ST PP PPPPRUPPPRTTN 23
ST OPTIONS <. 24-26
ASSEMDIY ATANGEIMENTS ... e e et ae e 27
489 Series
Model NUMDEN DESIGNATON ...uuiieii e a e e e aaaaes 29
EXPIOAEA VIEBW ... oeice e et e e e e e e e e eaa 30
Bill OF MATEIIAIS ... e e 31-33
Gear RAliO OPTIONS ...t et 34-35
(| TN O] o] 1101 ST TP PPPPRRUPPPRTTN 36
ST OPTIONS <. 37-43
ASSEMDIY ArTANGEIMENTS ...t e e e e e s 44-45
(O 10]10101 O] o] 1[o] o1 TN PO POTPR R 46-60
INStAllAtION SKEICNES ... .. e s 61-67
KItS Blill OF IMATEIIAIS. ... et e s 68-84
OFfEr OF SAIE ... e e 85-87

1 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




\Va Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




.21

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Model Number Designator

Parts List
442 Series

442 X Q@ AH X -

Basic Model
442
Mounting Option
« E = Eaton
G = Standard Mount
w/ Metric Studs
K = Standard Mount
w/o Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount w/o Stud Kit
Q = Eaton Procision™
X = Standard Mount
Z = Deep Mount
Gear Ratio
A = 14/39 Q = 19/24
B = 14/39 R = 22/24
C = 17/37 S = 24/22
F = 21/37 U = 26/20
H = 23/35 W = 26/17
L = 25/34 X = 38/21
Input Option
Eaton, Mack, Tremac, Allison, Chelsea,
Mercedes, Rockwell Transmissions
NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog
(Transmission Model Number required)
Lube Option
P = Pressure Lube
X = No Pressure Lube
Shift Option
A = Air Shift
C = Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit
' D = 12VDC Elec/Air Eaton Procision™
« E = Eaton Procision® Hydraulic Shift
H = No Shift Assembly
M = Constant Mesh
T P = 12VDC Elec/Air Shift
* Q = 24VDC Elec/Air Shift
21§ = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo
Valve w/ Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return
20T = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo
Valve w/o Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return
U = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo
Valve w/ Kick Out w/o Neutral Spring Return
V = Air Shift w/o Installation Kit
W = Wire Shift
X = Wire Shift w/o Cable
* Y = Lever Shift
« Z = 12VDC Elec Shift

Assembly Arrangement

3,4,5,6

' Includes mounting parts

21 Includes installation kit, console sold separately
59 Same as XK except rotated 90°

7 Flooded Cavity

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

2

[]

59

79

OIN>>>

—|: Output Option

Driveline Output

+ XB = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft w/ Keyway
Pump Mount
= Special Pump for England
F = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
K = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Z = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
F = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
A = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
E = Greaseable SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GH = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
* GJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GL = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
* GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft
GQ= Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
* L* = Self Lube
RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RH = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RJ = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RK = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
SQ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
XG = Non-Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XJ = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XL = Non-Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard SAE B Shaft
XO = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XP = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE Class B Shaft
XQ = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XY = SO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Exploded View

Parts List
442 Series

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 442 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-557X Standard Mount Housing (X, G, K & *E) (Includes HemM 23) .......cccvieiiiiiiiiieccciee e 1
1-P-558X Deep Mount Housing (Z, L & Q) (INCIUAES HEM 28)......ccvviiviiiiieiiecieeeeee e 1
See page 9 OULPUL GIBAI ...v. ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e et e e nas 1
3-P-202 Standard Output Shaft (XD) (1.250" Rd .313" KW).... 1
3-P-978 Output Shaft (XD for B RAtO ONIY) ...c..viiiieiiiiiie it 1
3-P-1011 OULPUL SNAFE (XB).... ettt ettt ettt e ettt ettt et e e 1
N.S. See page 15 OULPUL SNEFE (Al OTNEIS) ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et ettt et et e et e e eeanes 1
11 See pages 6-8 Input Gear 1
12 See page 9 Ratio Gear 1
13 9-P-88 Standard Idler Shaft (X LUDE OPtioN).....c.vueiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
9-P-89 Pressure Idler Shaft (P Self LUDE OPptioN)......cc.vviiiiiic it 1
17 14-P-73-1 Idler Gear SPACE! (149" =151 ittt e AR.
14-P-73-2 IAler GEar SPACET (152" = 154" .. i e e AR.
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear SPACET (155" -.157") . ..t AR.
20 31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer (.754" X .440" X .030") .....viiiiiiriiiieei et 1
22 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap GasKEt (L0T0") ...ttt AR.
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap GasKet (L020") .....uiiiuie ittt AR.
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .... .| AR.
24 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374") (*XB & XD OULPUL) .vevvievieieiiiiieeii e 1
28-P-219 Ol Seal (All OTNEI OUDULS)...c.vvveeeitiie ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e st e e e et e e e s tb e e e sstbaeestsbeeesnseeeaaes 1
27 28-P-191 O-1NG (549" X . T03") ettt h bbb bbbt h bbbttt 1
28 68-P-51-1 AGNESIVE LBDEL ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e naee s 1
31 328273X Open End Bearing Cap Assembly (XB & XD Output) 1
32 328274X Close End Bearing Cap Assembly (All Outputs eXCept L & G) ...vovvvriiieiiiieiiiieieiie s 1
N.S. See pages 48-60 Open and Close Bearing Cap Assembly (Other OULPULS) .......ecvveveiiiieiiiieiceesee e 1
34 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types EXCEPT M) ..c.uuiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
37 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Closed Cap Side) ........ccveerivveeiiireeiiireaiinnens 4
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XB & XD QUIPUL) ...vvveeivireeiiiee e 4
45 379672 O-ring w/ Socket Face PIUg (NVWD PIUQG) ......eeiiiiieiiieeeiit ettt 1
46 379522 LOCKIING e 1
50 500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") (XD Output)... 1
500007-24 Woodruff Key (.250") (XB OULDUL)......eeiiirieiiie ettt e s e et ae e et a e e taa e et e e e snaeees 1
57 550397 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.250" X .812") .. vttt 1
58 550439 Bearing Tapered Cone (.750" x .859") 2
59 550532 Bearing Tapered Cone (1.181" X .812") ittt 1
N.S. 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M ONIY).......cooviiiiiiiiiiiieiiciice e 1
N.S. 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" x .005" x .738") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M ONly) ........coovvreiiiieeiiiie e 1
N.S. 550890 Needle Roller Bearing (A, B & C RatioS ONIY) ....c.vviiiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
N.S. 14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer (A, B & C RatIOS ONIY) ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiceiiie ettt 1
N.S. 561006 Tapered Bearing Cone (A, B & C Ratios ONlY) .....ooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 1
68 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Spacer (A, B & C Ratio Only) Use (2) 35-P-8 GaSKetS.........cccccevivvieiiiieeiiiieeiiiee e 1
5-A-188 Shifter Cover Gasket (All Other RAtIOS).........viiiiiie et re e eiaae e 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R. — As Required Continued on Next Page

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

3 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 442 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLIES
70 See page 12 NS 1110 T PSPPSR 1or
N.S. See page 13 LEVEI SIIFEET ...ttt 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Constant Mesh Shifter COVEI PIALE .........c.uviiiiiii e 1
72 378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Wire, Electric & Air Shift) 4
378430-10 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift A, B & C Ratio) .......ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiceicee 4
378430-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh) ..........cociviiiiiiiiiiiiiic 4
N.S. 379814 Warning Label (A & C RATIO) .. ...vuieiiiiieeiiee ettt e e s e e e e st e e et e e s taaeesntaaeesnneeeenreeeas 1
N.S. 379989 Warning Label (B RATIO) ......veviiiiiiiiie ittt 1
N.S. 379640 Booted Connector (V Shifter Only) 1
N.S. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve (V Shifter ONlY).........coviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
GASKET KITS
328948-6X Gasket and Installation INSrUCHIONS.........vvviiiiccc e 1
328356-67X Gasket and Seal Kit
STUD KITS
328170-76X StANAATA STUA Kit ..ot e e e et e et e e e st e e e st e e e st e e e e tbaeesaaae e e 1
328170-77X DEEP MOUNT STU Kt ... 1
7170-72X MELIIC STUA K.ttt et e et e e e et e e e e s et e e e e s e et ae e e e e e s seans 1
INSTALLATION KIT
328751-1X INstallation Kit (C, H, W, X, Yttt ettt e et a e e a e et a e e nrneeas 1
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS
328388-47X 12VDC Electric Over Air Installation Kit (P Shifter)
328388-48X 24VDC Electric Over Air Installation Kit (Q Shifter)
328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (S Shifter)
328388-72X Air Shift Installation Kit (T Shifter)
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A Shifter)
329874X 12VDC Elec/Air Kit - Eaton Procision™ (D Shifter)
HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION KITS
329874-1X Hydraulic Shift Kit - Eaton Procision™ (E Shifter)
SHIFTER KITS
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (3 & 6 Assembly)
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (12VDC Elec/Air)
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (24VDC Elec/Air)

329106-105X
329106-106X
329106-107X
329106-108X
329106-109X
329106-110X
329106-111X

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio X)

N.S. — Not Shown

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

4

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Bill of Materials

Parts List
442 Series

Item

Part Number

Description

Qty

See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.

329106-112X
329106-143X
329106-144X
329106-145X
329106-146X
329106-153X
328346-10X
328380X
329245X
329896X

328356-15X
328356-26X
328356-69X
328356-71X

328594-13X
328594-14X
328594-15X
328594-16X

329202X

328075X
329876X

328390-117X
328390-119X
328390-120X

+328390-138X
+328390-139X
+328390-140X

329143X
329260X
329261X

See pages 76-84

SHIFTER KITS (Continued)

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio XW)

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio W)

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio W)

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio X)

Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio X)

Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (V Option)

WIrE CONEIOL CaDIE ...ttt et e ettt e s
Wire Control Parts Bag (W SHIfter) ........uiieiiieei et
Wire Control Bracket Kit
Electrical Wiring Kit (**LP & *LQ ONlY) 1.ttt

SERVICE KITS

Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)

Shifter Cover Seal Kit

Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) (A, B, & C Ratio)
Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)

Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube)

Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)

Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) (A, B, & C Ratio)
(

Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube) (A, B, & C Ratio)
Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit

HOSE ASSEMBLIES
Pressure LUbe HOSE (HVP ONlY) ..ot
Pressure Lube Kit ("LP & *LQ ONIY) ..evviiiiiiiiiei it

SERVICE CONVERSION KITS

Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to Air)

Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 12VDC Air)

Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 24VDC Air)

Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12VDC) (3 & 6 Assembly)
Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12VDC) (3 & 4 Assembly)
Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever 12VDC)

Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)
Conversion Kit (440 to 442 Series)
Conversion Kit (440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount)

OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

5 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Gear Ratio Options 442 Series

Gear Chart

GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (11) ANGLE B
*442AB 5-P-1001 19 SPUR
*442AC 5-P-1002 19 SPUR
F442°AG 5-P-1003 22 SPUR
*442"AH 5-P-1004 22 SPUR
*442AL 5-P-1005 22 SPUR
*4427AP 5-P-1006 21 Left Hand
*442°AQ 5-P-1007 21 Left Hand
442**AR 5-P-1008 21 Left Hand
F442AW 5-P-1009 22 Left Hand
#4427 AX 5-P-1010 22 Left Hand
*442BA 5-P-1011 23 Left Hand
*4427BC 5-P-1012 18 Left Hand
*4427BE 5-P-1013 27 SPUR
4427BG 5-P-1015 23 Left Hand
*442°BH 5-P-1016 25 Right Hand
*442BJ 5-P-1017 25 Left Hand
*442°BK 5-P-1018 23 Left Hand
*442"BL 5-P-1019 22 Right Hand
*4427BM 5-P-1020 22 Left Hand
*442"BN 5-P-1021 22 Left Hand
*4427°BP 5-P-1022 26 Right Hand
4427BQ 5-P-1023 25 Left Hand
*442°BR 5-P-1024 26 Right Hand
*442BS 5-P-1025 26 Left Hand
*442°BU 5-P-1026 33 SPUR
*442BY 5-P-1027 26 Right Hand
*442BZ 5-P-1028 26 Left Hand
*442CB 5-P-1029 25 Left Hand
*442*CD 5-P-1031 27 Left Hand
*442°CM 5-P-1035 22 SPUR
*442"*CR 5-P-1036 17 Left Hand

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

6 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 442 Series
Gear Chart (Continued)
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (11) ANGLE B
442DA 5-P-1037 23 SPUR
*249°DB 5-P-1038 39 SPUR
*442*DC 5-P-1039 19 SPUR
*249°DD 5-P-1040 20 SPUR
+ 449%DH 5-P-1041 21 Left Hand
+ 449D 5-P-1042 28 Left Hand
* 4495DK 5-P-1043 26 Left Hand
*442%DM 5-P-1045 17 Left Hand
+ 449%DN 5-P-1046 19 Left Hand
* 440" DP 5-P-1047 27 Left Hand
*449DQ 5-P-1048 20 Left Hand
442°DU 5-P-1050 28 Left Hand
* 4495DX 5-P-1052 26 Left Hand
*4495DY 5-P-1053 16 Left Hand
* 440EA 5-P-1054 26 Left Hand
* 449"EC 5-P-1055 36 Left Hand
+ 4497ED 5-P-1056 34 Left Hand
* 440°EL 5-P-1075 30 Right Hand
* J4O*EP 5-P-1057 35 nght Hand
449°EQ 5-P-1058 30 Left Hand
1497ES 5-P-1059 22 Left Hand
442"V 5-P-1060 40 SPUR
A4DHEW 5-P-1061 20 Left Hand
*442°FB 5:P=il063 25 Left Hand
+ 440G 5-P-1064 26 Left Hand
* 442" FE 5-P-1065 29 Left Hand
* 4AD*FF 5-P-1066 32 Left Hand
*442°FK 5-P-1067 21 Left Hand
* 440 5-P-1068 25 Left Hand
* 449FM 5-P-1069 28 SPUR
A449FN 5-P-1070 26 Left Hand
*4427FP 5-P-1071 23 Left Hand
* 440%FQ 5-P-1072 29 Left Hand
= 4ADEW 5-P-1098 28 Left Hand
*442GQ 5-P-1150 26 Left Hand
442*GS 5-P-1162 29 Left Hand
442*GR BP=11157 23 SPUR
442"G7 5-P-1185 292 Right Hand
A40"HH 5-P-1193 28 Right Hand
A4D%HL 5-P-1196 22 Right Hand
4427HQ 5-P-1200 29 Right Hand
* 442°HW 5-P-1235 35 SPUR
* 442°*HX 5-P-1236 32 SPUR
AADHY 5-P-1237 26 Left Hand
* 440" A 5-P-1243 27 Left Hand
449D 5-P-1248 20 Left Hand
442" JE 5-P-1249 20 Right Hand
442G 5-P-1256 28 Left Hand
442%JH 5-P-1257 29 Left Hand
442 JK 5-P-1261 24 Left Hand
+ 442" M 5-P-1263 22 Left Hand
*440%* JP 5-P-1268 33 Left Hand
*442*JS 5-P-1310 20 Left Hand
* 440+ T 5-P-1313 19 Left Hand
442U 5-P-1316 25 Left Hand
442" JW 5-P-1319 23 Left Hand
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
7 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 442 Series
Gear Chart (Continued)
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (11) ANGLE B
*442*KC 5-P-1341 41 Left Hand
442**KH 5-P-1343 32 Left Hand
442 KJ 5-P-1405 33 Left Hand
442" KL 5-P-1407 29 Left Hand
+442"KN 5-P-1383 27 Left Hand
* 442**KX 5-P-1411 26 Left Hand
442+ P 5-P-1459 15 Right Hand
442*1.Q 5-P-1460 29 Left Hand
T 442% LV 5-P-1526 24 Left Hand
442**IT Assembled Without Input Gear
+442*AAB 5-P-1279 19 SPUR 14
442*AAH 5-P-1280 22 SPUR 14
*442*AAP 5-P-1282 21 Left Hand 14
442*AAR 5-P-1283 21 Left Hand 14
442*ADA 5-P-1284 23 SPUR 14
442*AES 5-P-1285 22 Left Hand 14
*442*AJA 5-P-1366 27 Left Hand 14
442*BHV 5-P-1358 24 SPUR 14
442*BAH 5-P-1418 22 SPUR 14
+442*CAB 5-P-1286 19 SPUR 17
442*CAH 5-P-1287 22 SPUR 17
+442*CJA 5-P-1368 27 Left Hand 17
+442*CAP 5-P-1289 21 Left Hand 17
442*CAR 5-P-1290 21 Left Hand 17
442*CDA 5-P-1291 23 SPUR 17
*442*CES 5-P-1292 22 Left Hand 17
+442*FAB 5-P-1076 19 SPUR 21
442°FAH 5-P-1077 22 SPUR 21
*442°FAP 5-P-1079 21 Left Hand 21
442°FAR 5-P-1080 21 Left Hand 21
442*FBC 5-P-1081 18 Left Hand 21
442*FBG 5-P-1082 23 Left Hand 21
*442*FBM 5-P-1083 22 Left Hand 21
442°FBQ 5-P-1084 25 Left Hand 21
442*FDA 5-P-1085 23 SPUR 21
*442*FDJ 5-P-1086 28 Left Hand 21
*442*FDN 5-P-1087 19 Left Hand 21
442*FDU 5-P-1088 28 Left Hand 21
*442*FEC 5-P-1089 36 Left Hand 21
* 442*FED 5-P-1090 34 Left Hand 21
*442°FEP 5-P-1091 35 Right Hand 21
442*FES 5-P-1092 22 Left Hand 21
T 442*FET 5-P-1093 19 Left Hand 21
442°FEV 5-P-1094 40 SPUR 21
442°FEW 5-P-1095 20 Left Hand 21
* 442*FFE 5-P-1096 29 Left Hand 21
442*FFN 5-P-1097 26 Left Hand 21
*442*°FGQ 5-P-1149 26 Left Hand 21
442*FGS 5-P-1151 29 Left Hand 21
442*FHV 5-P-1300 24 SPUR 21
*442*FJS 5-P-1311 20 Left Hand 21
*442*FJT 5-P-1314 19 Left Hand 21
442*FJU 5-P-1317 25 Left Hand 21
442*FJW 5-P-1320 23 Left Hand 21
*442*FJA 5-P-1340 27 Left Hand 21
442*HAH 5-P-1364 22 SPUR 23
442*HDA 5-P-1365 23 SPUR 23
*442°HIA 5-P-1342 27 Left Hand 23
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
8 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 442 Series

Input Ratio Gear Chart
GEAR INPUT RATIO NO. TEETH

DESIGNATOR GEAR B (12

4424 5-P-964 25
442*Q 5-P-965 19
442'R 5-P-1214 22
442*S 5-P-966 24
442*U 5-P-967 26
442*W 5-P-968 26
442*X 5-P-969 38

Output Gear Chart
GEAR OUTPUT NO. TEETH

DESIGNATOR GEAR c@®

442*A 2-P-791 39
442°B 2-P-833 39
442*C 2-pP-792 37
442°F 2-P-726 37
442*H 2-P-802 35
442* 2-p-727 34
442*Q 2-P-559 24
442°R 2-P-559 24
442*S 2-P-637 22
442*U 2-P-560 20
442*W 2-P-561 17
442X 2-P-728 21

Geared Adapter Gears

Model Part Helix No. Teeth Adapter Input Part Helix No. Teeth
Number Number Angle Gear Number Angle

442*GX 5-P-1183 Right Hand 21 AP 5-P-1006 Left Hand 21
442°GY 5-P-1184 Right Hand 21 AR 5-P-1008 Left Hand 21
442GZ 5-P-1185 Right Hand 22 AW 5-P-1009 Left Hand 22
442" HA 5-P-1186 Left Hand 22 AX 5-P-1010 Right Hand 22
442*HB 5-P-1187 Right Hand 23 BG 5-P-1015 Left Hand 23
442HC 5-P-1188 Right Hand 22 BM 5-P-1020 Left Hand 22
442HD 5-P-1189 Right Hand 25 CB 5-P-1029 Left Hand 25
442HE 5-P-1190 Right Hand 27 CD 5-P-1031 Left Hand 27
442" HF 5-P-1191 Right Hand 17 DM 5-P-1045 Left Hand 17
442°HG 5-P-1192 Right Hand 19 DN 5-P-1046 Left Hand 19
442"HH 5-P-1193 Right Hand 28 DU 5-P-1050 Left Hand 28
442°HJ 5-P-1194 Right Hand 36 EC 5-P-1055 Left Hand 36
442°HK 5-P-1195 Right Hand 34 ED 5-P-1056 Left Hand 34
442" HL 5-P-1196 Right Hand 22 ES 5-P-1059 Left Hand 22
442°HM 5-P-1197 Right Hand 20 EW 5-P-1061 Left Hand 20
442°HP 5-P-1199 Right Hand 26 FC 5-P-1064 Left Hand 26
442*HQ 5-P-1200 Right Hand 29 FE 5-P-1065 Left Hand 29
442°HR 5-P-1201 Right Hand 26 FN 5-P-1070 Left Hand 26
442*JB 5-P-1244 Right Hand 26 HY 5-P-1237 Left Hand 26
442JC 5-P-1247 Right Hand 27 DJA 5-P-1243 Left Hand 27
442 JE 5-P-1249 Right Hand 20 JD 5-P-1248 Left Hand 20
4421 5-P-1262 Right Hand 24 JK 5-P-1261 Left Hand 24
442N 5-P-1264 Right Hand 22 JM 5-P-1263 Left Hand 22
442*JQ 5-P-1269 Right Hand 33 JP 5-P-1268 Left Hand 33
442J)Y 5-P-1312 Right Hand 20 Js 5-P-1310 Left Hand 20
4427 KA 5-P-1318 Right Hand 25 Ju 5-P-1316 Left Hand 25
442KB 5-P-1321 Right Hand 23 Jw 5-P-1319 Left Hand 23
442°KK 5-P-1406 Right Hand 33 KJ 5-P-1405 Left Hand 33
442KM 5-P-1408 Right Hand 29 KL 5-P-1407 Left Hand 29
442 KP 5-P-1384 Right Hand 27 KN 5-P-1383 Left Hand 27
442°KY 5-P-1412 Right Hand 26 KX 5-P-1411 Left Hand 26

9 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Lube Options

Parts List
442 Series

Self Lube Parts

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

—

—

NOTE: Install Street Elbow into idler shaft before installing idler shaft

Pump assembly as shown is for Q, W and X Ratios.
Rotate as needed for A, C, F, H, L, R, S and U Ratios.

Z

1/

ARy
—

.

Item Part Number Description Qty.
37 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 1.000").....c.veiaiiiiiiiiieiriisiese e 4
9 3-P-857 Output Shaft (*LD OULPUL) ...ttt 1or
3-P-858 Output Shaft (*LA, *LB, *LC, *LE, *LF OUDUL) .veeiiiieeeiiie et sva e snae e nnnne e 1
51 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
52 329092X Pressure LUDE HOSE ASSEIMDIY .......c.uiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
54 500841-1 900 SHEEE EIDOW ..kttt 1
55 500897-3 Shipping Plug 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

10

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Lube Options

Pressure Lube for Allison 1000, 2000/2400 Series
442 Series

(SK-382 Rev B)

Q QDO’
0

——

Fhigs,,

ey

=
>

@) d
as]

5 442 Series

See chart below

il
\\ 7
b \\ /
1 / v
pNS—
379896 (442*FHVP)
379594 (442"BHVP)
Pipe Adapter
500841-1

90° Elbow Pipe

328075X Hose Assembly

Pressure Lube Hose Connection

Chart |
Dimensional Information
TEE 378840 378880 378970 378897
FITTING
D .750"-16 UNF 2A .875"-14 UNF 2A 1.062"-12 UNF 2A 1.312"-12 UN 2A
E .250"-18 NPTF .250"-18 NPTF .250"-18 NPTF .250"-18 NPTF
F .750"-16 NPTF .875"-14 UNF 2NB 1.062"-12 UNF 2B 1.312"-12 UN 2B

Allison 1000, 2000/2400 Series Converter Housing Options

Converter
Housing SAE Description 1000 2000 2400 | Chelsea
Group Number Number Fitting
34-561 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. — — 378840
34-562 #2 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-563 #3 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-565 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. - — 378840
34-566 #2 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-567 #2 Manifold Pad OPT. STD. STD. 378970
34-572 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. — - 378840
34-573 #3 Integral Cooler Ports STD. - — 378840

The specific T fitting for each Automatic Transmission is called out at the bottom of each transmission’s application sheet. If a T fitting is not called
out, then a standard pipe tee will adapt.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

11
Chelsea



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Shift Options

Parts List
442 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (A Shift) (INCludes IteM T-T1) ....ociiiiieiie e 1or
70 329361-1X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (E Shift) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) ...ocovviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1or
329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (D Shift) (Includes item 1-10 & 13)....civieiiiiieiiie e 1
1 11-P-75 SIEET SNAFE.. .. 1
2 28-P-41 O-ring (.734" x .141")... 1
3 28-P-42 O-ring (1.051" x .070")..... 2
4 32-P-180 Shifter Fork........cccccu... 1
5 34-P-130 S a1 (= g 070 YT TP P PR PR TTPTUPRP 1
6 37-P-21 SHITEET SPIING ettt 1
7 378315 COVEE PIUG etttk h et h et h ekttt 2
8 378316 INEEINAI LOCKING .ttt ettt ettt e bt e et e e e bbb e e e bbb e e et e e e et e e e enbeaeanes 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/ lockpatch) (.312"-18 X .750") ...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccicec e 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG ¢ttt ettt h et 1
11 380515 INAICAtOr SWItCH (B29BB1X) ...ttt ettt 1or
12 500897-10 ShippING PIUG (B293B1-1X) ...ttt 1or
13 379990 INdicator SWItCH (B293B1-2X).......eeiieiiirieit e 1
AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X LEVEE OF CAbIB 10 AN .ttt 1
328390-119X 12VDC Lever or Cable to Electric/Air 1
328390-120X 24VDC Lever or Cable to Electric/Air 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

—Darker [

12 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Shift Options

Parts List
442 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

Item Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q, W & X
329119-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-11)....ccoiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiii e 1or
329119-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-11)..c..cooviiiiiiiiiiiii 1or
Ratios F, H,L,R,S&U
329121-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) .... | 1or
329121-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) 1or
Ratios A& C
329271-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-10 & 13) ...oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic 1or
329271-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-10 & 13) ..cvvveviiieiiiiieeeiieeecee e, 1
1 37-P-19 SPING (220" X T.188") 1ttt 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-24 x .625") .. 1
3 51-P-22 Shifter Lever ..o 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (.575" x .319" x .056") .. Y |
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (888" X .344" X .0B5") .....cuieiuieeiiiiie ettt ettt 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (841" X 1.000" X .097") ...uvtiiieiit ittt 1
7 34-P-74 Shifter COVEer ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic 1
8 380515 Indicator Switch... 1
9 63-P-16 Shifter Poppet ............ B
10 28-P-191 O-FING (549" X 108" ettt h ettt 1
11 329118-1X Shifter Plate ASSEMDIY (B29119-1X) ..ot 1or
329118-2X Shifter Plate ASSembly (B29119-2X) .....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1or
10 329120-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-1X)... 1or
329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-2X)... 1or
13 329265-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329271-1X)... .l 1or
329265-2X Shifter Plate ASSEMDIY (B29271-2X) .....c.uiiiiiiiieiit et 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials
13 Parker Hannifin Corporation




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 442 Series

Shifter Kits

For PTO’s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the

components required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Qty.
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift OPION) «....c.viiie e 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift OPLION) .....c.viiee i 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift OPtION) .....c.viie e 1
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieice e 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) .........coeiiiiiiiiieiiieice e 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc e 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 &5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecec e 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-135X CONSTANT MESN Kl 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) .......ccoiviiiiiiiiiieic e 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) ......c.eveeiiiiiiiiiiicece e 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option).......ccuvieeiiiieeiiieecicc e 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option)........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiici e 1
329106-153X Shifter Kit (V Shift OPtON) ....o..iiee et 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter SNEAft) ........cccviiiiiiii e 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

14
—Darker|Y

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 442 Series

Constant Mesh Parts (M Designator)

34
8 8
1 62 34 62 61
I |
r
C | ! i
11
Assembly 3 & 5 Assembly 4 & 6
Item Part Number Description
8 See page 9 OULDUL GBI ...tttk ettt ettt
11 See pages 6-9 IMPUE GIBAT ..t
34 378391 LOCKING (SHIfEI TYIPE M) 1.ttt ettt et e et et e et e et e e et e e e e st ae e e nnt e e e e neaeeanseeas
61 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer
62 4-P-177 Drive Shaft Spacer
N.S. 34-P-39 Shifter Cover Plate
N.S. 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket
N.S. 378430-6 1/2" Hex Head Cap SCrew (.312"-18 X .825") .. ..iiiiiiiiiiieiie e
N.S. — Not Shown

15 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Assembly Arrangements 442 Series
| e | ® S
aman
B H &
N | —
O
(/H| N iy
Assembly 3 Assembly 4
S @
deem
- Cm -
|
N |
Assembly 5 Assembly 6
PTO Housing Dimensions >l e—CA
h
T =
N n; cVv
%\ i
Koo =
<& o o , ©
@ CH
7 %Q
=/
“ /
% I —— S | v
I g 4 E CB
CD
PTO Part CA cB cD CE CH cv
Series Number
1-P-557X (X Mount)| 0.312" (XD)|.789"-.795" (X Mount)| 1:401" (F H, L, R, S, U)[3.317" (F H, L, R, §, U)|3.007" (F, H, L, R, S, U)| 6 428" (X Mount)
442 ) o 1.032" (Q W, X) 3.087" (Q, W, X) 2.908" (Q, W, X) ;
1-P-6568X (Z Mount)| 0.250" (XB) |.569"-.575" (Z Mount)| 1 og7" A B, C) 3.050" (A, B, C) 2.775" (A, B, C) 6.207" (Z Mount)
16 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




21

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Model Number Designator 447 Series
447 X S ET X - A 5 XK
Basic Model —[ Output Option
447 Driveline Output

Mounting Option

G = Standard Mount
w/ Metric Stud Kits
K = Standard Mount

w/o Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount w/o Stud Kit
X = Standard Mount
z

= Deep Mount

Gear Ratio

Q = 19/24

S = 24/22

U = 26/20

W = 26/17
* R = 22/24
Input Option

Eaton, Mack, Tremac, Allison, Chelsea,
Mercedes, Rockwell Transmissions

NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog
(Transmission Model Number required)

Lube Option
P = Pressure Lube
X = No Pressure Lube

Shift Option
1 = Air Shift

= Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit

= No Shift Kit

= Constant Mesh

= 12VDC Elec/Air Shift

= 24VDC Elec/Air Shift

= Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve

w/ Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return

Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve

w/0 Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return

= Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve

w/ Kick Out w/o Neutral Spring Return

= Air Shift w/o Installation Kit

Wire Shift

Wire Shift w/o Cable & Knob

= Lever Shift

= 12VDC Elec Shift

wOoUVZTIO>
|

21

21

-
Il

N<Xs< C
1]

' Includes mounting parts

Includes installation kit, console sold separately
5 Same as XK except rotated 90°

7 Flooded Cavity

2

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

59

79

* XL

59

XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft w/ Keyway
Pump Mount
* AA = Special Pump for England
AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
* FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
* GH= Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
* GJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
* GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft
GQ= Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
GZ = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
* L* = Self Lube
RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
RD = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RJ = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
RK = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
RY Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
* XG = Non-Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
* XJ = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
= Non-Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard SAE B Shaft
+ XO = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
+* XP = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE Class B Shaft
XQ = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XY = ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft

Assembly Arrangement

3,4,5,6

—Darker [

17

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Exploded View 447 Series

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 447 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-557X Standard Mount Housing (X, G & K) (INCludes HEM 23) ....ccuvvieiiiiieiiiiee et 1or
1-P-558X Deep Mount Housing (Z & L) (Includes Item 23) .. 1
2 550397 BEAINMNG CONE ..ttt 1
3 3-P-202 Output Shaft (XD) Standard (1.250" Rd .313" KW) ...ueiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1or
See pages 48-60 QOutput Shaft (All Other OULDULS) ....vveeiiiee ettt e e e e e e e enaae e e 1
5 9-P-88 |dler Standard Shaft
9-P-89 [dler Pressure LUDE SNaft (P)........cciiieiiiiiecccie ettt a e 1
6 14-P-73-1 [dler Gear SPACEY (149" =151 ) i AR.
14-P-73-2 [dler GEar SPACEY (152" -.154") .. i ittt AR.
14-P-73-3 [AIEr GEAr SPACEY (155" - 157" ittt AR.
7 31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer 1
8 28-P-216 Ol SEAI (XD OULDUL) -ttt ettt ettt 1
See pages 48-60 Ol Seal (All OTNEr OULPUL) «.veiuviree ittt ettt e e e e et e et eeaseeeesstee e e steeeanteeeannbaeenn 1
9 28-P-191 1
10 68-P-51-1 1
11 328273X Open End Bearing Cap AssSembly (XD OULPUL).....eeivvireeiiiee e e st e s siea e sieeeasvaeesnvaeesnneae e 1
See pages 48-60 Bearing Cap Assembly (All Other OULPULS).........c.viiiiiiii it 1
12 328274Xc Close End Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY .......ccviiiiiiiieieeeeei ettt ettt 1
13 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types Except M) 2
15 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XD OUPLOUL) .....vvivvieiiiiiieiiciicccei e 4
See pages 48-60 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (All Other OULPULS)....c.vviiiiiiiiiii e 4
18 379672 Plug, O-ring w/ Socket Face (NWD PIUG).....cc.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
19 500007-29 WOoOdrUff KEY (XD OULPUL) ...ttt 1
21 550439 BEAMNG COME ... 2
22 550532 BEaANNG COME ... 1
28 35-P-8 GASKEL, SNILEI COVEL ...ttt ettt e et e et e e et e e e e teeeeane 1
30 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Electric, Air & WIre)........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 4
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh) 4
SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLIES
33 See page 25 [ 11 1= P T PP TP PP OO P TUPRTI 1or
See page 24 F NS 111 T T PO PP T TP U PP R PPPRTUPR 1
34 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap GasKet (L0T0") ..uuiiiieiii ettt AR.
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap GaSsKEL (L020") .....viiiieiie ettt AR.
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap GasKET (L015") ..ttt AR.
35 See pages 21-22 Output Gear 1
36 See pages 21-22 QT oI e = U1 [o I == LSRR SUPR 1
N.S. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve (V Shifter OptioN) .......civiveiiiiee et 1
N.S. 379640 Booted Connector (V ShIfter ONIY) ......iei it e e e e e neees 1

N.S. — Not Shown

A.R. — As Required

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

19 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 447 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
T

See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
GASKET KIT

328948-6X Gasket and Installation INSITUCTIONS..........iiiiiiiii e 1
STUD KITS

328170-76X Stud Kit (X MOUNTING TYIPE). .ttt 1

328170-77X Stud Kit (Z MOUNTING TYPE). .ttt 1

7170-72X Mounting Kit (G Metric MOUNTING TYPE) «...vviiiiiiiiii it 1
INSTALLATION KIT

328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X, Y) ettt 1
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS

328388-47X Air Shift Installation Kit (P SHIftEI) ........o.viiiiii s 1

328388-48X Air Shift Installation Kit (Q SHIfEEI) .......coriii s 1

328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (S SHIftEI) .......coviiiiiii e 1

328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A SHIfEEI) .......coviiii s 1
SHIFTER KITS

329106-71X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift OpLION) .....ioieiii e 1

329106-75X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift OpLioN) ......oveiiii i 1

329106-77X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift OPTION) ......oveiiii e 1

329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option) .....c..veviireeiiee e 1

329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option) .........eviireeiiie e 1

329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option) ......c.veeiiireiiiiieeiiie e 1

329106-118X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option) ......c.veviiireeiiieeiiiee e 1

329106-151X Shifter Kit (V SHift OpLiON).......eiieii et 1

328346-10X Wire Control Cable (W SHIfLEI) ....i.vreiiiiee ettt e e e e e et e e e nbaeesnneeee e 1

328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W Shifter) .....iuvee ittt e se e e e na e e nnnaae e 1
SERVICE KITS

328356-13X GASKET & SBAI K.ttt ettt e et ettt et e et 1

328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire CONTIO).......uiiiiiiiiiiiii it 1

328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (AIr SHIfE) ......viiii e 1

328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (LEVET 10 AN ...ttt 1

328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (NON-Pressure LUDE)..........oiiiiiiiicii i 1
PUMP KIT

328711X Pump Mounting Kit (XR OULDUL) .....veeeeie ettt 1
SERVICE CONVERSION KITS

329096-1X Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-202) ...........ccouiiiiiieiiiiei e 1

329097-1X Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-282) ...........cccuiiiiiiieiiiei e 1
OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS

See pages 76-84 Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

—Darker [

20

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 447 Series
Gear Chart
c |
= | T
= q g
E‘_"‘"—-““““———-—-—q ’
| E:'%E;. —
=
7z =3
ﬂ: - | 2
e
|
A | s
GEAR INPUT | NO. TEETH* HELIX YW 331 OUTPUT | NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A(14) ANGLE B (14) GEAR c(

447*QET 5-P-865 19 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
447*QES 5-P-869 22 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
= 447*QFX 5-P-979 24 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
*447*QGP 5-P-1145 23 Spur 19 2-P-697 24
+447*QCD 5-P-1178 27 Left Helix 19 2-P-697 24
*447*QEV 5-P-1205 40 Spur 19 2-P-697 24
447*SET 5-P-866 19 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
447*SES 5-P-870 22 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
+447*SFF 5-P-891 32 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
*447*SEQ 5-P-892 30 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
«447*SGP 5-P-1146 23 Spur 24 2-P-698 22
*447*SCD 5-P-1179 27 Left Helix 24 2-P-698 22
*447*SEV 5-P-1206 40 Spur 24 2-P-698 22
*447*SIX 5-P-1270 40 Spur 24 2-P-698 22
+447*RET 5-P-1215 19 Left Helix 22 2-P-697 24
+447*RES 5-P-1216 22 Left Helix 22 2-P-697 24
*447*RGP 5-P-1217 23 Spur 22 2-P-697 24
*447*RCD 5-P-1218 27 Left Helix 22 2-P-697 24
+447*REV 5-P-1219 40 Spur 22 2-P-697 24
447*UET 5-P-867 19 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
447*UES 5-P-871 22 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
*447*UFE 5-P-889 29 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
*447*UGP 5-P-1147 23 Spur 26 2-P-699 20
*447*UCD 5-P-1180 27 Left Helix 26 2-P-699 20
«447*UEV 5-P-1207 40 Spur 26 2-P-699 20
+447°UJX 5-P-1271 40 Spur 26 2-P-699 20

* Input gear meshes with the transmission
** Ratio gear meshes with the PTO Output Gear

NOTE: For the 447 Series, install the Input Gear Spacers on the Idler Shaft between the Input Gear and PTO housing.

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

21 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 447 Series
Gear Chart (Continued)
GEAR INPUT | NO. TEETH* HELIX (oS5l OUTPUT | NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (14) ANGLE B (14) GEAR C (2
* 447 \WET 5-P-868 19 Left Helix 26 2-P-700 17
447*WES 5-P-872 22 Left Helix 26 2-P-700 17
*447T"WEV 5-P-1208 40 Spur 26 2-P-700 17
«447"WFE 5-P-890 29 Left Helix 26 2-P-700 17
= 447*\WGD 5-P-988 19 Right Helix 26 2-P-700 17
*447"\WGP 5-P-1148 23 Spur 26 2-P-700 17
= 447*\WJX 5-P-1272 40 Spur 26 2-P-700 17
«447GWFH 5-P-900 20 Right Helix 26 2-P-700 17
+447GWFG 5-P-901 18 Right Helix 26 2-P-700 17
A447T Assembled Without Input Gear

*

Input gear meshes with the transmission
** Ratio gear meshes with the PTO Output Gear

NOTE: For the 447 Series, install the Input Gear Spacers on the Idler Shaft between the Input Gear and PTO housing.

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

22

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Lube Options 447 Series

Self Lube Parts

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

37

\x

AN

.

s

Pump assembly as shown is for Q, W and X Ratios.
Rotate as needed for A, C, F, H, L, R, S and U Ratios.

NOTE: Install Street Elbow into idler shaft before installing idler shaft

Item Part Number Description Quantity
447 | 447A | 447B | 447C

37 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 1.000").....cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4 4 4
9 3-P-857 Output Shaft (*LD OULPUL) ..evvveeeiieee e 1or

3-P-858 Output Shaft (*LA, *LB, *LC, *LE, *LF OUIPUL) .ecovveiiiiiiiieiieecc 1
51 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY .......cc.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiicci 1
52 329092X Pressure Lube HOSe ASSEMDIY ....vvviiiiiiiiiiieec e 1
54 500841-1 90° Street Elbow 1
55 500897-3 ShIPPING PIUG .ttt 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

23 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 447 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.

-0 329363X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (INCIUAES HEM T-T1) ..uiiiiiiii e 1or
329363-1X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (E Shift) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
1 11-P-75 SIIEEI SN, ..t 1
2 28-P-41 OFING (734" X AT ettt 1
3 28-P-42 O-FING (1.05T" X 070" 1ttt bbbttt 2
4 32-P-180 SIEEI FOIK .ttt bbbt 1
5 34-P-130 Shifter Cover 1
6 37-P-21 Shifter Spring 1
7 378315 COVEE PIUG ettt 2
8 378316 INEEINAI LOCKIING ...t 2
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/ lockpatch) (.312"-18 X .750") ...ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicccice 1
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG ¢t 1

ik 380515 INdicator SWItCH (B29BB3X) ......cuviiiiiieiii ittt 1or
12 379038 Indicator SWItCH (B29BB3-1X)......euiiuiiiiieiieiii et 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

24 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 447 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q & W
329151-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-11). ..o 1or
329151-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-11)....cciiiiiiiiiieiiiiiicc e 1or
Ratios S & U

329152-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) ..ovvevvivieiiiieeciiee e 1or
329152-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) ..cvveviiiviiiiieieiiee e 1
1 37-P-19 SPIING (220" X T.188") 1ttt 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap SCrew (.312"-24 X .825") ..viiiiieiiiiie ettt sae e e e e e e e annees 1
3 51-P-22 SITEEI LBV ...ttt 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (575" X .319" X .05B") .....vveieiiiiiiie ettt 1
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (888" X .344" X .0B5") .....cuiiiiiiit ittt 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (841" X 1.000" X .097") ...uvtiiueiiit ittt 1
7 34-P-74 Shifter COVEr .....vvvviiiiiiiiiici I
8 379652 Indicator Switch 1
9 63-P-16 IS a1 1EC T 0T ] o = USSP PSR PPRSURRNY 1
10 28-P-191 O-ring (.549" x .103") 1

» 329118-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329151-1X) 1or

329118-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329151-2X) | 1or

1 329120-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329152-1X) 1or
329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329152-2X) 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

25 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
447 Series

Shifter Kits

For PTOs ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the
components required to complete the assembly.

o Quantity
Part Number Description
447 | 447A | 447B | 447C
329106-71X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Shift Option) .....eeoiee e 1 1
329106-75X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift Option) .........coiiiiiici e 1
329106-77X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift Option).........cooiiiiiiiicii e 1
329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option)..........cccevveiiiiiiiiinanns 1
329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio; W Shift Option)..........cccevieiiiiiiiiinanns 1
329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option)..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiinnns 1
329106-118X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio; X Shift Option)..........ccceviiiiiiiiiiinnns 1
329106-151X Shifter Kit (V Shift OptION) .....ooviiiiiieie e 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft) .........ccooiiiiiiiii e 1 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials
Constant Mesh Parts (M Designator)
87
|
T 5 ,
A LR K -
4
'
H
)
X
N
| _
Assembly 3 & 5 Assembly 4 & 6
L. Quantity
Item Part Number Description
447 | 447A | 447B | 447C
87 4-P-165 Drive Shaft SPACET ...viiiiiiieiiiii e 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Shifter Cover Plate 1
N.S. 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket 1 1 1 1
N.S. 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .625")...c.vvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiien 4

N.S. — Not Shown

26
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Assembly Arrangements 447 Series

ol RSl
=3 |

+ —r B L !_ 1 —
| ]
Gy | Er
Assembly 3 Assembly 4
© ©)
AT -F Tl— ) _En |
o r—! ] + o
] | —
@ @
Assembly 5 Assembly 6

PTO Housing Dimensions

CA
PTO Series Part CA cB cD
Number
1.401" (R, S, U) 3.007" R, S, U) 3.317" R, S, U)
447 Standard 1-P-557X
1.032" (Q, W) 2.908" (Q, W) 3.087" (Q, W)
1.401" (R, S, U) 3.007" R, S, U) 3.317"(R, S, U)
447 Deep Mount 1-P-558X
1.032" (Q, W) 2.908" (Q, W) 3.087" (Q, W)

27 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Notes

28 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



%21

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Model Number Designator 489 Series
489 X L AH X - A 3 XK
Basic Model I:Output Option
489 Driveline Output
+ XB = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
Mounting Option XD = Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key) (DT12°)
* G = CATTHS55 XX = 1-1/4" Tapered Output Shaft w/ Keyway
D = Detroit® DT12® Mount Pump Mount
+ E = Eaton FTS Mount + AA = Special Pump for England
* F = Eaton After Market AF = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
G = Standard Mount w/ Metric AK = SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Stud Kit AZ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
K = Standard Mount * FF = SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
w/o Stud Kit GA = Greaseable SAE B 2-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
Q = Eaton Endurant™ SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
X = Standard Mount GB = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
Z = Deep Mount SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
+ GE = Greaseable SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Gear Ratio SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
A = 14/39 (DT129) GF = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
¢+ B = 14/39 SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
C = 17/37 (DT129) GH = g/&esséeéitélﬁ SftA(E B 21—5E_3|5))It Rotatable Flange,
_ ® aft (1" -
E _ gégg (bT12%) GJ = Greaseable SAE B 4-Bolt Rotatable Flange,
L 25/34 (DT129) SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
® GK = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Q = 19/24 (DT12°) SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
R = 22/24(DT12%) GL = Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
'S = 24/22(DT12°) SAE BB Shaft (1" - 157)
U = 26/20 (DT12°) + GP = Greaseable Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange,
W = 26/17 SAE B Shaft
X = 38/21 5% GQ= Greaseable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Input Option GR = Greaseable Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
Eaton, Mack, Tremac, Allison, Chelsea, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Mercedes, Rockwell Transmissions GY = Greaseable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
NOTE: For more details, see Application Catalog GZ = CGreaseable SAE B ? or 4-Bolt Flange,
(Transmission Model Number required) SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
* L* = Self Lube
Lube Option ¢+ PA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
X = No Pressure Lube SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
P = Pressure Lube + PF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
Shift Option RA = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
1A = Air Shift SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
# C = Special Shift Control & Bracket Kit RB = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
D = Eaton Endurant HD™ 12VDC Elec/Air Shift SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T) \
H = No Shifter Assembly RC = Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
M = Constant Mesh RD = Rotatable SAE A"2—Bolt Flange,
' P = 12VDC Elec/Air Shift SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T) ,
Q = 24VDC Elec/Air Shift RE = Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1 i 15T)
21§ = Ajr Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve ) RF = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1 L '15T)
w/ Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return * RH = Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
2 T = Afr Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve RJ = Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
w/0 Kick Out w/ Neutral Spring Return SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
U = Air Shift w/ PTO/Dump Pump Combo Valve RK = Rotatable SAE 8"2 or 4-Bolt FIane,
w/ Kick Out w/o Neutral Spring Return o SAE B Shatft (7/8" - 13T) (DT12°)
V = Air Shift w/o Installation Kit RY = Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft
TW = Wire Shift SQ = SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
X = Wire Shift w/o Cable & Knob XE = SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
+ Y = Lever Shift * XG = Non-Standard SAE Class A 2-Bolt Flange,
+ Z = 12VDC Elec Shift ) Non-Standard Shaft (3/4” -3/16" Key)
5 = Double Acting Air Shift w/o Installation Kit (DT129) * XJ = Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
6 = Double Acting Air Shift w/ Installation Kit Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
XK = SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Assembly Arrangement +* XL = Hon—Standard SQE (BDIashs A 2-Bolt Flange,
3 = Right side - bulge down Left side - bulge up on-Standard SAE B Shaft
4 = Right side - bulge down Left side - bulge up XO = Special SAE A Rilot & 2_E..30” Flan“ge,
5 - Leftside - bulae d Right side - bul Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
= Lellside - bulge down night side - bulge up + XP = Special SAE A Pilot & 2-Bolt Flange, SAE Class B Shaft
6 = Leftside - bulge down Right side - bulge up (DT12%) % XQ= SAEB 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
XR = Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf), SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
1 Includes mounting parts XV = 1410 Series Companion Flange (DT12° only) .
21 |ncludes installation kit, console sold separately XY = 1SO 7653 Pump Mount DIN 5462 Shaft (DT12°)

% Same as XK except rotated 90°
7 Flooded Cavity
(DT12°) — Available with Detroit® DT12®

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

29
Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Exploded View 489 Series

g

A, B, C, F & H Ratios

30 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 1-P-552X Standard & Metric Mount HOUSING (X & G) ..oivriiiiiiieeiiit ettt 1or
1-P-562X DeeP MOUNT HOUSING (Z) ...ttt 1or
1-P-633X Eaton FTS Mount HOUSING (E) .+.cvveeiriiiieiie it 1or
1-P-659X *CAT TH55 MOUNt HOUSING (C) vttt 1or
1-P-781X Eaton Endurant™ Mount HOUSING (Q) ...vcuvviiuiriiiiiii et 1or
1-P-799X DEtrOI® DT T2 HOUSING .+t vtevveteesee ettt ettt ettt et et e e ane e e nne s 1
7 See page 35 (O 11 TV =Y T USSP RS UPP USRI 1
3-P-202 Output Shaft (XD) Standard (1.250" Rd 318" KW) ........oveiveereeeeieeeeeseeee e 1 or
3-P-1011 Output Shaft (XB) Standard (1.250" Rd .313" KW) ........ovreeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeseeee s 1 or
See pages 48-60 Output Shaft (All Other OULPULS) ...ttt 1
10 See pages 34-35 IMPUE GIBAT ..ttt 1
11 See pages 34-35 INPUE GEAI RATIO ...ttt 1
12 9-P-88 Standard Idler Shaft (X LUDE OPtioN).......eeiiiiiiiiiieie e 1or
9-P-89 Pressure Idler Shaft (P Self LUDE OPption).........eoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s 1
15 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap GasKet (L0T0") ....uiiiiiiie it AR.
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap GasKet (L020") ... .eiiuiiiiie ittt AR.
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (L0T15") ... it s AR.
17 14-P-73-1 |dler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .149"-.151").... .|AR.
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" X 1.500" X .152"-.154"). . .ii it AR.
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" X 1.500" X .155"-.157") . .uiiiiiie et AR.
20 31-P-102 Thrust Washer (.754" X (440" X .303") ....iiuiiiiie ettt 1
21 28-P-191 OFING (549" X 103" ettt bt 1
22 68-P-51-1 Adhesive Label .
24 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") (XB & XD OULDUL) ......vviiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1or
See pages 48-60 Oll Seal (All OtNEI QUDULS).......veeereeeeee ettt ettt ettt et et e et et e e areeeaeeneas 1
31 328273X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly, 6-Bolt (Output Side, XB & XD OUDUL) ....veevrveierierieeeesiesieies e 1or
32 328274X Bearing Cap & Cup Assembly, 6-Bolt (Rear SIAE).......c.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieie s
See pages 48-60 Bearing Cap Assembly (All Other Outputs) (Output Side)
34 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types EXCEPT M) ......iiiiiiiiiiiiici
378391 Lockring (Shifter Type M Constant Mesh Only)
37 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Closed Cap Side) ........cccevvviiiieiiiiiiiiiiiins 4 or
40 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (XB & XD OQULPUL) ....ccvvevreriiiiiiicciieiccieicie 4 or
See pages 48-60 Cap SCrEWS (All OTNEIS) ...ttt 4
45 379672 O-ring w/ Socket Face PIug (NWD PlIUG) .......cuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
46 379522 Lockring 1
50 500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") (XD OULDUL).....eeveiie ettt 1or
500007-24 Woodruff Key (.250") (XB OULPUL).....eeveeee ettt 1
57 550397 Tapered Bearing Cone (1.250" x .812") 1
58 550439 Tapered Bearing Cone (750" X .859") ... iii ittt 2
59 550532 Tapered Bearing Cone (1.181" X .81 2") ..t 1
N.S. 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer (Constant Mesh Shifter) (TYPe M ONIY).......ccoiiiiiiiieiiiiiiii e 1
N.S. 4-P-177 Spacer (1.255" x .005" x .738") (Constant Mesh Shifter) (Type M ONly) ......coovvvvivieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeciiiieeeen 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R. - As Required Continued on Next Page

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

31 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Bill of Materials 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Qty.
64 550890 Needle Roller Bearing (A, B & C Ratios ONlY) ...c.viiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiit et 1
65 14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer (A, B & C RAtiOS ONIY) ..vviiiiiiieiiiiieciiee ettt sa e snaa e 1
66 561006 Tapered Bearing Cone (A, B & C RatiosS ONIY) .....coiviiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
68 5-A-188 Shifter Cover Gasket (A & C Ratio Only) (Use (2) 35-P-8 Gaskets)..
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket (All Other Ratios & Constant Mesh)..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicii
SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLIES
70 See page 37 AT ST et 1or
N.S. See page 38 LEVEI SHITEEI ... 1
72 378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .750") (Electric Shift) ..........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4 or
378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift A & C Ratio) ......ccoverviiiiriiiiiiiiiiei 4 or
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") (Air & Wire Shift) (All Other Ratios) ...........cccvvviieniinnn. 4 or
378430-6 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .625") (Constant Mesh).........cccccoviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicce 4
73 28-P-381 Mounting Seal O-ring (Q Mount Eaton ENAUrant™)............ooiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
N.S. 379640 Booted Connector (V SHIfter ONlY) ........viiiiiiiei s 1
N.S. 378414 Pressure Protection Valve (V ShIfter ONlY)........eciiiiieiiie et se e 1
GASKET KITS
328948-8X Gasket and Installation Instructions (All Except Q Mount) 1
328948-48X Gasket and Installation INstructions (Q MOUNE) .......ccuiiiiiiiiiii 1
328948-53X Gasket and Installation INStructions (D MOUNL) ......eiviiiiiiieii e 1
STUD KITS
328170-127X (e ) () P PP P U PP RRUPUTUPTUPPPP 1
328170-200X Standard and Deep Mount Stud Kit (X & Z) ....c.viiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
328170-201X MELIC STUA KIE (G) 1.ttt 1
328170-217X StUA Kt (LZ INPUE ONIY) ettt ettt et nbe e 1
328170-221X StUd Kit (ME INPUL ONIY) 1ttt ettt ettt et sbe e 1
328170-219X STUA KIE (D) 11ttt ettt bt h ekt E bbbttt h ettt 1
INSTALLATION KITS
328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X & YY) ettt 1
380711X Spacer Kit Eaton Endurant XD™ (ME Input Only).... 1
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS
328388-47X 12VDC Electric Over Air (P Shifter)
328388-48X 24\VDC Electric Over Air (Q Shifter)
328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift (S Shifter)
328388-72X Air Shift (T Shifter)
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit (A Shifter)
329874X 12VDC Elec/Air Kit - Eaton Procision™/Endurant HD™ (D Shifter)
329874-2X 12VDC Elec/Air Kit - Eaton Endurant XD™

N.S. = Not Shown

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

32 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Bill of Materials 489 Series
Item Part Number Description
See pages 68-84 for Bill of Materials for the below loose parts.
SHIFTER KITS
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (3 & 6 Assembly)
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (12VDC Elec/Air)
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (24VDC Elec/Air)
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio W)
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (Q, W, X Ratio X)
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio W)
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio X)
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (F, L, R, S, U Ratio X, W)
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio W)
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio W)
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (3 & 6 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio X)
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (4 & 5 Assembly) (A, B, C Ratio X)
329106-153X Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (3 & 6 Assembly) (V Option)
329106-158XB Shifter Kit (Air Shift) (Eaton Endurant™, Eaton Procision™)
329106-162X Detroit® DT12® Retrofit Shifter Kit (Option 5)
328346-10X WWIre CONEION CABIE ...t
328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W Shifter) ... .
329245X Wire Control BraCKet Kit ... ..o
SERVICE KITS
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)
328356-17X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)
328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control)
328356-50X Gasket and Seal Kit
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube)
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) (A & C Ratio)
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube) (A & C Ratio)
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit
SERVICE CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to Air)
328390-119X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 12VDC Air)
328390-120X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever or Wire to 24VDC Air)
+328390-138X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12VDC) (3 & 6 Assembly)
+328390-139X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Wire to 12VDC) (3 & 4 Assembly)
+328390-140X Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever 12VDC)
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)
329262X Conversion Kit (488 to 489 Series)
329263X Conversion Kit (488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount)
OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS
See pages 76-84 Output Conversion Kits Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

33 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Gear Ratio Options 489 Series

Gear Chart ©

A
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (10) ANGLE B
+489**AB 5-P-1001 19 Spur
489**AH 5-P-1004 22 Spur
489"*AR 5-P-1008 21 Left Hand
489*BG 5-P-1015 23 Left Hand
*489*CR 5-P-1036 17 Left Hand
489**DA 5-P-1037 23 Spur
+489DB 5-P-1038 39 Spur
*489*DU 5-P-1050 28 Left Hand
489"EV 5-P-1060 40 Spur
* 489" HW 5-P-1235 35 Spur
+489**HX 5-P-1236 32 Spur
489*IT Assembled Without Input Gear
489D*MA 5-P-1596 20 Left Hand
489D*MB 5-P-1599 20 Left Hand
489D*MC 5-P-1601 21 Spur
*489E*LD 5-P-1434 38 Spur
*489E*LE 5-P-1431 37 Spur
489Q*"ME 5-P-1703 26 Spur
489Q1L.Z 5-P-1571 28 Right Hand
+*489*AAB 5-P-1279 19 Spur 14
489*AAH 5-P-1280 22 Spur 14
489*AAR 5-P-1283 21 Left Hand 14
489*ADA 5-P-1284 23 Spur 14
489DAMA 5-P-1733 20 Left Hand 14
489DAMC 5-P-1734 21 Left Hand 14
489DAME 5-P-1735 26 Spur 14
489*BAH 5-P-1418 22 Spur 14
*489*CAB 5-P-1286 19 Spur 17
489*CAH 5-P-1287 22 Spur 17
489*CAR 5-P-1290 21 Left Hand 17
489*CDA 5-P-1291 23 Spur 17
+489*CMB 5-P-1610 20 Left Hand 17
489QCLZ 5-P-1587 28 Right Hand 17
*489*FAB 5-P-1076 19 Spur 21
489*FAH 5-P-1077 22 Spur 21
489"FAR 5-P-1080 21 Left Hand 21

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

34 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Gear Ratio Options 489 Series
Gear Chart (Continued)
GEAR INPUT NO. TEETH HELIX NO. TEETH
DESIGNATOR GEAR A (10) ANGLE B
489*FBG 5-P-1082 23 Left Hand 21
489*FDA 5-P-1085 23 Spur 21
489*FDU 5-P-1088 28 Left Hand 21
489*FEV 5-P-1094 40 Spur 21
489DFMA 5-P-1607 20 Left Hand 21
489DFMC 5-P-1615 21 Left Hand 21
489QFLZ 5-P-1588 28 Right Hand 21
489QFME 5-P-1688 26 Spur 21
489*HAH 5-P-1364 22 Spur 23
489*HDA 5-P-1365 23 Spur 23
489QHLZ 5-P-1589 28 Right Hand 23
Input Ratio Gear Chart
GEAR INPUT RATIO
DESIGNATOR GEAR
489"L 5-P-964
489*Q 5-P-965
489"R 5-P-1214
489*S 5-P-966
489*U 5-P-967
489*W 5-P-968
489*X 5-P-969
Output Gear Chart
GEAR OUTPUT NO. TEETH INTERNAL SPLINE
DESIGNATOR GEAR (] DIRECTION
489*A 2-P-791 39 Right Hand - Standard
489*C 2-P-792 37 Right Hand - Standard
489*F 2-P-726 37 Right Hand - Standard
489*H 2-P-802 35 Right Hand - Standard
489*L 2-P-727 34 Right Hand - Standard
489*Q 2-P-559 24 Right Hand - Standard
489*R 2-P-559 24 Right Hand - Standard
489*S 2-P-637 22 Right Hand - Standard
489*U 2-P-560 20 Right Hand - Standard
489*W 2-P-561 17 Right Hand - Standard
489*X 2-P-728 21 Right Hand - Standard
e 489"A 2-P-1001 39 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489"B 2-P-833 39 Left Hand - Opposite
® 489*C 2-P-1000 37 Left Hand - Opposite
® 489*F 2-P-997 37 Left Hand - Opposite
e 489*H 2-P-998 35 Left Hand - Opposite
° 489" 2-P-999 34 Left Hand - Opposite
° 489"Q 2-P-879 24 Left Hand - Opposite
* 489°R 2-P-879 24 Left Hand - Opposite
® 489*S 2-P-900 22 Left Hand - Opposite
® 489*U 2-P-990 20 Left Hand - Opposite
° 489*W 2-P-991 17 Left Hand - Opposite
e 489*X 2-P-992 21 Left Hand - Opposite
e These gears are used on DT12®
35 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Lube Options 489 Series

Self Lube Parts

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

22

o R

A A A
K =——
= \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\>\>\\\\\\
. ).

NOTE: Install Street Elbow into idler shaft before installing idler shaft

Pump assembly as shown is for Q, W and X Ratios.
Rotate as needed for A, C, F, H, L, R, S and U Ratios.

Item Part Number Description

37 378447-6 Socket Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000")...

9 3-P-857 Output Shaft (FLD OULDUL) 1.vvveeeitiee ettt ettt e et e e st e e e st eeenrsbeeenrneeeanes
3-P-858 Output Shaft (*LA, *LB, *LC, *LE, *LF Output)

51 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY ........coiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1

52 329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly 1

54 500841-1 90 SEEET EIDOW ...ttt ettt ettt n e 1

55 500897-3 SHIPPING PIUG ¢ttt 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

36 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

330087X - Air Shifter Cover Assembly Detroit® DT12®

& & | N
L L ] — H|
v & "
5.63"
[143) Wl
= 1T ]
MT-f=—=tt-
(o &1
| e
Ay .
8 53" [1%5.871]—’
< [216.66] >

Torque to 30-37 Ib-ft

A
r \
J':/// B! % ?2!,% 15’575"“"".""(‘/9
e\ e
I \\\\_ e “Av'ﬁg;i;lln'i: v.'-;é

Z

.82" [20.83] Travel (Shown
In Engaged Position)

[41-50 N-m]

Torque to 16-20 Ib-ft
[22-27 N-m]

Torque to 10-15 Ib-ft
[14-20 N-m]

A

\

N

|

|

<BJSection A-A

Item Part Number Description Qty.

1 380719 DA Shaft Shifter (1.000"). 1
2 28-P-41 OFING (734" X T4 et 1
3 28-P-42 OFING (1051 X L0701ttt 2
4 34-P-130 Shift COVEL (AIN SNIL) ... 1
5 37-P-21 SPING (810" X 4.000") 1.ttt 1
6 378315 Cover Plug 1
7 378316 INEEINAI LOTCKIING ..ttt ettt 1
8 380515 Indicator Switch (6-Bolt, 8-Bolt NLOL). ....viiiiiiiiiii i 1
9 378447-4 Socket Head Cap SCrew (.312"-18 X .750")....c..eiiiiiiiiiii et 1
10 500897-5 SHIPIPING PIUG ¢ttt 2
11 32-P-180 Shifter Fork 1
12 66-P-24 SITEE PISTON 1. 1
13 380725 DA CylINAET SHILEE ...ttt 1
14 379027 822, 832 - CYIINAET CBP ettt 1
15 28-P-61 OFING (1:359" X 1139ttt 2
16 380726 Mounting Bracket DA Shifter 2
17 380722 Shoulder Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 3.000") .....viiuiiiiiiiiii ettt 2
18 501145-2 HEX NUL (31218 X .266") ... 2

—Darker [

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

330087-1X - Air Shifter Cover Assembly Eaton Endurant XD™

yany 7y |
" " —
nl | — — 4
5.63" L1
[43] A t N JA
S
D- © —x
! =1 .00"_|

\ =y 4.28 T t0 10-15 Ib-ft

28" orque to 10- -

_ 8.53" [108.71] | [14-20 N-m]

< [216.66] >
Torque to 30-37 Ib-ft ~ Torque to 16-20 lo-ft
6 )(7 )35
[6&5.34}
> 82" [20.83] Travel (Shown In Engaged Position)
] +
— Section B-B
B «—! Section A-A
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 380719 DA Shaft Shifter (1.000")

2 28-P-41 (O ot W 4G 7 G B B TSP P PP PRTPRTPPRPPRIN
3 28-P-42 OTING (120517 X L0700ttt ettt h e bt ettt e bt st e ekt e et e e bt e e e e n e be et
4 34-P-130 Shift COVEL (AIF SNITE) ...ttt ettt ettt e et e beeatee e
5 37-P-21 SPING (B10" X 4.000") 1.ttt ittt ettt et e e
6 378315 COVEE PIUG .ttt
7 378316 INEEINAI LOCKIING 1.ttt bttt e bt e e e a bt e e bttt e e bt e et a e e eneeeas
8 379990 Indicator Switch (6-Bolt, 8-Bolt N.O.).....iiiiiiiiiiiii i
9 378447-4 Socket Head Cap SCrew (:312"-18 X .750") . uuiieiiiie ettt
10 500897-5 SHIPPING PIUG .ttt
11 32-P-180 SIIFEEI FOTK ..ttt ettt b ettt h et e ekt e et et e et e e n e e beeenee e
12 66-P-24 SIIFEEI PISTON L.ttt h et h ettt ettt et e et et
13 380725 DA CYIINAET SHIfEET ...ttt ettt ettt eneas
14 379027 (@3] le =T @F=T o TS PSSO P PP PPU R PPTPPPPPN
15 28-P-61 O-TING (1.359" X L1389ttt ettt h ettt e et e bt e et et be et
16 380726 Mounting Bracket DA Shifter
17 380722 Shoulder Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 3.000") .....ieiiiiiieiie it
18 501145-2 HEX NUL (31218 X .2686") ..ttt

NOTE: Use connector harness 330037X to connect to 379990 indicator switch.

Chelsea

38 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Air Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description
70 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (A Shift) (INCludes IteM T-T1) ...oiiiiiiieiie e
329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly (D Shift) (Includes item 1-10 & 12)
1 11-P-75 SIEET SNEFE.... et 1
2 28-P-41 OrING (734" X A ettt 1
3 28-P-42 O-FING (11051 X .070") ettt ettt ettt 2
4 32-P-180 S a1 C= g o] T TP P PP SRR 1
5 34-P-130 S a1 E= 7o Y TP PP PP P TRTUPRP 1
6 37-P-21 S a1t g o T ale TP TP PP PP P TRTUPPP 1
7 378315 (@701 =Tl (Vo O TSP P PP PRTRUPP 2
8 378316 Internal Lockring o
9 378447-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (w/ lockpatch) (.312"-18 X .750") . covvveeiiieeiiiee e 1
10 500897-5 SHIPIPING PIUG ¢ttt h bbbttt 1
11 380515 INdicator SWItCH (B29BB1X) ....viiiuiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1or
12 379990 INdiCator SWItCH (B293B81-2X).....c.ueiiiieitieiit ettt 1
AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS
328390-117X LVET OF CABIE 10 AN ..ttt 1
328390-119X 12VDC Lever or Cable t0 EIBCIC/AIN ..ottt 1
328390-120X 24VDC Lever or Cable t0 EIBCIIC/AIN ....cuiiiiiieee s 1
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

NOTE: Use connector harness 330037X to connect to 379990 indicator switch.

Chelsea

39 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 489 Series

Lever Control Shifter Cover Assembly

Item Part Number Description Qty.
Ratios Q, W & X
329119-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-11).....ccceeiiieiiiiieiiie e, 1or
329119-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-11).....cieiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1or
Ratios F, H,L,R,S&U
329121-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) ....oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic 1or
329121-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-10 & 12) ..ovveviiiieiiiiieciiiec e, 1or
Ratios A& C
329271-1X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 3 & 6) (Includes item 1-10 & 13) ...oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1or
329271-2X Lever Shifter Cover Assembly (Assembly 4 & 5) (Includes item 1-10 & 13) .oovvvveiiveeiiiieeiiee e, 1
1 37-P-19 SPIING (220" X T.188") 1ttt 1
2 500409-6 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-24 x .625") 1
3 51-P-22 S a1 1T I PP PPRPP 1
4 500356-10 Lock Washer (575" X .8319" X .05B") ....uviiiieiiiiiie ettt 1
5 500365-22 Flat Washer (888" X .344" X .0B5") ....ccuuieiieiiie ittt ettt 1
6 378004 Flat Washer (641" X 1.000" X .097") .....vvoveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 34-P-74 Shifter Cover 1
8 380515 INAICALOr SWITCI ...ttt e teeeeane 1
9 63-P-16 SIFEEI POPDET ...ttt ettt ettt 1
10 28-P-191 O-1ING (549" X 108" ettt 1
11 329118-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-1X)
329118-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329119-2X)
12 329120-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-1X)
329120-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329121-2X)
13 329265-1X Shifter Plate Assembly (329271-1X)
329265-2X Shifter Plate Assembly (329271-2X)
See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

40 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Shift Options 489 Series

Shifter Kits

For PTO’s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type H), the kits shown below will provide all the
components required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Qty.
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, A Sift OPTION) ..o 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, P Shift OptiON) .....co.eeiiiii ettt 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, Q Shift OPTION) .......eiiiiii et 1
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; W Shift Option) 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q, W, X Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) .. 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; W Shift Option) 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option) 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, F, L, R, S, U Ratio; X Shift Option) .........cceoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
329106-135X CONSTANT IMESIN K. ..ottt e ettt e ettt e ekt e e et et e e sttt e e abbe e e e ben e et 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) ........cc.ueiiiiiiiiiiiicieee e 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; W Shift Option) ........cc.vioiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, A, B & C Ratio; X Shift Option).........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
329106-153X Shifter Kit (V SHift OPTION) ...ttt ettt et e et et e 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (SIfter SNAT) .........eiiiiir i e e e e 1

See pages 68-84 for Kit Bill of Materials

41 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Constant Mesh Parts (M Designator)

34
%Y \\\\‘n\\\\v
’ .‘“
§ i-/ |!I71{I'_\
R N =»=1\:: =
. R I — - - —t = i _'7
’/’/’ L7254
1 '/’\\\\L\"' 25 \\\
10
Assembly 3 & 5 Assembly 4 & 6

Item Part Number Description Qty.

7 See page 35 (O 111 0TV == OSSPSR SPRSUPR 1

10 See pages 34-35 Input Gear 1

34 378391 Lockring (Shifter Type M) 1

61 4-P-178 Drive Shaft Spacer (1.255" X 1.505" X .216") ...iiuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1

62 4-P-177 Drive Shaft Spacer (1.255" X 2.005" X .758") ...ccuiiiiieiiiiiiie ettt 1
N.S. 34-P-39 SHIftEr COVEI PIALE ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e b e et e e bt e et e etbe e e 1
N.S. 35-P-8 ShiIftEr COVEI GASKET ...ttt ettt e et e e e bt e e e beeeaane 1
N.S. 378430-6 1/2" Hex Head Cap SCrew (.312"-18 X .825") .....iiiiiiiiie ittt 4

N.S. — Not Shown
42 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shift Options

Parts List
489 Series

Detroit® DT12® Standard Duty Adapters

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

(@
Item Part Number Description Qty.
1 42-P-250 INput Designator (B29932X IMA) ...ttt 1
42-P-252 Input Designator (B29954X IMB)........viiiiiiiieie ettt 1
42-P-250 INput Designator (B29955X M) .....c.uviiiieiiie ettt 1
9-P-130 AdAPEr SNAft DTT2® ...ttt ettt 1
43-P-170 Adapter Gear (B299B2X IMA)...... ettt 1
43-P-171 Adapter Gear (B29954X IMIB) .....viiiiuiii et 1
43-P-172 Adapter Gear (B29955X M) ....vviiiiiiie ettt 1
14-P-92 Bearing Spacer (1.193" X 1.525" X .248") ....cuiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
5 55-P-44-1 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .00T") 1.iiuitiiiie ittt AR.
55-P-44-2 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .003") 1.eutteiitieitie ettt AR.
55-P-44-3 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .00B") .....vreirtieitieeit ettt AR.
55-P-44-4 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X L0T2") 1oiiiiiiit ettt AR.
55-P-44-5 Shim (1.196" X 1.525" X .0T5") 1ottt AR.
55-P-44-6
6 562001.CHD Tapered Bearing Roller Assembly (1.181" X 2.835" X 1.182") ..viiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecicce e 2
7 380675.CHD FIANGE NUL DTT2%. ittt sttt s et e e bt este e e te et e e anee e e 1
8 379231 PIDE PIUG (125" -27) ettt 1
9 500597-18 RO PIN (188" X 1.500") ettt ettt 1
10 69-P-37 CAUTION TG ettt h et 1
A.R. - As Required
43 Parker Hannifin Corporation




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Assembly Arrangements 489 Series
' @ S T
il = | !
Assembly 3 Assembly 4
© T
=
L —
Assembly 5 Assembly 6
PTO Housing Dimensions
. Part
PTO Series Number CA CH
489 Standard X =1-P-552X " "
(X & D Option) D=1-P7gox | 072" | 6708
489 Deep Mount f "
7 Option) 1-P-562X 0.930 6.566
489 CAT TH55 Mount 0 7
C Option) 1-P-659X 1.029 6.566
489 Deep Mount " "
(E Option) 1-P-633X 709 6.345
489 Deep Mount o "
Q@ Option) 1-P-781X 863 6.452
44 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Assembly Arrangements 489 Series
489 Series PTO with Detroit® DT12® Adapter
@
Assembly 6

6.88"
e PR E—

i _
10
[ ] 1 \
1 1
Keyed Feature in PTO/
Adapter to
Ensure Correct
Compatibility 7z I
T T
O pt

/_329932X = 489D"MA

329954X = 489D*MB
329955X = 489D*MC

489 Series PTO

A

™~
5}
N
©
\ 4

f

5.74" [145.9] = 489D*MA
6.59" [167.3] = 489D*MB
5.76" [146.4] = 489D*MC

2.79" [70.7] = 489D*MA
3.19" [81.0] = 489D*MB
2.79"[70.7] = 489D"MC

v

—Darker [

45

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Output Conversion Kits

Flange . .

Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit 442 | 447 | 489
XX | SAE Tapered Shaft 1-1/4" w/ 5/16" Key XD to XX 328591-122X X
XE | SAE A2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to XE 328591-27X X X X

XD to AK 328591-28X
AK | SAE B 2-Bolt ns i
© [ SRR XD to AK (B Ratio Only) 309436-7X O I
XD to SQ 328591-149X
SQ | SAE B 4-Bolt " i
Q © 7/8" - 13T Spiine XD to SQ (B Ratio Only) 309436-9X X X
XD to XK 328591-16X
XK | SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt L) i
oraT=e 7/8" - 13T Spiine XD to XK (B Ratio Only) 309436-3X A IO
XD to XQ 328591-17X
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt " i
= XQ orameo 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XQ (B Ratio Only) 309436-6X X
AF | SAE B2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to AF 328591-30X X
AZ | Non-Standard 1-1/4" - 14T Spline XD to AZ 328591-70X X X X
*FF | SAEB 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to FF 328591-29X X
. . . , XP to GP 328591-86X
GP | SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GP 308591-90X X X X
*GE | SAE A 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline X X
XD to GA 328591-72X
GA | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XRto GA 328591-73X X X X
RAto GA 328591-106X
XD to GH 328591-116X
£ o "o H
GH | Rotatable SAE BB 2-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline —— e oA X X X
XD to GB 328591-74X
GB | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XR to GB 328591-76X X X X
RB to GB 328591-107X
XD to GJ 328591-138X
o - " _ H
GJ | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline RE 1o GJ 308501-114X X X X
, XD to GK 328591-89X
GK | SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline YK to GK 308591-86X X X X
Rotatable SAE B . )
GL % or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GL 328591-163X X X X
XD to GQ 328591-91X
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt " i
B GQ or 4-Bo 7/8" - 13T Spline %Q 1o GQ 308591-86X X X X
) , XD to GF 328591-71X
GF | SAE BB 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline g R X X X
GR | CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to GR 328591-76X X X X
DIN 5462 Pump XD to GY 328591-92X
\% .
&1 Mounting PIN 5462 XY to GY 328591-89X OO R e
XD to GZ 328591-93X
Z | Non-St 4-Bolt -1/4" - i
G on-Standard 0 1-1/4" - 14T Spline AZ t0 G7 308591-88X X X X
*RH | Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt XD to RH 328591-151X
RC | Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to RC 328591-112X X X
XD to RD 328591-113X
RD | Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt i
olatabie © A SRR R XD to RD (B Ratio Only) 309436-8X O I B

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options
XR to XK Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting
B Similar to Assembly XK Flange Rotated 90°

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.

—Darker [

46

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Output Conversion Kits (Continued)
Flange . .
Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit 442 | 447 | 489
XD to RA 328591-55X
RA | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XR to RA 328591-53X X X X
XD to RA (B Ratio Only) 329436-1X
XD to RB 328591-56X
RB | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XR to RB 328591-54X X X X
XR to RB (B Ratio Only) 329436-2X
RF | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RF 328591-78X X X X
XD to RK (Wet Spline Only) 328591-160X
Rotatable SAE B 2 or " )
RK 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline X X X
XD to RK (Dry Spline Only) 328591-159X
RE | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to RE 328591-134X X X X
RJ ?f)éitlfb'e SAEEIZ e 1" - 15T Spline XD to RJ (Wet Spline Only) ~ 328591-162X X
RY | Rotatable DIN 5462 DIN 5462 XD to RY 328591-131X X X X
*PA | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to PA 328591-143X X
“PF | Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt 1" - 15T Spline XD to PF 328591-142X X
XR | CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XR 328591-52X X X X
XY | DIN 5462 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 XD to XY 328591-121X X X X
Gy || 1EEUIAIT Gt XD to XV 328591-130X X
Flange
*XJ | SAE A 2-Bolt 3/4" - w/ 3/16 Key XD to XJ 328591-11X X X X
*XL | SAE A 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XL (Except B Ratio) 328591-18X X X X
*XG | SAE A 2-Bolt 3/4" - w/ 3/16 Key XD to XG 328591-10X X X X
*XP | SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XP (Except B Ratio) 328591-23X X X X
*XO | SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt 3/4" - 3/16 Key XD to XO 328591-26X X X X
“AA | Special Pump for England X X X
NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options
XR to XK Conversion Flange 21-P-525
® Shaft with Grease Fitting
B Similar to Assembly XK Flange Rotated 90°
+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
47 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials - Driveline Output

i62354' ] Key —»| |¢—— *XB Output Option (442, 489 Only)
' Rd Standard Shaft (1" - 1/4" Key)
; f 111" Part Number Description Qty.
L [28.1]
© = || 3-P-1011 OUtPUE SHAft ..o 1
(@) x 2 A | 22-P-127-1 | Gasket (010" covveooiveeeeeee, AR.
o & ‘; j" ) | 22-P-127-2 | Gasket (.020") .cccccooovrrrrrvniiiii AR.
4 N = c ; Olo,‘ 22-P-127-3 | Gasket (.015") .oooovovvoveieiecnn, AR.
Oge © : (54 | 28-P-216 O 1
@ o 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
° Torque to 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
24-28 lo-ft (.312"-18 x 1.000") ...vveeevireaeiennn 4
[32.54-37.96 N-m]
500007-24 Woodruff Key (.250") ...ccvvvvivnienne. 1
XD Output Option
31" Key Rd Standard Shaft (1-1/4" - 5/16" Key)
8.0 Part Number Description Qty.
H f 159 | 3-P-202 Output Shaft........ccccveveiiiiiiie, 1or
B 0 5.3 | 3-P-978 Output Shaft
= — 1 i ®
(6) -;: —'y (B Ratio, DT12® only) .....ccvveennenne. 1
+ = fi— I 22-P-127-1 Gasket (010") ..o AR.
B x v Y| 22-P-127-2 | Gasket (020") oo AR.
o @0 = : 12 22-P-127-3 | Gasket (015" wovvvvvoovoooreesserrerr AR.
@ 2 ) 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374")...| 1
2® 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
Zﬂg‘éelé‘fﬁ 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
[32.54-37.96 N-m] (-312"-18 x 1.000") 4
500007-29 Woodruff Key (.312") 1
501"
<—4 . [127.2)
4X 441" [11.20) e R —— XV Output Option (489 Only)
439" [11.15] [95.3] - | 1350/1410 Companion Flange
(7.4 Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-202 Output Shaft.......ccccevvveriiiieice, 1or
—— | 3-P-978 Output Shaft
T (B Ratio, DT12® only).... 1
7|7 256 28-P-216 Ol SEal...cviiiieeieeee e 1
[115.9] | 21-P-418 Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
S 2
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 1.000") ..cvvvvvervrinne 4
Torque to 24-28 lb-ft 500007-29 Woodruff Key......ovveviiiiiiiiiciien 1
[32.54-37.96 N-m] : :
1328591-130X | Conversion Kit (XD to XV)

A.R. - As Required

« No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

48

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials - Driveline Output (Continued)

NOTE: Companion Flange i
3-1-604 Furnished by Pe AR
Customer Tapered Output Shaft
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-766 Output Shaft.......cccoevieiiiiin, 1
28-P-216 Ol Seal.....veviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
S\\ 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
= 378447-6 1/2" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 x 1.000")..... 4
379111 Square Key......ooovervveniiiiiiiiic 1
501181 Hex Locknut (1.000"-20) ............... 1
Torque to
75-85 Ib-ft ; ;
[102-115 N-m] 1328591-122X | Conversion Kit (XD to XX)

« No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

49 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Bill of Materials — Pump Mount
195"
193" 9X M10-1/2"-6H 3.45"
4.95] < [87.6] > 51
(4.90] [13.0]
. “AA Output Option
2.83
[72.0] @ Special Pump for England
b1}
A :; Part Number Description Qty.
F 2.051 -P-
f = > \\ 2 [2_049] 3-P-862 Output Shaft.......cccoovviiiiiiiiie, 1
52.10 -P- i
o"% z é@l?@ 219 | 28-P-216 Ol S€8I. oo 1
@ -T ’ \4 329102X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
f 0@4 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(1 (.312"-18 x 1.500") ...vvveeviveeeinnn 4
71"
& ] 8.0
Torque to | -
24-28 lo-ft —> .— 827"
[32.54-37.96 N-m] .805
[21.01]
[20.45]

6X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B

Torque to
24-28 Ib-ft
[32.54-37.96 N-m]

4.004"
| 4.002"
[101.70]
[101.65]

v

<—[13.1]

1.99"

[50.2]

\ 4

41"
[10.3]

AF Output Option (GF Greasable Option)
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-854 Output Shaft......c.ccoovveiiiieiieees 1
28-P-219 Ol Seal.....veiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
329088X Bearing Cap AssembBly .................. 1
329658X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only)............ 1
378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 2.000") ..eevvveeiieiiiannn 4

1328591-30X
1328591-71X
1328591-108X

Conversion Kit (XD to AF)
Conversion Kit (XD to GF)

Conversion Kit (AF to GF)

7/8"-13T
Internal Spline

2X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B

Torque to
24-28 |b-ft
[32.54-37.96 N-m]

[93.7]

< 3.69" >

+

4.004"
L 4.002"
[101.70]
[101.65]

:

41"

4

—[10.3]

2.06" Ly

[52.4]

+« No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

56"
[14.3]

AK Output Option (GK Greasable Option)

SAE B 2-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-282 Output Shaft......cccceeiiiiiiieiines 1or
3-P-979 Output Shaft

(B Ratio, DT12® only).....c.cceeuneee. 1
28-P-216 Ol Seal....cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
328989X Bearing Cap AssembBly .................. 1
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw

(.:312"-18 x 1.500") .eeevvriiireiiinn 4

1328591-28X
1329436-7X

1328591-89X
1328591-86X

Conversion Kit (XD to AK)

Conversion Kit (XD to AK) (B Ratio)

Conversion Kit (XD to GK)
Conversion Kit (XK to GK)

Chelsea

50

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

1-1/4" - 14T i [f '2%%] : -
5.00" Internal Spline AZ Output Option (GZ Greasable Option)
SAE B 4-Bolt Flange, SAE C Shaft (1-1/4" - 14T)
L)/
Ry Part Number Description Qty.
P4 NN
;\\(\>\\_}\} t 3-P-844 OUtPUL SNAft........oeeeveeaae 1
== 4.004° 28-P-275 Ol €8I 1
= || Hg] -gg} 329052X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
+ ' 378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
E (.312"-18 x 2.250") .vvvveeiireeeinnn 4
N
= 1328591-70X | Conversion Kit (XD to AZ)
PR 1328591-93X | Conversion Kit (XD to GZ)
[10.3] _ . .
Torque to - i 1328591-88X | Conversion Kit (AZ to GZ)
24-28 Ib-ft <—.70
[32.54-37.96 N-m] 4X1/2"13 UNC-2B 239" | » 77
60.8] " |+ >
254"
251" “FF Output Option
6.4
6X1/2-13 UNC-28 <1359 4.30" SAE B Pump Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 1/4" Key)
[ [ooe — ™
Part Number Description Qty.
xs75' 2//5 \\\\\\\ 3-P-851 OUtPUL SNAft ..o 1
© NN \ oy \x\\\}”@ T 28-P-219 Ol SE&l...evvererererieeiesrea 1
) BN\ /,"-,',,,/,}/, 400 329088X Bearing Cap Assembly .........c.c...... 1
X Ll \ —— /Il ﬁigg)z;o | 378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
. O 1010,‘ | //J [101.65] (.312"-18 X 2.000") c.ovoevoerrerreres 4
§ [‘2-2%%”] 1328591-29X | Conversion Kit (XD to FF)
» [25.40]
4X 5.00" "
Torque to [127.0 ;*ﬁ%ﬁ]
24-28 lo-ft 52"
[32.54-37.96 —> < g77" < »| [13.1]
N-m] 876" 1.98"
[22.28] [50.4]
[22.25]
Torque to G* Output Option
24-28 Ib-ft
[32.54-37.96 N-m] Greaseable Flange
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-923X GA, GB, GL, GR
Shaft Assemblies...........ccccveeennen. 1or
3-P-921X GF Shaft Assemblies ..........ccceeene 1or
3-P-933X GQ, GK, GP Shaft Assemblies....... 1or
_ o] i 3-P-938X GY Shaft Assemblies.................... 1or
3-P-939X GZ Shaft Assemblies ..........ccccceu. 1or
3-P-941X GH, GJ Shaft Assemblies............... 1or
lj 3-P-981X GE Shaft Assemblies ...........cc.cc.. 1
28-P-268 Ol S€al......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie, 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"18 X 1.000") ...eovooerereen, 4

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

—Darker )

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

*L* Output Option
gulmp Rotation  Torque to Self Lube
nly 28 lo-
et Part Number Description Qty.
Y| 3-P-857 Output Shaft (LD Output)............... 1or
% _ | 3-p-8s8 Output Shaft
7 2
Y | (LA, LB, LG, LE, LF Output) ........ 1
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly| 1
o, | 329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly
AN
(Ship LOOSE) ..o, 1
379534 Installation Instruction Tag.............. 1
To Be Assembled before instaling idler 500841-1 90. St.reet EIDOW woovviiiiiii 1
Ports Plugged for Shipping shaft 500897-3 Shipping Plug ..o 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 1.000") ..vvveeiivreeiiennn 4
4.56" -
i —> +PA Output Opt I
Torque to 24-28 Ib-ft [115.8] LRI EDIE D Y]
[61'4712”1] [32.54-37.96 N-m| —— [47-53%3 — Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
‘ 281" SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
[71.9] j Part Number Description Qty.
BRI 3-p-283 OULPUL SNAFt. ..o, 1
2 28-P-216 Ol Sal...cvviiiiieiiiiece e, 1
; 4.004" | 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
+i0070 | 21-P-661 PUMP FIANGE ....rrc v 1
By 10165l | 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit........ccc.cccocce. 1
| 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
7/8" - 13T : (.312"-18 x 1.000") ..evvvveirieinn 4
internal Spiine . 1328591-143X | Conversion Kit (XD to PA)
[38.1]
T
575" Torque to 24-28 Io-ft » 4[.07"' ] +PF Output Option (489 Only)
[146.1] [32.54-37.96 N-m] [103-3] Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
7 SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
R Part Number Description Qty.
S 3-P-924 OUtPUL SNAFE. ..o 1
28-P-219 Ol Sal...cvvevicieiieeeeee e, 1
4 3:88‘21:: 329264X Bearing Cap Assembly .. 1
H a -é% 21-P-661 PUmp Flange .........ccovevvveeierernan 1
l 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(312"-18 X 1.000") ....ovvovver. 7
28-P-271 O-MNG i 1
1328591-142X | Conversion Kit (XD to PF)
1.97"
! Internal Spline [50.0]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

52

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

RA Output Option (GA Greasable Option)
Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,

SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

Torque to
24-28 Ib-ft -
X 1213 UNG.2E [32.54-37.96 N-m)] Part Number Description Qty.
4.00" 3-P-283 Output Shaft.......cccooevviiiiiieeiis 10
< [101.6] utpu '
3-P-980 Output Shaft
(B Ratio, DT12® only) .....cveevveenee. 1
—r 28-P-216 Ol Seal...ccvvveeiiiieciiie e 1
329195X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
4 4o | 21-P-628 Pump Flange
(101.70] (Ship Loose W/ Unit) ......vcvveveeee. 1
[101.65]
* 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit.........ccovvvveennen. 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 1.000") .vvevvvvreeiiinenns 4
150" e n 1328591-55X | Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
[38.1] 1328591-53X | Conversion Kit (XR to RA)
7/8" - 13T Internal Spline — [fg@;ﬂ — > 1320436-1X | Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
(B Ratio Only)
1328591-72X | Conversion Kit (XD to GA)
1328591-73X | Conversion Kit (XR to GA)
1328591-106X | Conversion Kit (RA to GA)
RB Output Option (GB Greasable Option)
Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
Torque to W "o
e [%206] SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
[32.54-37.96 N-m] 3 o 081" Part Number Description Qty.
[71.3] 3-P-283 OULPUL Shaft . veeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee 1 or
//7“;-'/’@ D\ 3-P-980 Output Shaft
(& /@\‘\Vﬁi’@\\ I (B Ratio, DT12% 0nly) ..ovvvovvrve 1
~ Csf%\ 2.004" 28-P-216 OSB! 1
\ = @ ’ .g‘.-e 30070 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly ............... 1
A‘ \\7/&?/&@' [101.65] 21-P-572 Pump Flange 4-Bolt
\~[f®’/q *://\\@D/ ) )
(& l/ A \\ (Ship Loose w/ Unit) .........c.cv...e. 1
-\\U-i%/ n!
\Q@;;:é/ 328170-207X | Cap Screw Bag Kit.......c..cocovvevee... 1
f [13.201"] 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
‘ 456" —p (.312"-18 x 1.000") ...ccvvvvvieeeeins 4
[115.8] 1328591-56X

7/8" - 13T Internal Spline
4X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B

1328591-54X
1329436-2X

1328591-74X
1328591-75X
1328591-107X

Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
Conversion Kit (XR to RB)
Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
(B Ratio Only)
Conversion Kit (XD to GB)
Conversion Kit (XR to GB)
Conversion Kit (RB to GB)

TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

53

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

Torque to

4X 3/8"-16 UNC-2B 24-28 Io-ft < %375] — RC Output Option
wesrsrooNT | R Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
RRGE SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-800 Output Shaft.......cccoovveiiiiiiiie. 1
o 1| =t 28-P-216 Ol S€a..ooevvvvvvvvvcce 1
1 {gg:gg{ 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
| * 21-P-638 Pump Flange
~: (Ship Loose w/ Unit) ....ccvveevenvnnnne 1
ol | 27" 328170-210X | Cap Screw Bag Kit 1
6.9 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
e (312"-18 X 1.000") ccccccccvvvvrrrns 4
5/8" - 9T 378446-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
Internal Spline «— [%598] — (.250"-20 X 750" cvvoevoerererenreenen, 6
t328591-112X | Conversion Kit (XD to RC)
Torque to RD Output Option
24-28 Ib-ft - | 317 Rotatable SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
[52.64-37.96 Nl 283 | 1 SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
4X 3/8"16 UNC-2B [71.8] — >
- - Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-282 Output Shaft.......ccceeeeeiiiiiiiie, 1or
* 3-P-979 Qutput Shaft
Ryt (B Ratio, DT12° 0nly) .rrrrrrrrsrrrrn. 1
{gggg} 28-P-216 L) IS 1
+ 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange
>t [279] (Ship Loose w/ Unit) .....ccvvvvrennen. 1
. 328170-210X | Cap Screw Bag Kit.........cccevvrennne. 1
360" [51.4] 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
< 938 " (:312"-18 X 1.000") ovvvoooevv. 4
7/8" - 13T Internal Spline 378446-4 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.:250"-20 X .750") cvvvieeiiieeeiieee 6
1328591-113X | Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
1329436-8X Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
(B Ratio Only)

TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

54

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Output Options 442/447/489 Series
Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)
T t "
zzr_%léemc_)ﬁ . - [fb%?s] —> RE Output Option (GJ Greasable Option)
_[B2sasreeNml B | Rotatable SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
1" - 15T Internal Spline SAE BB Shaft (1 157)
a no_
N Part Number Description Qty.
T 3-P-924 QOutput Shaft U
4.004" 28-P-219 Ol Seal....covvviiiiiiiciiiii 1
4. earing Cap Assembly .................. 1
for0) 320264X Bearing Cap Assembl
[101.85] 21-P-654 PUMP FIaNGE ..., 1
¢ 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
" < (:312"-18 x 1.000") ...cvooverienn. 7
[15-8})] 28-P-271 O-1NG et 1
457" 1328591-134X | Conversion Kit (XD to RE)
[116.1] 1328591-138X | Conversion Kit (XD to GJ)
1328591-114X | Conversion Kit (RE to GJ)
4X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B
< [f (‘)%7.;] > RF Output Option (GH Greasable Option)
_ o 4.004" Rotatable SAE B 2 & 4-Bolt Flange,
< > 4.002"
[101.70] SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
101.65
[ : Part Number Description Qty.
A 3-P-924 Output Shaft..........ccoooiiiii, 1
28-P-219 Ol Seal ..o 1
4 329264X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange .......cccccoveiiicinnn, 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
-y (312"-18 X 1.000") +.vvoorverreereenn. 7
28-P-271 O-MNG ettt 1
- 1328591-78X | Conversion Kit (XD to RF)
(50.0] 1328591-116X | Conversion Kit (XD to GH)
Internal Spline . 1328591-114X | Conversion Kit (RF to GH)
< 457 >
[116.1]
;af%%elgOﬁ *RH Output Option (442, 489 Only)
3/4" - 11T 317" -28 Ib-
4o Internal Spline [80.5] ﬁ?rhE]fSS-O Rotatable SAE B 2-Bolt Flange,
(106.4] . g‘?;%“@_t?[ SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
[71.8] H_Om?-w-s Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-1010 Output Shaft.........cocovveveeereenon. 1
onsgte 28-P-216 Ol SEa oo 1
- 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640).| 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange ........ccccooeiiicinn. 1
| ggg? 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
{gg-gg} (.312"-18 x 1.000") ...vvveeivireeeinenn 4
| ’ 378446-4 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw ....... 6
| Y 1328591-151X | Conversion Kit (XD to RH)
|
' > 27"
! 16.9]
f
_1.92"
[48.9]
-3.69"
[93.8]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

55

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

RJ Output Option (489 Only)

1157 ;Z(%%eléf’ﬁ D [f GSSJQ.B] o Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
Internal Spline [32.5-38.0 307" <_h 3.1] "
N-m] [78.1] a1 SAE BB Shaft (1" - 15T)
<103 Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-854 Output Shaft......c.cccecveiiieciiees 1
T 3-P-1255 Output Shaft
4.004" (B Ratio, DT12® only) ........cocuveee 1
— Hion 70l 329656X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-732). 1
[101.65] 21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccccoviiiiiiiiins 1
¢ 379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27)........... 1
o 378447-7 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(o8 haweto (81218 X 1.600) v 4
< [50.4]= [3457'.%9 5'3f§ 379740-6 Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
6X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B N-m] (M10-1.5 x.984") .o 6
22-P-126 GaSKet...iiiiiiiii 1
69-P-18 Wet Spline Tag ......coovvvviiiiiiiniinnnn 1
1328591-162X | Conversion Kit (XD to RJ)
(Wet Spline Only)
« [fé%?é] ) i??)?S] RK Output Option (GL Greasable Option)
3.07" | Rotatable SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
2.83" 7131 - gl S SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
T 3-P-283 Output Shaft.......cccoevviriiiiiin, 1
/ N — At 3-P-980 Output Shaft
SN\ | N o179 (B Ratio, DT12° 0nly) ... 1
28-P-216 Qil Seal (Dry Spline Only) ......c.cce.e. 1
‘ ¢ 329656X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccccoovvviieeeiiins 1
1.87" 379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27)........... 1
(504] —4— 22-P-126 (T 1
69-P-18 Wet Spline Tag .....coovvvvveviieeiiinnnn 1
7/8% - 13T Torque to
Internal Spline 6X 1/2'-13 UNC-2B [2342'.253_'2'7%6 Nt 329057-2X PreSSUF? Lube HO§e ---------------------- 1
329658X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only) 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") .oveiviviieiieine 6
378447-7 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") ..cvvvvvereriraianne 4
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spling)............. 1

1328591-160X

1328591-159X

1328591-163X

Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Wet Spline Only)

Conversion Kit (XD to RK)
(Dry Spline Only)

Conversion Kit (XD to GL)

TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

56

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

g0 RY Output Option
B8x32x36 DIN 5462 ggg e 2t T Rotatable ISO 7653 Pump Mounting
Internal Spline . . 2207 _la . DIN 5462 Shaft
57.8 o
o7 8l > hsg"o] Part Number Description Qty.
N "~ | 3-P-768 OUPUL SPEft ..o, 1
T 21-P-625 Pump Flange
=== | | 3153, (Ships Loose W/ Unit).................. 1
L Bo0a | 329356X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
N 378447-8 Socket Head Cap Screw
(312"-18 X 1.500") ..vovvorveereren, 4
329355-1X Standard Loose Parts Kit............... 1
379740-6 Socket Head Cap Screw
Torque to
24-28 lo-ft (M10-1.5 x.984") .oviviiiiiiiiie 3
\ [32.54-37.96 N-m] ) i
g%[%e‘é?ﬁ 1 oeo IX M12-1.75 - 6H THD 329659X Cover Kit (Wet Spline Only)............ 1
[47.5-54.2 N-m] [32.16] 22-P-100 Gasket (In Loose Parts) ................. 1
[32:10] 7328591-131X | Conversion Kit (XD to RY)
; ‘ 3.69"
7/8" - 13T Spline . le— 37 — SQ Output Option (442, 489 Only)
[127.0] SAE B 4-Bolt Flange,
-y SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
] Part Number Description Qty.
Soose | 3-P-282 OUPUE SNaft....vvvvveeveeee Tor
| [ |rotes) | 3-P-979 Output Shaft
| a1 | [101.70] '
B (B Ratio, DT12® only) ....cc.ceeenneenn 1
v 28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccceiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieee 1
i W 320449X Bearing Cap Assembly ................. 1
> 41" 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
Torque to [10.3] " "
24-28 Ip-ft 56" (:312"-18 x 1.500")..eeevveeiiiiiinnn 4
[32.54-37.96 N-m] —> <_h 23] 7328 - -
05" . 591-149X | Conversion Kit (XD to SQ)
4X 1/2"-13 UNC-2B [52.4] 1329436-9X Conversion Kit (XD to SQ) (B Ratio)
4X5.00
3.69"
[127.0] o oo
[106.4]
XE Output Option (GE Greasable Option)
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange,
4 SAE A Shaft (5/8" - 9T)
3.253"
L %gfggl Part Number Description Qty.
[82.58] 3-P-800 OUtPUL SNaft....cv.eeeeeeeeeeeereen, 1
§% v 28-P-216 Oil Seal 1
™ o 328328X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
X 12" 13 UNG —P 87 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
[ ! le—ss" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ....| 4
2X 3/8"16 UNC ot —le—w 3 1328591-27X | Conversion Kit (XD to XE)
Torque to
24-28 Ip-ft

[32.54-37.96 N-m]

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

57

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials - Pump Mount (Continued)

194"
189"
Torqueto, Balng E:ga X B-I6UNC | 4 [fi%%] >
[32.54-37.96 N-m] -
/Q— *XG Output Option
INee i Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
I o : ] ’ll/;/n' Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
g’éo 2l v = jrg//?’//%.'— 1 ggg? Part Number Description Qty.
&gé .850" E//./////}I!!////ZI///i %gg% 3-P-281 OUutput Shaft.....oooos 1
B1%q | AR ' 28-P-216 Ol S€al.....vvvivii 1
iy AN 21.34] i >> _Y | 328580X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
¢¢7 | o ! / 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
! [ 11 “riosa | —» 56" (31218 X 1.500") oo 4
' N (143 | +328591-10X | Conversion Kit (XD to XG)
751" —» |e—.59"
HS;&S} <« 220 o]
[52.3]
194"
g T —
1X 3/8"-16 UNC u (4.80] 3X 3/8%16 UNG (115.9] “XJ Output Option
B 4}_ Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
A @ 850" Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
O igf%ﬂg] T Part Number Description Qty.
& 21.34] 2253 | 3-P-284 OUPUL SNAft ..o, 1
%;ng T — Eggg 28-P-216 Ol S€al....oovvoevveereseeese, 1
D | L 328580X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
419" _.—i$/ \ i 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
(106.8] @, Z\— Torque to Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ....| 4
! [T i#s0a5798 N oo [1328591-11X_[ Conversion Kit (XD to XJ)
|
—> e ST e
Hoos) 738
XK Output Option (GK Greasable Option)
SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
| 369 —
[93.7] Part Number Description Qty.
"""”;\‘\ S 3-P-282 OUtPUL ShAft oo Tor
({;3::;?:&; T 3-P-979 Output Shaft
oS ” (B Ratio, DT128 0nly) .cocoocccvvve 1
] 2288421” 28-P-216 Ol Seal....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
% IT‘I'; Hg] :g% 328333X Bearing Cap Assembly ................. 1
Is"s\‘ 328824X Bearing Cap Assembly (Wet Spline) 1
#SS\8 i 329658X Cover Kit (XK, AF, AZ)
= | 4_.41 " (Wet Spline Only) .....ccveveveiiinns 1
6% 1/2'-13 [10.3] 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
UNC-28 - "[152"3] Cap Screw (.312'-18 x 1.500") ...| 4
7/8" - 13T Internal Spiine (63.4] ' t328591-16X | Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
gigtéelé?ﬁ 1329436-3X Conversion Kit (XD to XK) (B Ratio)
[32.54-37.96 N-m] 1328591-89X | Conversion Kit (XD to GK)
1328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XK to GK)

+« No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

—Darker )

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Output Options 442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

<« e

4.562"
[115.87]

1X 8/8"-16 UNC-2B

3X 3/8"-16 UNC-2B

*XL Output Option

Non-Standard SAE A 2-Bolt Flange,
Non-Standard Shaft (7/8" - 13T)

Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccoovvviiiiiiieeiiins 1or
3-P-980 Output Shaft
(B Ratio, DT12® only) .....cvveeveenee. 1
28-P-216 Ol Seal...ccvvvieiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
328580X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
4.188"
[106.36] 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 x 1.500") .vvveevvreeiiirenns 4
\_ 1328591-18X | Conversion Kit (XD to XL)
7/8" - 13T i
E?rqé‘f é%%%ﬁgrﬁﬁ Internal Spline ISR
194"
189"
o 3.688"
[4.80] 4X 5.00" I — [93.68] —> -
[127] *XO Output Option
2X 3/8"-16 UNC 2X 4.188" Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
\@ [106.36]
© Non-Standard Shaft (3/4" - 3/16" Key)
" © 50 | Part Number Description Qty.
Y, ‘ o g0\ sy | 3-P-284 OULPUL SNt v 1
: 3.251" _P- i
oo% [21.34] I B3y 28-P-216 Ol S8l ..o, 1
@ | [82.58] 328328X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
= | 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
‘ AX 172713 ! N Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ... 4
o)t Ty Ve | <57 [1328591-26X | Conversion Kit (XD to XO)
! 752" l— 562"
Torque to 751" . [14.27]
24-28 Ib-ft > [*[10.10] 2.062"
[32.54-37.96 N-m] [19.08] (62.37]
X 3/8"-16 UNG *XP Output Option (GP Greasable Option)
Special SAE A Pilot 2-Bolt Flange,
SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
5 Part Number Description Qty.
3-P-282 Qutput Shaft.......ccceeeeviiiiiiiees 1or
5258, | 3-P-979 Output Shaft
~ | [82.65 i ®
{82_60% (B Ratio, DT12% only).... 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal..uveiiiiieiiiiieiiee e 1
—Y | 328328x Bearing Cap ASSEMDBIY ....vvvvvv........ 1
34" 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
*—[8.7]
\ . 56" Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500") ....| 4
Toraue t0 24-28 -t 78 - 1 séTp o (1431 | 1328591-23X | Conversion Kit (XD to XP)
[82.54-87.96 -l B2 4] (Except B Ratio)
1328591-90X | Conversion Kit (XD to GP)
1328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XP to GP)

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price.
TConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

—Darker k

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Output Options

Parts List

442/447/489 Series

Bill of Materials — Pump Mount (Continued)

5X1/2"-13 UNC-2B

THRY ~ [85597"] ™ XQ Output Option (GQ Greasable Option)
4>1<257-9§ SAE B 2 or 4-Bolt Flange, SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
Part Number Description Qty.
7 T 3-P-282 OUPUL SAft oo 1or
4.004" 3-P-979 Output Shaft
F 1 fi0va) (B Ratio, DT12° only)................. 1
q | 10165 | 28-p-216 Ol S€al ..o 1
l 328589X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
PrD 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head
! <—[10.3] Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.500")....| 4
\ 7/8" - 13T Internl | 4_{52"3} 1328591-17X | Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
1/2'-13 UNC-28 . 2X[13-67§']' Spline 208 1328436-6X | Conversion Kit (XD to XQ) (B Ratio)
DaDB okt ' 6241 1328591-91X | Conversion Kit (XD to GQ)
(82.54-37.96 N-m} 1328591-86X | Conversion Kit (XQ to GQ)
| — [fcﬂ?;] — XR Output Option (GR Greasable Option)
563" I7/8-- -13T < 281" _p] Chelsea Special (Cloverleaf),
: ntemal Spine 713) SAE B Shaft (7/8" - 13T)
— | le128"
[7.1] Part Number Description Qty.
N 3-P-283 Qutput Shaft......ccccoovviiiiieciies 1
A 28-P-216 Oll Seal....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiee, 1
Za 329194X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24) ..... 4
=3 v 379063 Flat Washer .......cccccooiviiciiiiinc, 4
328711X Pump Mount Kit 1
Pt 1328591-52X | Conversion Kit (XD to XR)
[13,2%"] <> Fg] :‘3‘% t328591-76X | Conversion Kit (XD to GR)
4X 5/16"-24 UNF-2B
237"
235" 1.424"
S nd 6.7
[35.99] XY Output Option (GY Greasable Option)
S o ISO 7653 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 Shaft
Part Number Description Qty.
31, 3-P-768 OULPUE SNt 1
%8:8% 28-P-275 Ol Seal...ccvvveeiiiieciiie e 1
329234X Bearing Cap Assembly .................. 1
- 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
R 4_[;3(9)01 (.312"-18 x 1.000") .vvevevvveeiiirenns 4
113223 | e oy 1328591-121X | Conversion Kit (XD to XY)
[32.16] 259" [15.1] 1328591-92X | Conversion Kit (XD to GY)
[52.09) 4XM12-1.75 THD 637 —je—> 1328591-89X | Conversion Kit (XY to GY)

fConversion Kits do not include all parts shown above. See pages 76-84 for Conversion Kit BOMs.

Chelsea

60

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Parts List
442/447/489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

GENERAL

Installation Sketches

(29t-MS) ‘SWeIsAS ployiueW PUE ‘ysneyxs ‘sabue dieys ploae Buign) uojAu Buleisul usypn NOILNYD

“aAfeA uonoa1oid ainssaud pue Addns Jre usamiaqg Buigny asn Jou o Aiddns Jie 01 Ajoauip 108uu0) "_oz_zm<>>4

SMOLIY JO

/\ uonoaid 310N
AT

Alquiassy JeA0D) HIUS iy UO
UONMS JoreOlpU|
J0}08UUOD) PB1o0g @ H
0v96.8 4
S0Bld 2
1oyoIg OABA seoeld 1 [ Addng
08168 1NN XoH (7 v
9-9/800G \
\ 10108UU0D) Bfe|N o/ddIN XeH
. J10J08UU0D }INg ¢r06.€ 91v8.lE
& sooe 252648
/mewm>> 007
. L7[GE00S
Ny Buign] uolAN
9r0B.E ISd 0£-09 ¥e susdo
BA[B/\ UOI10810ld 8INssald
108UU0D ysnd V178.€
\ JBYIUS v066.E
uomuB| Sl
10 Kisyeg L& OBl
8sN4 V0oL /M
Alquiessy Jop|oH esn4 y
0066.€ A
NN
AlQwiessy onen 14617 Joreoipu|
X8v962€ s008ld ¥ gh-d-GL
MOIOS PBNOIS

6-8¥¥009

Shift Option A
Air Shi
442/447/489 Series

‘Buiylys aiojeq
paddois 8q 1snul AP O1d 8y} SUOISSIWSUEI} Dljeuloine
YHM S3IDIYSA UO pasn S| uolie|eisul siyy Usymn =3 LON

ojeld [04u0D Jo} ejejdws] Bulllud 702-MS eeS
X86-88E€3¢E 1M Uone|eIsu|

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

1
©

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




AD - 0ld o 'suooNJIsUl Bulim pue UOIEOO] JO) Jainjoeinuew SISSeyo 10e1U0) 310N
A_.. d 165 v_wv HOd S A OL
‘aneA uonosjold ainsseld pue Alddns
— Jre usamiaq Buigny asn jou o Aiddns Jre 01 Ajpoauip 108uu0)) "Gz_zm<>>4 S <
s @
< 1dN 2262} 8 _°
R Bumi4 108UU00 ysng 9o
JOYUS $066.6 5=9
LLl 363
N 108UUOYD) ysnd c 20
066628 8y} 0} Buigny onseld 108uu0) :JLON £0=
LL LOMS J0jeaIpu| fioneg £3 £
S
JByseM MaIg T S
UNOJL) 0] JO8UUO! [
O PUNOID 01 108UL0D J-1S8005 X2 9-/57008 X2 5 30
X = O
10J08UUOD e o=
1526.8 8906.6 00
10103ULOD) X/E008E feuruiel Bud pevemnsu i/
n yibus 011D hevGe6.e 10}08UU0D)
K] Bl oelg 0z ) D)
e
) ybua 03 1nD r q -
n Qi g __oﬁl\\ o N
% M0g|3
- M ollewWsyog Buuip I Al £706.8
m M 4BPIOH 9S4 01 SAM ﬁwm\ Ajqwessy-gng ssauleH
PIOUBIOS OLd O} Bl 8Nig ; 3
oS N OUUM X1-£286E pee (X1-6.8626 Ul ou)
£ ﬂ k 18PIOH 8SN4 0066./E
© <t H& /I I\ UBBID) PIous|oS
o < |_ &
pey I0U8|0S |-
./ - ey OQAT} PIOUBIOS |-60€6.6 . am
01U00 O1d L | Y08|g PIOUBIOS 13
Jayresig
901628 )
S/
yowng \
.H 1800y 1S4 J0J0BUUOD) 1INg PBIB(oS)| SMOMY 0 U080 “LON
! — 05508¢ AU | Usais) | mojjaA | umoig ang
punols
0] }08UU0D
_\‘ J0j08UL0D) Buiy +
Al BIUM Y Sl Umoig £5¢6.¢
all\ Usalo) llp\, MOJIBA oelg | suup| ussin| mojie|umoig
10308UU0QD) 1INg ABM-E 0} BIIM YOBIG 4
3 s ot )
w SSaUIeH alIM XE-6.862€ Addng
]
= o) Z G S S Buigny anseld
s m m . " [ 10}08UU0D Apog | [or0euuog sjoijen] 9h06.E
& = 0 o 9t § ¢ §b vl 10}03ULOD
< & [l a) — suid dd
< = c = = 8BBYIOA ULJUOD OLd - 91 Nid cro6Le OICAN Xon
c oI < 0 . 91v8/e
A () aBeoA 1senbey OLd - St Nid
o 9o o 25 nw Uiy 52595 Old - 1 Nid (leg 8'%-1%)
L= - uinjey 86e6u3 O1d - S Nid
ol & ® 2EQ oBeyon ebe6u3 OLd - 2 Nid WoL ISd 02 Je SuadQ onEA
L = c = o A % UO}}08}001d 8INSsald
£ @ o2+ 0oX yiv8L8
o ST E O o
= m ccc@g (Oanzt) xv.86ce UM /0110813
N = wwovuws< (DANZL) X96862€ MM ssouteH Bulipn




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

GENERAL

442/447/489 Series

Installation Sketches

(N AeY 8€2-)1S)

Old uo

payiddng youms
10yeOIpU| JBYIUS

Ei=

J0108UU0D
uld pejoog
0796.€

J0}08UU0D)
ang ¢6¢6.8

Shift Option P or Q
Elec/Air Shi
442/447/489 Series

ASSV 18100
IS Iy o
UOIMS JOjEolpUl
0} }08UU0D

2€-d-69 Nd [°eqeT
\E 89908€ Nd 19>9eig

ASSY [9GET] pUE }9X0EIg
X89908€

(0aAV2) vz-G-d-G2
(0anzl) z1-G-d-G2

|0)u0)
Wb

AlQUIBSSY J8A0D) JUS I OL

J10}J08UU0YD ysnd
7066.6
Keyeg

10}08UU0D
1G26.¢ >

Buignt onseld
97068

8sn4 ol /m
ASSY 48PICH
9sn4 006626

MOG3 €706

no
JeMod

J10108UU0D) Bpedg
s[ewWa4 pele|nsy|
w080 X G2
¢/908¢

00NV PIOUSIOS ¢+
OQACH PlousIoS |-

Joysem

"1 SI0}58UUOD pUB aIlM X97-4-G/ UIEJUOD SiM :310N
"aneA uoposiold ainssaud pue Alddns Jre usemiaq Buigny esn Jou oq “Alddns Jie 0} Aoalip 108Uu0) IHNINHVYM 4

"(ASSY 410D JIUS Jy) 108uuoo ysnd
8y 0} Buigny oised 108UU0D :J1LON

MeIog

1-15E008 XNV\| 9-467005 Xe

0868
€0€6.8

Jeyrealg
90168

L Hﬁﬂwﬁ

weE

Buigny onseld 9-7706.

1evoRIg
8G¢6.8

10108UU0D
¢v06.€

Bl
/I punolg) o}

»oelg
W plous|og Bl UseID)

punois Vs
0} }08UU0D
J0}08uu0)) Buly
€G26.8

SMOLY JO UoNoaIId 3 LON

J0}08UU0D HNg + 1
UIM UBBIS) a|ddiN xeH
SIM OMY v 91¥8.8
€-¥526.¢ 4
Ajddn
| l__,< S

10}08UU0D
¢v06.E

(reg 8'7- 1) ISd 02 ¥e susdo
SA[B/\ UOI}08]0Jd 8Inssald

vIv8.E

OQAP¢ - X87-88€8¢E
OANCL - X.¥-88€8CE  SiHM UOKHE|EISU|

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

[sp]
(<o}

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



A—; A?Y NON-V‘_WV "geo SJeAUP 8Yl 9pISINO pajisul uaym Buisnoy jooidiarem e spisul panll 8 1SNW 8NfeA [0JUod I :31ON
‘Buiyiys siogeq paddols aq 1snw Jesb aALp O d ‘@Yl SUOISSILWSURI) DlIeWOINE YIM SI0IYaA UO Pasn SI Uoie|felsul Siyl UsUAA ALNVLHOdWI
"'SWIBISAS ployiuew pue ‘1sneyxs ‘sejbue dieys pioae Buigny uojAu Buleisul usypn :NOILNVYD

- s
o <
A ‘anen uonoslold ainssaid pue Addns e usemiaq Buigny esn Jou oq ‘Alddns Jie 01 Ajoalip 108Uu0) uoz_zmisq ® - %

o
o 803

>
L vod 358
N Hod osiey Jeyiys JOMOT JoYIUS c 20
dwng dwngol  dwnd dwng ol .m S M
L 586
So
G T [a N} w
» @ =
¢ g
<302
©C C =
\_OFUGECOO ®_m_\/_ NVO@N@ — \_OFOQCCOO 3.\ ¢v06.S ao0o
40}08UU0D ysnd ¥066.E | |
SMOLY
(Algwiessy Jsno0 JIYS Jiy) 308UU0D ysnd A o jo uonoalld :3LON

au} 0} Buian| oiseld 108uU0) 310N RN

=

Buian| UOIAN /1 9-¥706.2€

BuignL UOIAN 9-7706.€

T
+
zy

L —

Alquuessy JanoD
HIUS JI Uo youms
JOJEDIpU| 0} }09UU0D

442/447/489 Series

Parts List

b
g
3

64

10}08UU0D) Ay
uld pejoog _
0v96.€ |
asn4 @ I J10}08UU0D) BN ZH06.E
VOl /M " !
! I
Alquiessy JepjoH
eg\ & 0 L {+) (+) A+ -4d-- 1 ad
8N4 0006.€ 1018UL0N mwm mm@ ﬂ_”_u 01 10 suado a|ddIN XeH 9178/
Hng ¢52¢6.e i anen
A/ @ ! UON108101d 8INSS8ld 7|1 #8/¢
I
iy N
! |
uonub) j
% - .o kieneg alip pey |
[N = m (7)) Aqwiessy j
20 Q0 W6 Joredipu OAAZ L '
co|l 05 Q31 Py ¥996.€ qe0 4o |
4 x apISINQ 1sneyxy |
Q (/7] ..nw m A% 0] paquinid @M\‘//M‘\l\ e
N = EcCco» ReN pod 1sneuxg
b Ol SO
S| B LR
T = cgC
© o X
.W .m = O ﬂ X6/.-88€8¢¢€
= m o9 < qed Xc/-88€8¢¢
[age— o« XG9-88€8CE  ‘SIHM uoie|elsu] YIYs I




Parts List

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

GENERAL

442 Series

Installation Sketches

(@ AeY 009-)1S)

Youms
V\Loﬁo_cc_ 066628
[euius] Bury
J10}08UU0D payensu|
X006 =y

oelg
o1eWBY0S BULIAA .0k
plousIoS Old  J9PIoH esn4
ojalpmeng O} I pey
Rejoy
jonuoD
Oold
./ A
Yyoums
.H 18300y
1Sda
1T ™ oss08e
\ A A
Slip umoig
QUM BUUM QUM MOJISA
10108UUOD NINg
BIMUSBID  forh e 01 2l oBIg
g
c
O w
D -
8909 g
2 TO
o S >
0T 3
N9
SE 9w
®clyg
wovuw<

Le-¥5926.8

Old U0 pod
HIYS linepAH o

UOISSILISUB] WO
v__ (dH) @insseid ybiH
10108UU0D 0166.E
675088 |
Bun-0 /m Bumi4 .06
|

punoin fieneg
01 108UU0)
J0108UU0D
162618
Aquessy-ans
ssauleH Bulipy SNBA PIOUSIOS AY C _
XBIBOIETNG (0aAZ}) 1-989628 ) 3
|qwiessy
JERREN 2s0H ™
JdIN 81-.05¢ & 17168008 X2|  Aquiessy X2-GL0628
1Sneyxy Lod SAeA SRS 7 4 b 9SOH |/A
KKK >
1dN ‘Bnid - 5 K O X+-6¢16¢€
esseac 7 D Bodll 2| b S g =
_ _ 9-/5v00G X2 M
(X1-£.2862¢ Ul papnjou) I

J8PIOH 8sN4 0066.E 1esorIg — Jeydepy i

Hm__ 8926.¢€ 6 VEEY el _

dldN 6776.8 :

[euILLIB] Buy 81-.05¢ _
pareinsu| , /1 w\mm
&‘vmmmmm/ [EA X2
\& \m _
puNoJL) 0} 108UU0D 10}09UU0D Bng

MOJBA | umog| usai9) | slum

pajensu|

an|lg

Yoelg | MOJlBA | umoig| usai) | 8IUM

Aquessy-ans
ssauleH BulIpy
XE-€.86¢¢€

ola sld tila @ 8

J10108UU0D Apog NDL
UOISIO0Id UOYeT O} S108UU0D)

(DAAZ ) XL-128628 M WIUS OlInetpAH
(DAAZ ) X96862E UM sseuteH Bulipn

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

Lo
[<o]

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List
Installation Sketches 489 Series G ENERAL

Eaton Endurant XD™ & Detroit® DT12® (SK-631 Rev F)
Shift Option 5
Elec/Air Shift Connect to PTO Confirm
489 Series
120" Black
Wire Cut to Length

379254-21
1/4" Insulated Ring Terminal

@il
Connect to Ground/'l

330037X
Connector

To OEM PTO Air Shift Valve.
PTO Disengage Port )

330087-1X
Dual Acting Shifter

To OEM PTO Air Shift Valve.
PTO Engage Port

NOTE: If a 12VDC Eelc/Air Pneumatic Valve kit is needed, Order 329874-2X

66 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




‘(Alguisssy

Addng

a|ddIN XeH
91¥8.¢

M AI/0U1093
UM SseuteH BUlIpn

- "aAfen uonoalold ainssaid pue Addns Jre usemiag Buigny esn 10u o Aiddns Jre 01 Apoauip 109uU0D
An_ A9Y LE9 V_wv | 1108 pue Al I Jeq buigny jouog Al e 0} Ajosiip 0 wz_zm<>>4
youms bnig vl pabebu3 yys v oL pebedussiq HIYS Ay oL

— 1010IPU| 0666.S Bl ! =
A Jayresig G Wm

pabebug ¥ ——
R Jayreaig @ -"-“—
E 10108UUOD paBebuasi Z -

XLE00EE, _MM_MLMU&M Addng iy L A kogomoﬂmow J8A0D) JIYS Jy) 108UUOD UsNd 8y}
< 12-526.8 uoposuU0) | Mod v0662 01 BuianL oseld 108UU0D :FLON
E Kisneg -

G ybue] v ' J10308UL0D 10}08UU0D 10}08UU0D

011D punois) 19¢6.8 5 7066.E 7066, 6

QUM Alqessy-qnsg nid nid

soelg 0} 08UU0D sseuEH megm/l.u__ﬁ GHL\ 12618

02 /" BulM X1-62862€

Ol1eWsyYoS BuLIp
pious|os O1d JBP|OH 8sN4
0} 2JIM w:_mM_ ow alIM Pey
(72]
o (x1-6/8628
® T ferey ul papriou) i
) |_ oAuoD ASSY 810K LyOAAHS3 63XV Ted
wn P oLd oSN 0066.€
£g L 5
N < [eUILLIB]
Buiy patensul , i/ layeeig Joyeaig
12-¥526.€ 016L8 9016.€
R me p 10}08UU0D
Jay00y @
.H 4/5% UNOJL) 0] J08ULIO! 10108uUe3 g B Al Toere
i 09508¢ PUNOI 0} 398UUOY poleINsU| uanL Lol 8066~
\|\\\
ang 4
SIUM  Usal >>o:m> C>>9m J SMOLY JO U0R0BIT :3LON
A w
\ V/ allM umoig
BIIM SUUM BIIM MOJIBA y X
10}03UU0D WNg e T
SN USSIO Aep\-¢ 03 a1 Yoelg _
MOBIG  SNUM USdID MOJjBA Umoig
(73]
o mD Alquassy-ang
n o ssauleH BuLI
) Ll
=8 ..v.A. XE-61862€ N
T k 10308UU0Y Apog _ J10}08UU0D) SIOIYSA _ Buian| uolAl ~
sm| 8¢ T 7 oW onL LN &-1H08L8 7
< C = Bl oA WIuo) OLd - 91 Nid
U= .W 0= u sboon159MboK G141 - 61 Nig 7066eE
58| 250 8 e
— — u - o
W ..A.a. w .= s %E,om abebu3 OLd - 2 Nid WOL (eg 8'%-1'y)
T = cO< 2 ISd 0 18 sUed(
£ @® o¥ a/b 72 B/ UO08]0Id INSSald
D t - —
29| 8§28 TR (oangh) xe-v.862€
Sl Wi (0ANZ1) X96862€

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

N~
©

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series

Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| GASKET KITS STUD KITS |
328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit (442 Series) 328170-76X Standard Stud Kit (442/447 Series) (X Mount)

22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") .....ocovvvrvreerenann. 4 | 379423-15 Stud (.375"-16 x .375"-24 X 1.875") .......c....... 6

22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .....cocvvvivivieiiiineens 4 379744 9/16" Hex Flange Nut (.375"-24).......cccceevveeen. 6

22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ocvvoiiiiiiiiciinne 2

28-P-191 O-1ing (549" X 103" cocvveeveieereeeeeeeee, 2 |[328170-77X Deep Mount Stud Kit (442/447 Series)

28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")......coccvrvure. 1 (Z Mount)

35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cco.cvoveveervreeereneen, 1 | 379423-12 Stud (.375"-16 x .375"-24 X 1.625") ....coveven. 3

35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) ((010")..........cc......... 2 | 878774 Tab Lock Washer (.390")........cccovviriniininn. 3

35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020").............c........ 2 | 379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.375"-24) ........... 3

378391 LOCKING w.voveevveeveseet s 2 | 378431-11 9/16" Hex Head Cap Screw

(B75"-16 X 1.125" 1ovvieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
328948-6X Gasket & Installation Kit (442/447 Series)

35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (010" ......ocoovvereeeerrenens 2 |328170-127X Stud Kit (489 Series) (C Mount)

35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (.020") ..........cccvevverrevrenenn. 2 | 379432-11 5/8" Hex Head Cap Screw

379085-1 PTO INStruCtion DECAl....veo o 1 (:1438"-14 X 1.125") i 8

328946X Caution Label Kit .o 1 379224 Tab Lock Washer ..........ccccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceen 8

379624 Product Warranty Card...........ccccveeviveeiiinneennns 1

Owner's Manual  HY25-1135-MA/US oo 1 328170-200X Standard & Deep Mount Stud Kit

Safety Guide HY25-1002-MA/US cvvvveovooeeeseeeeeeeeeeeessesseeeees 1 (489 Series) (X & Z Mount)

379287-12 5/8" Hex Head Cap Screw
328948-8X Gasket & Installation Kit (489 Series) (438"-14 X 1.125") oo 6

328946X Caution Label Kit ..........cccococeeeeireeeeceeenne, 1 | 379224 Tab Lock Washer ((438")........oocoviiiiiiiis 6

35-P-15-1 Housing Gasket (.010")........cccovvvvverererrnnnn, 2 | 379424-18 Stud (.438"-14 x .438"-20 X 2.000") .....cooenv. 2

35-P-15-2 Housing Gasket (.020")........ccccocovreveerrrrennn. 2 | 379745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20) ......... 2

379085-1 PTO Instructions Decal ..........ccocvveeeeiiiiinnnnn... 1

379624 Product Warranty Card ..., 1 [|328170-201X  Metric Stud Kit (489 Series) (G Mount)

Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US ......cocovovvveesrieeeererr, 1 | 879429-18 Stud (M12-1.75 x .438"-20 x 2.000).............. 8

Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US .ccoooeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 1 | 879745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20) ........ 8
328948-48X Eaton Endurant™ Gasket & Installation Kit) 328170-217X Stud Kit (489 Series) (LZ Input Only)

(489 Series) 380605 Metric Stud (M10-1.75 x .438"-20) ................. 8

308946X Caution Label Kit . 4 | 879745 11/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (.438"-20) ......... 8

28-P-381 O-ring Mounting Seal........ o ! [328170-221X  Stud Kit (489 Series) (ME Input Only)

69-P-27 Supplemental Install Instructions..................... 1 .,

. 379745 Flange NUt (3/8"-16) .....c.cvevvereeeeereeeerenrreen, 8

879085-1 PTO INSUCHIONS DEGA v 1| 380718 Metric Stud (M12-1.75 x 2.200") 8

379624 Product Warranty Card..........c.ccceeeviveeiiineenns 1 ) o e

Owners Manual  HY25-T135-MIUS oo, T [328170-219X  Stud Kit (489 Series) (D Mount)

Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ..o 1 379754 FIANGE NUE (3/8"-16) vovvvvveeeeeerereeeesesesseseeseo 8
328948-53X  Detroit® DT12° (489D Series) ggggig ’I\D/Ic?\t/\:g g};*d (M12-1.75 X 80000 2
328946X Caution Label Kit ..........ccooeeviiiiiiiicciie e L
35-P-129-1 DT12® Mounting Gasket............ccoccoiiiiiiie 4 |7170-72x Metric Stud Kit (442/447 Series) (G Mount)
35-P-129-2 DT12® Mounting Gasket..........ccovvriivencinnn, 4 | 379408-14 Stud (M10-1.5 X .375"-24 X 1.750") . rrrrvro.. 6
379624 Warranty Card ..........ccooviiiiiiiiii 1 379744 9/16" Hex Head Flange Nut (:375"-24) ........... 6
Owner’s Manual ~ HY25-1135D-M1/US........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiciecis 1
Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ..o 1 Continued on Next Page
69-P-39 Supplemental INstructions ...........ccccoveeeinnen. 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

68 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| INSTALLATION KITS AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KITS
328751-1X Installation Kit (C, H, W, X, Y) (All) 328388-47X 12VDC Electric Over Air (All) (P Shift)
378978 12VDC Indicator Light ........ccovveviviiiiiiiciices 1 328388-46X Installation Kit P Shift Option...........ccccocvevinens 1
379252 Electrical Butt Speed Limiter Connector.......... 2 378414 Pressure Protection Valve ..........cccccoeiviiinnnn 1
379640 Electrical Booted Connector...........cccvevvivrens 1 75-P-45-12 Rocker Switch 12VDC........coovivvvveieiiiiiiiiie. 1
379900 Fuse Holder........cooiviiiiiiiiic 1 379044-6 Nylon Tubing (30 ft)..cvveviieiiiiici 1
68-P-18 Name Plate..........ccoovvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiiecciiiee e 1 379252 Electrical Butt Connector..........cccccccovvivvnnee.n. 2
379258 Bracket.......ooovviiiiiiiiii 1
380711X Spacer Kit (489 Series) (ME Input Only) 379303-1 Solenoid Valve 12VDC.......c.ccovvevvereniennnn. 1
380711 Endurant XD Spacer (.280")........ooovvinrininns 1 | 380668X Bracket and Label .......oeeveeereeeeeeeeeeenns 1
28-P-381 O-ring Mounting Seal.........cc.oviviniiiniinnn, 11 379106 Breather Cap (.125"-27) w...voveeveeereeereeeenn, 1
75-P-46X WIFE Kit.vvee it 1
379640 Electrical Booted Connector.............cccvvvveee.. 1
328388-48X 24VDC Electric Over Air (All) (Q Shift)
379640 Electrical Booted Connector ...........cccveevvvveeens 1
328388-46X Installation Kit P Shift Option...........ccceevivreens 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ........cccccccoovivvivneennn 1
75-P-45-24 Rocker Switch 24VDC.........ccoviviiiiiieciieees 1
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (B0 ft).evveeiieiiieiieiieeee 1
379252 Electrical Butt Speed Limiter Connector.......... 1
379258 Bracket......vviiiiii 1
379303-2 Solenoid Valve 24VDC........ccccceviveeiiieeaiinnnn 1
380668X Bracket and Label .......cccccovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
379106 Breather Cap (.125"-27) ..ccovveeviireiiieeeiiie s 1
75-P-46X WG Kit...vvvee it 1
328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift (All) (S Shift)
329214X APSCO VaIVE......cciiiiiiiiici 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve .............cccccevvveeeeenn, 1
328388-64X AIrshift Kit ...oeeece 1
328388-72X Air Shift (442/447 Series) (T Shift)
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ...........ccccoocvvvveeennnn 1
329316X Valve ASSEMDIY......vvviiiieeeiiiiiee e 1
328388-64X AIrshift Kit ... 1
328388-98X Installation Kit Air Shift (All) (A Shift)
328388-97X A Shift. .o 1
329090-6X Kit ValIVe ..oveciiicccceccccece e 1
379044-6 Nylon Tubing (30 ft) (.253" x .179")......ccvvenen. 1
379130 Support Bracket ..o 2
379640 Electrical Booted Connector.............cceuvvve.... 1
329874X 12VDC Elec/Air Kit Eaton Procision™/
Endurant™ (D Shift) (442/489 Series)
378416 HeX NIPPIE. ... 1
379042 Male CoNNECLON.......cccviieeeiiec e 2
379043 Male EIDOW.......oeeiiiiieiiiieccc e 1
500857-7 Lock Washer #10 .......cvvviveeeiiiiiiiiieeciiiiieen 2
500457-6 Slotted Screw #10-32 .....vveoviviiiiiiecciee e, 2
378414 Pressure Protection Valve .........ccccccoooevivvvnnnnn. 1
379044-6 NYION TUDING v 1
379258 Bracket.......ovvvviiiiii 1
379303-1 12VDC ValVE ..o 1
379106 Breather Cap......ccovvviiveieiiiececic e 1
SK-591 Installation SKetCh ..........coovvviiiiiiiiieciiees 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

69
Chelsea



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| AIRSHIFT INSTALLATION KITS SHIFTER KITS
329874-2X Eaton Endurant XD™ 328346-10X Wire Control Cable (All)
(489 Series) 378441-10 10 Pt WIS 1
378416 HEX NIPPIE. ... 378502 KNOD . 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ..........cccccoviiiiinnn
379106 Breather (125"-27) ....c.ceveeeereeeeeeeeeeennens 328380X Wire Control Parts Bag (W Shifter) (All)
379904 PUSH CONNBCION verr e oo 378326 Hex Head Bushinh Nut (.250"-20)................. 1
P2LAX591ESHDDG47 50-P-17 Wire Control Bracket .........cccccovvviviiiiiiiienn, 1
EIEC/AIN VAIVE .....c.vosveeeeeee e 50-P-19 SWIVEl Bracket ..o, 1
379231 Pipe PIUG (:125"-27) w.eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer, 500396-8 Hex Head Bolt (.250"-20 X .780") ........ccoveuvn. 1
SK-631 INStallGioN SKETCH ..., 500568-4 Set Screw (.250"-20 X .500") ..., 1
379044-6 NYION TUDING .o 378019 PIVOT PN 1
| HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION KITS [ 329106-30x Air Shift (3 & 6 Assembly) (442/489 Series)
329874-1X Shift Kit (Eaton Procision™) (442 Series) 329361X Shifter COVEN ..vvviiiiiiiiiec e 1
380549 90° Male EIDOW ......ovoveveeeceisss e 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
329075-2X HOSE ASSEMDIY ... (:312"-18 X .875") v 4
379449 Male Screen ConNECTON ... 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........cccvvvvivieiiiiiiinn... 1
329129-1X HOSE ASSEMDLY ..o, 328388-98X Installation Kit .........cccovviiiiiiiiii 1
379910 Male ConNector..........cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiicc, o .
378888 PIUG (:250") NPT oo 329106-43X Electric/Air 12VDC (442 Series)
379686-1 12VDC Hyd S0lenoid Valve..............ovvrvrrrvee. 328388-47X 12VDC BloGtriC OVer Al.co.oooooovvvvssssssssssssien 1
379258 BrACKEL......cvvvveeseseeeeeeeeeeeee e 329361X SNIfter COVer w...vvuvveerissssssnssisssssssssssiessiss 1
500357-7 LOCK WASNEF #10 v..ecevereeesseeeeseeceerreees 378430-9 1/2° Hex Head Cap Screw
500457-6 Slotted SCrew #10-32 .......ovvvvrroeeeer e (B12°18 X B75 ) covsessvvnvssssssssssssssnnniss 4
SK-600 INStAIIAHON SKELCH vvvvvvooeveveeeseeeeeses oo 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 1
329106-45X Electric/Air 24VDC (442 Series)
328388-48X 24VDC Electric OVer Aif.......cccovevveieiiaiieennn, 1
329361X Shifter COVE ...vivviiiiiiiiceecie e 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(31218 X .875") covovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenon, 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........coovveviiiiiiiiieeee, 1
329106-71X Air Shifter Kit (A Shift Option) (447 Series)
329363X Air Shifter Cover Assembly .........cccovvveeiiiieeens 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 x .875") ........ 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoovvvviviiiiiiiiice, 1
328388-98X Air Shift Installation Kit ..........ccoocvvieiiiiieininns 1
329106-75X Air Shifter Kit (P Shift Option)
(442/447 Series)
328388-47X 12VDC Electric Over Air Kit..........ccovvviveriennn. 1
329363X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ...........ccccevviiiiinenns 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(31218 X .875") oo, 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........ccoovvieiiieiiiiiecie. 1
329106-77X Air Shifter Kit (Q Shift Option)
(442/447 Series)
328388-48X 24VDC Electric Over Air Kit.....ccoocvovviviinenene, 1
329363X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ........ccoovvveiiiiieennns 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") teveeeieeieireieeeee e 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........coovvviiiiiiiiiin, 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

—Darker [

70

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SHIFTER KITS (Continued) SHIFTER KITS (Continued) |
329106-105X Wire Shift Kit (Q, W & X Ratio) (442 Series) 329106-109X Shifter Kit (F, L, R, S & U) (442 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiin 1 328751-1X INStall Kit...oveiicc 1
329119-1X Cable Control COVEr ........cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiece. 1 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiin 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........coovviiiiiiniiiii. 1 329121-1X Shifter Cover Assembly Wire............cccoeviinne. 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cooovveiiiiiiiiiieeien, 1
(:312"-18 X .B75") ciiiiiieiiieieeeee e 4 | 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
378441-10 TOFt WG i 1 (:312"-18 X .875") coiveeiieiiiiiie e 4
378502 KNOD o 1 378441-10 TO Pt WIrE. v 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit..........ccccovviiiiiiiiiiicins 1 378502 KNOD . 1
329106-106X Wire Shift Kit (Q, W & X Ratio) (442 Series) 329106-110X Shifter Kit (F, L, R, S & U) (442 Series)
328751-1X Light Installation Kit............cocccoevvevrirererennens 9 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiineen, 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit..........ccccocveveverevsernenenns 1 329121-2X Cable Control COVEr ......cuvvvviiieiiiieciiie e 1
329119-2X Cable Control COVEL ... 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......ccovvvvviviieeiiiee e, 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover GasKet w.oor e 1 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X .B75") i 4
(812718 X .875") eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4 378441-10 TOFL Wire. .o 1
378441-10 1O . WITC. oo 1 378502 KNOD Lo 1
378502 KOO oo 1 328751-1X Light Installation Kit..........cccccoiviiieeiiiiiiiinneenn 1
329106-107X Wire Shift Kit Less 329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(Q, W, & X Ratio) (442 Series) (R, L, R, S, U) (442 Series)
328751-1X INSEAI K. 1 | 328751-1X Light Installation Kit.............cocoiiii 1
329119-1X Shifter Cover Assembly Wire............c.c.coco....... 1 | 329121-1X Cable Control Cover ... 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........covvevevvreveeeerenn, 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ... 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:B12"-18 X 875" oo 4 (:312"-18 X .875") oo 4
329106-108X Wire Shift Kit Less 329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(Q, W, & X Ratio) (442 Series) (F, L, R, S, U) (442 Series)
328751-1X ISR Kt 1 328751-1X INStall Kit....ooveeieceei e 1
329119-1X Shifter Cover Assembly Wire............c.c.cocuue..... 1 329121-2X Cable Control COVer..........ccccvvviiiviiieeiieiiiinne. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover GasKet ..o 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......cccovvveviiiiiiiiieiiin 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:B12"18 X 875" oo 4 (:\312"-18 X .875") s 4
329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio)
(W Shift Option) (447 Series)
328751-1X Light Installation Kit...........ccoccoiiiiiiiins 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........ccoooviiiiiiiis 1
329151-1X Wire Control Shifter Cover Assembly .............. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccocoviviiiiiiiicnn, 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
(.:312"-18 X .875") e 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft) ..oooiiiiiiiiiieiiceece 1
378502 KNOD . 1
329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio)
(W Shift Option) (447 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit........ccccooviiiiiiiiiie 1
329151-2X Wire Control Shifter Cover Assembly .............. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoovvveeiiieeiiiieeeen. 1
378430-9 Hex Head Cap Screw
(.:312"-18 X .875") covveeiieeiiiiie e 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft)...ooveiriciiiieceece e 1
378502 KNOD .t 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit..........cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieee 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
71 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SHIFTER KITS (Continued) | | SHIFTER KITS (Continued) |
329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, Q & W Ratio) 329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (A, B, & C Ratio)
(X Shift Option) (447 Series) (442/447 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........c.cccoeerveriernane. ... 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cooeoviiiiiiiiiiicicn 2
329152-1X Wire Control Shifter Cover Assembly . v 1 329271-2X Cover ASSEMDBIY ......ccovviiiiiiiiici, 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........coovvveviviieeiiiieeciieen, 1 5-A-188 Shift Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (.100") ........cceveee. 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(312"-18 x .875") .. e 4 (:B12"18 X 875" oo 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft)..... e 1 328751-1X INStall Kit...oveevceccccecce e 1
378502 KNob ...vvvveic v 1
398751-1X Light INStallation Kit.............c.covereereereereeeenene. 1 |329106-151X Shifter Kit V Option (447 Series)
378414 Pressure Protection Valve ............cccoeeiinis 1
320106-118X  Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, Q & W Ratio) 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..., 1
(X Shift Option) (447 Series) 379640 Electrical Booted Connector ...........cccccvvvveens 1
328751-1X Light INSERlItIon Kit........v..everreeresreessresres 1 | 329363X Air Shifter Cover ASSEMDIY ... 1
328380X MoUNtNG Parts Kit.......ov.ovvverrerinnnns .. 1 | 3784309 Hex Head Cap Screw
329152-2X Wire Control Shifter Cover Assembly . 1 (81218 X .875") oo, 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover GASKE! v 1 Owner's Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......ccoovvvveiiiiiiiiiiieeeece, 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw Continued on Next Page
(.312"-18 x .875").. . 4
378441-10 Wire Cable (10 ft)..... v 1
378502 KNOD 1.t 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(A, B, & C Ratio) (442/447 Series)
378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") 1evverieereeieieeieee e 4
378441-10 TO WG 1
5-A-188 Shift Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (.100"). 1
329271-1X Cover Assembly ... 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit... 1
378502 KNob ..o, 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit..... v 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........coooveviiiiiiiiiein, 2
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control)
(A, B, & C Ratio) (442/447 Series)
378430-10 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") 1.evveivreieiieieereie e 4
378441-10 TOFEWIrB..vveiecece e 1
5-A-188 Shifter Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (0.100")... 1
329271-2X Wire Shifter Cover Assembly.... 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit............ 1
378502 KNob ..o, 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit..... v 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........ccoooviiiiiieiiiiicni, 2
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control) (A, B, & C Ratio)
(442/447 Series)
378430-10 Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..cvveiverieiirerieieeiesie e 4
5-A-188 Shift Cover Spacer (6-Bolt) (.100"). v 1
329271-1X Wire Shifter Cover Assembly.......... v 1
328751-1X Light Installation Kit..... e 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ........ccoooveviiiiiiiieiin, 2
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

72 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE KITS SERVICE KITS (Continued) |
329106-153X Shifter Kit V Option (442/447 Series) 328356-17X Gasket & Seal Kit (447 Series)
379640 Electrical Booted Connector............ccceveveaenn 1 22-P-69 GaSKEL....evieiii 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve .............cccoovvviveeennn. 1 28-P-207 Qil Seal (1.379" x .688" x .406").......cccvvvrernnnn. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........cccevvviveiiieiiiininnn. 1 28-P-41 O-ring (.734" X 141" i 2
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ..........ccccevviveiene 1 35-P-14 GaSKEL....cvviiic 2
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoovvveviiieeiiieeeiinn. 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") .vveeiiiiieeiiiieeiiie e 4 | 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010")......cccccevveeenne 2
Owner’'s Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US .......ooooiiiiiiiiieee 1 35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020")........ccccevvvenne 2
329106-158XB  Eaton Endurant HD™ Shifter Kit D Option 328356-26X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control)
(489 Series) (442/447 Series)
378430-9 Hex Cap Screw (.312"-18 X .875")...cccovvevnnn. 4 | 22-P-69 GASKEL.....vveveceee e 1
329361-2X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ............cccviiinn. 1 28-P-207 Oil Seal (1.379" x .688" X .406").......cccvevvrrrrane. 2
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccovvvviiiiiiiiicnn, 1 28-P-226 Ol S€aAI......viiiviiiieiceee e 1
378391 LOCKING oo 1 | 35-P-14 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoovviircriniiiiins 1
32986X Wiring Kit........ 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiene, 1
329874X Electric Air Kit.......ccooevenne. 1 | 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) ((010").....cccevvvrvrnnen. 2
330037X Wiring Harness Connector..........c.ccccvviienn, 1 35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020").........ccccceueeee 2
329106-162X Detroit® DT12® Retrofit Shifter Kit (Option 5) 328356-50X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Lever Control)
(489 Series) (489 Series)
330087X DA Air Shifter Cover..... 1| 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........covvevvveieviirieanns 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket 1| 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing (.010")....cveeiiiiiiiiieieen 2
379640 Electrical Boot Connector.............ccccciieinen. 1 35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing (.020").......cccccecvviiiiiininnn. 2
378430-10 Hex Cap Screw (.312"-18 x 1.000").......c.veevne. 4 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")....cevvirerenrns 1
379042 Male Connector (.250") TUbe X ............ccceeuve. 1 | 28-P-190 O-fiNg (734" X 141" ..o 1
379043 Male EIbow........ccocoi 1 28-P-191 O-ring (549" X .103").ecvvevieieeiiceeeee e 1
69-P-39 Supplemental INStructions .............c.cocoovinen 1 | 378391 LOCKING «.vo oo 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...oovvvviiiiiiiiiinne 4
328356-13X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .........cooovcoorvvernnn.. 4
(447 Series) 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .......ccoo.covvveernrenn.. 4
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374").....coovvriins 1| 379672 NWD PIUG oo 1
28-P-190 O-ring (734" X 141" oot 1
28-P-191 O-fing (549" X .103")..vcvviveveieiieceeee i 2 1328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........ccooviiiiiiiiiis 2 (Wire Control A, B & C Ratio) (442 Series)
378391 LOCKING .. 2 | 22-P-69 GaSKEL....ccviiiiic e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ... 4 | 28-P-191 O-NG ittt 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ... 4 | 28-P-226 Ol S€AI......viiieiiiieeiieeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .......... v 2 5-A-188 SPACEN . 1
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.010")........cccevnrenne 2 | 35-P-9-1 Housing Gasket (6-BO)..........ccoevvevieiiiienns 2
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020")..........ccceeeviee. 2 | 35-P-9-2 Housing Gasket (6-BOlt)..........ccocovverveieiiienns 2
378774 Tab Lock Washer (.390").......ccccovieiiiviiiiinens 6 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ..........covvvvevviveeiiieeeenen, 2
379672 PIUG et 1
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift) (442 Series)
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) (All) 28-P-41 O-ring (.734" x .141")... 1
22-P-69 Gasket........cooiiii 1 28-P-42 O-1iNG v 2
28-P-191 O-ring (549" X .103").coovi 1 | 378316 RETAINET ... 2
28-P-226 Bearing Cap with Molded Dual L .................... 1 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........ccovoveveveeeeeeennn, 2
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket ...........ccocviiiiiiinin, 1 35-P-9-1 Housing Gasket (6-BO)............ccccvevvevirvevennnn. 1
35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (010")..................... 2 | 35-P-9-2 Housing Gasket (B-BOolt)............c..cccovvvrrriennn. 1
35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket (6-Bolt) (.020")...........cccceee. 2

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

73

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE KITS (Continued) WIRING KITS |
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) 329896X Electrical Wiring Kit (442/447 Series)
(All) 329873-1X Subassembly Wiring Kit..........cccccoviviiiiinine. 1
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .1500") .... 1 329873-3X Subassembly Wiring Kit..........cccooivviiiininne. 1
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .1530").... 1 | N/A. Kit of Assorted Wiring, Connectors,
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.762" x 1.500" x .1560") .... 1 and Terminals .......... v 1
28-P-191 O-ring (.549" X .103")eeiiiiiieiiieeiieeeee e, 1 8060111028 IDC Tap CoNNECLOr ........cveveeeeeren. 1
31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer 19038-0006 Female Bullet Connector (4.57 mm)................ 4
(754" X 440" X .030") ..o, 1
379672 NWD PIUG oo 1 |329202X Indicator Switch Connector Kit (442/489 Series)
550439 Bearing Cone (.750" X .859") .....vvrveesrrccrerrre 2 | 879252 Electrical Butt Speed Limiter Connecor.......... 1
9-P-88 dller Shaft (750" ..o, 1 | 380515 SWILCh INDICALON ..., 1
68-P-2 NG PIAE.....eeer oo 1 | 379640 Electrical Booted CONNECOT ........cccccoorv.. 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube) 330037X Connector Kit Eaton Procision™/Endurant™
(442/489 Series) 330037X Wiring Harness Connector...........cocvevevveennnee. 1
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-.151").....covviiiiiees 1 Continued on Next Page
14-pP-73-2 |dler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154")......cccoveviiineeenns 1
14-P-73-3 |dler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157")....ccivvveeiineainns 1
28-P-191 OMNG ettt 1
31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer ..........c.ccccoiiinicis 1
379672 NWD PIUG e 1
500841-1 Street EIbow 90° ....viviiiiiiiie 1
500897-5 ShippING PIUG ..o 1
550439 Bearing CONe .....cccoovveiiiiiiiiiieiicee e 2
9-P-89 Idler Shaft ... 1
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube
A, B & C Ratio) (442/489 Series)
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-.151")...c.ccooiiiiiinin 1
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154")......ccccovvivinenn 1
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157")...c.coovvvviiiinenn 1
14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer...........cooevvviciiiiiiciines 1
28-P-191 O-FING e 1
31-P-102 Bearing Thrust Washer ............cccccceviiiiinnn 1
379672 NWD PIUG v 1
550890 Needle Bearing.........ooccvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiicn 1
561006 Bearing......cocoveoiiiiiiii 1
9-P-88 Idler Shaft........ccooiiiiiii 1
68-P-2 Name Plate........coooviiiiiiiic e 1
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube
A, B & C Ratio) (442/489 Series)
14-P-73-1 Idler Gear Spacer (.149"-.151").....covvvvviiineenns 1
14-P-73-2 Idler Gear Spacer (.152"-.154").......ccccvvvviineenns 1
14-P-73-3 Idler Gear Spacer (.155"-.157")....ccovvveeiiineens 1
14-P-75 Input Bearing Spacer..........cccovveviieiiiiiieiins 1
28-P-191 O-ring (.549" X .103").eeiiiiieiieiiieceee e 1
31-P-102 Thrust Washer (.754" x .440" x .030")............. 1
379672 NWD PIUG v 1
500841-1 Street EIoow 90° ......coviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
500897-5 ShippING PIUG ... 1
550890 Needle Bearing Roller Assembly (.750")........... 1
561006 Bearing Cone .......ccovvviiiiiiiiiiciicec e 1
9-P-89 Pressure LUDE .......ooovviiiiiii 1
68-P-2 Name Plate........ccoooiiiiiiii 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
74 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| PUMP KITS | | SERVICE CONVERSION KITS |
328711X Pump Kits (447 Series) 328390-117X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (442/489 Series)
378919 WaShET ..eiiiiiiicce 4 35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........coovveviiiiiiiiieeen, 1
500963-1 Hex Head Nut (.312"-24) ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 4 329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ........c.cocoveiiiiieinns 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X .875") ceveeiiieiiiiiie e 4
328388-98X Alirshift Installation Kit...........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiinnns 1
Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US ......coooiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1

328390-119X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (442/489 Series)

328388-47X 12VDC Electric Over Air........ccovveeiiieeiiiieaans 1
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly .........coovvveiiiveeinn. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .........cccovvveviiveciiineecnn. 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .875") e 4
Owner's Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......ccooiviiiieeiec e 1

328390-120X Air Shift Field Conversion Kit (442/489 Series)

328388-48X 24VDC Electric Over Air......cccoovvevieiiiiiieane. 1
329361X Air Shifter Cover Assembly ..........ccceveiviiennn. 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover Gasket .......ccoovvviviiieiiiieeiin, 1
378430-9 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(B12"18 X 875" cooeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeererenes 4
Owner’'s Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US .......ooooiiiiiiiiiieee 1

+328390-138X  Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit
(442/489 Series) (3 and 6 Assembly)

329165-1X Shift Cover ASSEmMBIY........ccovvvveeiiiiceiiieeeen, 1
329166-12X 12VDC Electric Shift .....coovviiiiiiiiiiicis 1
35-P-14 GASKEL. vt e 3
35-P-8 Shifter Gasket COVer .........cccovvviviiieeiiiieec, 1
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .750") civeeiieiiieieeeec e 4
379718 Installation Tag......ccvvveeiiiiiiiicicecee 1
Owner's Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......ccoovviiiiieiiiecciee s 1

+328390-139X  Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit
(442/489 Series) (4 and 5 Assembly)

329165-2X Shift Cover Assembly..........coovvviiiiiiiiiiicnn. 1
329166-12X 12VDC Electric Shift ......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiicn, 1
35-P-14 GASKET. ettt 3
35-P-8 Shifter Gasket Cover .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieeie, 1
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .750") c.vivveiveeieiee e 4
379718 Installation Instructions Tag..........ccccoevvvviinnenn 1
Owner's Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1

+328390-140X  Electric Shift Field Conversion Kit (Lever 12VDC)

(442/489 Series)

329166-12X 12VDC Electric Shift .....cooovviiiiiiiiiciicie 1
329225-12X 12VDC E-Z Shift Assembly ........ccccovvvriiiinens 1
35-P-14 GaSKEL. ... 3
35-P-8 Shifter Gasket COVEr ........coovvviiiiiiiiiiicne 1
378430-4 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .500") c.veeiieiiieiie e 2
378430-8 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw

(:312"-18 X .750") civeiiieieee e 4
379718 Installation Tag......ccvvvevvvieviiiiice 1
Owner’s Manual ~ HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1

+ No longer a current option per Chelsea Suggested List Price. Continued on Next Page

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

75 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| SERVICE CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS |
329096-1X Field Conversation Kit (Self Lube Replacement) |328591-10X Conversion Kit (XD to XG)
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccooiviiiiiieiienne 2 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")....covviriinnnn. 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......coocvvviiiiieiienne 2 | 3-P-281 Output Shaft......ccccoviiiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiins 1 328580X Pump Flange ... 1
28-P-190 O-1ing (801" X .070") oveceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1 | 378391 LOGKING .. v 2
28-P-191 O-ring (.:549" X .103").cvviiiiiiiiiiecec 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..ueeviiivieannnn. 1 (:312"-18 X 1.500") ...vvieiiiiiieiiiiee e 4
3-P-857 Output Shaft......cccooiviiiiiii 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ocooviiviiiiiiinens 2
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing ........cccoovevviiviiiiiiics 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cccccvvviiiiiiiens 2
329092X Pressure LUDe .........occviiiiiiiiiii 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030") ......ccovevviiiiiiinens 1
378391 LOCKING . 1
378422 DIVE SCIEW ....ovevveceeveeeeeeeeeeee e 1 |328591-11X Conversion Kit (XD to XJ)
379534 Installation INStrUCHONS .........vovvreeeeeerereen, 1 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" X 1.250" X .374")....cocvvviininn 1
379646 Installation SKECH .......vvveevieeeeeeeeereeer, 1 | 3-P-284 Output Shaft........ooiii 1
500841-1 900 EIDOW.... v 1 | 328580X Flange Assembly ... 1
68-P-2 NAME Plate.......o.ovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeren 1 | 378391 LOCKIING ..o 2
9-P-76 Idler Shaft.........coveveeeereeieeeeieeeeeeee e 1 | 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") .evvvevveieiieie e 4
329097-1X Field Conversation Kit (Self Lube Replacement) | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ocoveviiiiiiiiiiinn 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ocovveiiiiiiiiieins 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .....cccovvvvrviiieiinnnn 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccoovevriiiiniiinns 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..oooveiiiiiiiiiiiins 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..ooovviviiiiiiieiinns 1
28-P-190 O-ing (.801" X 070" ...ovovvereeeseeeeeeernn 1 [328591-16X Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
28-P-191 O-1ing (549" X 108")...evevveeeeeseeereeeen 1 3-P-282 Output Shaft.......coeiiii e, 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" X 1.250" X .374")....cvovveern.. 1 328333X Pump Flange ... 1
3-P-858 PUMP SHEFE .o 1 378391 LOCKING vttt 2
329091X Lube PUMpP & BEaring ........ccccooveververennnn. 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
329092X PIESSUIE LUDE oo 1 (:312"-18 X 1.500") .vveeiiiiieiiiieeeiie e 4
378391 LOCKING v, 1 379688 LUuBbrCaNt .o 1
3784922 DIVE SCIEW oo 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") .ooooviiiiiiiiiiies 2
379534 Installation INStrUCIONS wovvvveee 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (020") ............................ 2
379646 INstallation SKEtCH oo 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..oooiiiiiiiiiiiiies 1
500841-1 90° EIDOW....vevieeiieie e 1
68-P-2 Name Plate.. oo 1 328591-17X Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
9-P-76 idler Shaft oo 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cccvvireriann. 1
3-P-282 Output Shaft.......ccooiiiiiiie e 1
329143X Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft) (All Series) 328589X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-169).................. 1
35-P-14 GASKEL......vveeeeeeeeee e 1 | 378391 LOCKIING ..o 2
378430-4 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(31218 X 500" cv.eeveereeeeeeeere e 2 (:312"-18 X 1.500") 1. 4
65-P-23 Shifter Shaft Cover (6-Bolt) ........ocovvcevrvvennnn, 1 | 379688 Lubricant ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....covviviiiiiiiiiienns 2
329260X Conversion Kit (440 to 442 Series) 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccocvvvviiiiieiienns 2
1-P-557X Assembly HOUSING ......coviiiiiiiiiiieiicccie 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ccooiiviiiiiiiiis 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit.......cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiecs 1
328591-18X Conversion Kit (XD to XL)
329261X Conversion Kit (440 Deep Mount to 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..ccccvvirirnn. 1
442 Deep Mount) 3-P-283 Qutput Shaft.......ovieiiiii e, 1
1-P-558X Housing W/ ROl Pin ..o 1 328580X Pump Flange ... 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit.......ocoovvveeiiiieiiiie e 1 378391 LOCKING vttt 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
329262X Conversion Kit (488 to 489 Series (:8312"-18 X 1.500") c..oovvrieereiieieeeeen 4
1-P-5652 Standard Housing Mount Assembly................ 1 | 379688 LUDFGANT ..ot 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube)......... 1| 22-p-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ......ccooevvcrrrnnnn. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .....cccovvviviiiniennen. 2
320263X Conversion Kit (488 Deep Mount to 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (030" ..........oooorrrvveeeernn. 1
489 Deep Mount)
1-P-562 Deep MOUNE W/ ROl e 1 Continued on Next Page
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit........ccccoovvvviiiineiiiieeiinen 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
76 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) Il OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued)
328591-23X Conversion Kit (XD to XP) 328591-30X Conversion Kit (XD to AF)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...cccviveeeienn. 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..ueevviireaannnn. 1
3-P-282 Output Shaft........ccoovviiiiiiii 1 3-P-854 Output Shaft......ccoooiviiiiiii 1
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-161).................. 1 329088X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522).................. 1
378391 LOCKING ..o, 2 | 378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 2.000") ..eevveiiiiiiieieeiee e 4
(312"-18 X 1.500") ..o, 4 | 378391 LOCKING <. 2
379688 LUBACANT .o 1 379688 Lubricant ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccovivvviiiicnicnne 2 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ocoveviiiiiiiiiinnn 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......coccevvviiiieiienne 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccccovveviviiviiennn 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiviiiiiiiiiicne 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..ooooveviiiiiiiiiinne 1
328591-26X Conversion Kit (XD to XO) 328591-52X Conversion Kit (XD to XR)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cocvvviiirann. 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...evvveiiranne. 1
3-P-284 Output Shaft......ccooiiiiiiii 1 3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccooviiiii e, 1
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-161).........ccc..... 1 329194X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-574).................. 1
378391 LOCKING vttt 2 379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24) ...........ccccvvens 4
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 379063 Flat Washer ........cooovviiiiiiiice e 4
(:312"-18 X 1.500") .eeivveiiiiiiieiie e 4 | 378919 WaShEr ..o 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...coooviiiiiiieiins 2 | 500963-1 Hex Lock Nut (.312"-24) ..o 4
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .....ccovvviieiiieannnnn 2 378391 LOCKING vt 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..oooveviiiiiiiin, 1 379688 LUBACANT .t 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ocvevviiiiiiiiiiinne 2
328591-27X Conversion Kit (XD to XE) 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......cocoevvvrrenen.n. 2
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374").....ccovvirnn. 1 20.pP-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....c.vvvvevevereenn, 1
3-P-800 Output Shaft.......ccooviiiiii 1
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-161)........cccee... 1 1328591-53X Conversion Kit (XR to RA)
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") ...voveeeeeeeeeeeeee, 4 (312"-18 X 1.000") ..o, 7
378391 LOCKING . 2 379638 MouNting Tag.....ccvveviviiiieiiieiiceec e 1
379688 Lubricant .......ccooveviiiiiii 1 21-P-628 Pump Flange ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..oooveviiiiiiiiiinne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ........c.ccovvrvenanan. 2 |328591-54X Conversion Kit (XR to RB)
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (015" ....ccocvoveveverennn. 1| 21-P-672 Pump Flange ... 1
379638 MOUNEING TaG.++veeviieeiiiieeiiiee e 1
328591-28X Conversion Kit (XD to AK) 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..oevvveiirann. 1 (.:312"-18 X 1.000") .eeivieeiiiiiieiie e 7
3-p-282 Output Shaft........ccooeiiiiii, 1
328989X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-472).................. 1 |328591-556X Conversion Kit (XD to RA)
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 21-P-628 Pump Flange ..., 1
(:312"-18 X 1.500") c.eeveeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeerrnen 4 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..c.ocvvvirninnn. 1
378391 LOCKING v, o | 3-P-283 Output Shaft......ccoooiiiiiiii 1
379688 LUBICANt oo 1 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly ........cccocevviiiiiiiicnnn. 1
20_P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....c.vvvvevrveeenenn, o | 378391 LOCKING v 2
20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......co.covvvverrenen.n. 2 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
20_P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....c.vvvvevvvrenenn, 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..vvveeeiiieeeiiie e 7
379638 MouNting Tag. .. .veeevvvveeeiiieeeiie e 1
328591-29X Conversion Kit (XD to AK) 379688 Lubricant ........vvveeeeii 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374")....ccvvirivinnnn. 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") .ocoveiviviiiiiiinn 2
3-P-851 Output Shaft........ccooiviieiiii e, 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....cocovviviviiiniiennnn 2
328088X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522).................. 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") c..ooovivieiiiieiiiieene 1
378447-10 1/2" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw Continued on Next Page
(.312"-18 X 2.000") ..o, 4
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
77 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued)
328591-56X Conversion Kit (XD to RB) 328591-72X Conversion Kit (XD to GA)
21-P-572 Pump Flange .......ccocoviiiiiiiii 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...ccviiviiennn. 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ...vviiiiiieiieieiieeie e 7
3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccooviiiiiiii 1 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiciinne 1
329195X Bearing Cap Assembly .........c.cccooviiiiiiiiciinne 1 379638 MouNtiNg Tag......couviviieiiiiiciicicc 1
378391 LOCKING .t 2 | 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccccoeviiiiiiiicniine 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 28-P-268 Ol SEAIL.c.viiiiiiiiiec e 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ...vveviiiieiiiieieeicie s 7 | 3-P-923 Output Shaft.......coovviiiii, 1
379638 MouNting Tag......covvivvieiiiiiiiiciicce 1 379688 Lubricant .......cocovviiiiii 1
379688 Lubricant .......cocovviiiiiii 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...covvviiiiiiiccc 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2 | 379819 Grease Fitting Cap........ccccvvvveeinenn 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374")... 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") 1 378391 LOCKIING ..vivviciiiiiiciicccc 2
21-P-628 Pump Flange ... 1
328591-70X Conversion Kit (XD to AZ) 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") .....cooveveerreinnee. 2
379688 Lubricant ... 1| 22-p-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......cocovvvvevrenen, 2
378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .....ccooveervennnnn. 1
(:312"-18 X 2.250") 1e.vveviiieiieiiiceee e 4
3-P-844 Qutput Shaft......c.eeoiiiiiiee e, 1 1328591-73X Conversion Kit (XR to GA)
378391 LOCKIING vt 2 | 378391 LOCKING vt 2
329052X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevviiiiiiieiiiene 1 379638 Mounting Tag. .. vvcevvvveeiiiieee e 1
28-P-275 Ol Sl 1 3-P-923 Output Shaft.......ccovviiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...coevviiiiiiieiiis 2 379688 Lubricant .......ooveiiee e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccccvvvviieiiieinnnnn 2 500168-2 Lube FIttiNg .veoovieeiieiieccc e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..ccooveviiiiiiiiinn 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap.. 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal............ 1
328591-71X Conversion Kit (XD to GF) 21-P-628 PUMP FIANGE ....veveeeee e 1
28-P-219 Ol Seal..ccviiiiiiiiiiiii 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
329088X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-522).................. 1 (31218 X 1.000") 1.veeeeeeeeeereeeeeeereenn, 7
378391 LOCKING .t 2 | 22-p-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....cocvvvveeveeeeann, 2
378447-10 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......ccovvovvvvvrreann. 2
(:312"-18 X 2.000") ..eevveiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 4 | 22-p-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....cocovvvveeeeeenennn. 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal....ccovvvviirinns 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .. 1 |328591-74X Conversion Kit (XD to GB)
379688 Lubricant .......coooveviiiiii 1 21-P-572 Pump Flange ..o 1
3-P-921 Output Shaft.......cccooviviiiii 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
500168-2 Lube FittiNg ....voveeiiicii 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..cvveiiiiiriieicieeeceee 7
379819 Grease Fitting Cap......cccoovevviiiiiiiiiiiiie 1 379638 Mounting Tag......ccvveiieiiieiiiiicic e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ccvvviiiiiiiiiiine 2 | 3-P-923 Output Shaft........cooviiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccccovveviiiiieninnne 2 | 379688 Lubricant .......cocoeiiiiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ccovoiiiiiiiiiie 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ............ 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap......... 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .. 1
28-P-268 Ol SEAI...viiviiiieiect e 1
378391 LOCKING vt 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccvvviviiiiiciine 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cooovvvviiiiennenne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooviiiiiiiiiine 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..c.ccovvvviirinn. 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
78 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
328591-75X Conversion Kit (XR to GB) 328591-86X Conversion Kit (XD to GK), (XP to GP),
21-P-572 PUmMp Flange .....vooviiiiiiiiiec 1 (XQ to GQ)
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ...vveiiiiieiiiieiieeie e 7 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..cvveivviieiiieieiree e 4
379638 MOoUNtING TG+ +.veevveiiiiieiese e 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cvcovirrirnn, 1
3-P-923 Output Shaft........ccooveiiiiii 1 378391 LOCKING .t 2
379688 Lubricant .......cocoeviiiiii 1 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccoevviiiiiiiiiennn 1
500168-2 Lube FItING v 1 28-P-268 Ol SEAI6L....vviiiieiiieie et 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap......c.coocvvvviiiiiiiiiiicic 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap......ccccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiice 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly ..........ccooveviiiiiiciicns 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...ocovveviiiiiciii 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal..cccccvvvvviiiiiiiann, v 1 3-P-933 Output Shaft........ccovriiiiii 1
378391 Lockring .. 2 379688 LUubrCaNnt ...eee e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")... v 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ocvvviiiiiiiiiinne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cccovvviiiiieiienns 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....cccovvvviiiiiicniinnne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiicns 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....cvviiiiiiiiicine 1
328591-76X Conversion Kit (XD to GR) 328591-88X Conversion Kit (AZ to G2)
3-P-923 Output Shaft......cceeoiiiiiiii 1 378391 LOCKING et 2
379688 Lubricant ... 1 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccovviiiiiiiieiinne 1
500168-2 Lube FIttiNg ..oovveeiiiiieicecc 1 28-P-268 Ol S€aI ....viiiiiiiiii 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......ccccvvvviiiiiiiiieiicie 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevviiiiiiieiiinens 1 (:312"-18 X 1.500") .vveeivvieeiiiec e 4
28-P-268 Ol SEALL..ciiiiiiiie e 1 379688 Lubricant .......covieiiiiii 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")....oevvieiirennn. 1 3-P-939 Output Shaft........ccoiviiiiiiii e, 1
328711X Pump Mount .......cooeveiiiieeiiieeens 1 379819 Grease Fiting Cap......cccovvvvvviiiiiiiciicieen 1
329194X Bearing Cap Assembly .... 1 500168-2 Lube FItting «...vveeiee 1
378391 Lockring ...ocevveiiiiiiiiie 2 | 28-P-275 Ol SEAIL..cciiiiiie e 1
379063 Flat Washer .... 4 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ccocovviviiiiiiiiinne 2
379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312"-24) .... v 4| 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccoevviviieiinens 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ooovveviiviiiiieiins 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...oooviiiiiiieiiins 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccevveiriiiiieainns 2
20.pP-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....cocvvvvvevernnnnn. 1 |328591-89X Conversion Kit (XD to GK), (XY to GY)
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly 1
328591-78X Conversion Kit (XD to RF) 379819 Grease Fitting Cap........... 1
28-P-219 Ol SAIL...vviiiiiiiiie e 1 500168-2 Lube FIttiNg .veovveeiiiiieieccccec e 1
3-P-924 Output Shaft........cooiiiiii, 1 3-P-933 Output Shaft......ccoooiviiiii, 1
329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640).................. 1 379688 Lubricant .......ccceviiiiiii 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange ......ccccoveiiiiiiii 1 28-P-268 Ol Sl 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKING . 2
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..evvvveiriiiieiiiieeeee 4 | 328333X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccccvviiiiiiiiinnnn 1
28-P-271 O-riNg..cccviiiiiiin, 1 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKING .o 2 (.:312"-18 x 1.500") ....vevvrevee. 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010").... e 2 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......coocvvviviiiieniinne 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccocovveviiiiiiinnenn 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccoviviiiiiiiiiine 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..oooveiiiiiiiiiiinne 1
379688 Lubrlcgnt ........................................................ 1 Continued on Next Page
379638 Mounting Tag......covvvvviiiieiiiciicice e 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
79 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
328591-90X Conversion Kit (XD to GP) 328591-93X Conversion Kit (XD to GZ)
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378391 LOCKING .. 2
(:312"-18 X 1.500") .vevvvveiiiiiiiiiiiecieieee 4 | 329052X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiciinne 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .437")..ocvvviinianne. 1 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........c.cccoeviiiiiiiiciinne 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...ccocciviiannn. 1 28-P-268 Ol SEAIL.c. vttt 1
378391 LOCKIMNG ..o, 2 | 378447-11 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328328X Bearing Cap Assembly ........c.cccooviiiiiiiiciinnne 1 (:312"-18 X 2.250") .evvvviiiiiiiciicic 4
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccooveiiiiiiciiine 1 379688 Lubricant .......cocoviiiiiii 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap........coocvvviviiiiiiiiiiici 1 3-P-939 Output Shaft........ccoovviiiiiii e, 1
500168-2 Lube Fitting ...ccvveiiiiiiic 1 379819 Grease Fiting Cap........coocevvviiiiiiiiiiicic 1
3-P-933 Output Shatt.... 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...covveiiiiiiicc 1
379688 Lubricant....... 1 28-P-275 Ol SEAIL...viivieii it 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")...... w2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccovviviiiiiieiicnns 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cccovvvviiiieiienns 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cccovvvviiiieniens 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030") ......coovvvviiiiiinicnne 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiiviiiiiiiicns 1
328591-91X Conversion Kit (XD to GQ) 328591-106X Conversion Kit (RA to GA)
378391 LOCKING v 2 | 28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .437")..ccveiviiiennn. 1
328589X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevvviiiiiiiiiiiens 1 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevviiiiiiiiiiiens 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cccccveirrinnn. 1 378391 LOCKING vt 2
28-P-268 Ol Sl 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...cccoveiriinnn. 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccceiviiiiiiieiiinens 1 3-P-923X Output Shaft......ccceviiiiiiie e 1
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") .evvviviiiiieiiiiee e 4 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..cvvveiviiiiieieee e 7
379819 Grease Fitting Cap...... 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
500168-2 Lube Fitting ..... 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
3-P-933 Output Shaft.... 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030") 1
379688 Lubricant...... 1
20.P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")..... .. 2 1328591-107X Conversion Kit (RB to GB)
20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cc.cvovvevvrrennn. o | 379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......cccoovvviiiiiiiiciiciic 1
20.p-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....cvvvvvveereeneann, 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ..ocovveiiiiiiiiiiccic 1
3-P-923 Output Shatt.... 1
328591-92X Conversion Kit (XD to GY) 379688 Lubricant......... 1
28-P-275 Ol Sal..civiiiiiiiiciii 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378391 LOCKING et 2 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..vvevierieiireiciiee e 7
329234X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiinns 1 28-P-268 Ol Sal...iviiiiiiiicii 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cococvvvirirnnn. 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") .eevviiiiiiiiiiiciiicice 4 | 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoevviiiiiiiininns 1
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiinns 1 378391 LOCKING .. 2
28-P-268 Ol S€al.....vviiiiiiiiiii 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
500168-2 Lube Fitting .. 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
379688 Lubricant....... 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") 1
3-P-938 Output S‘halft ........... v 1 Continued on Next Page
379819 Grease Fitting Cap........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiici 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccvvvviiiiiiiciinnne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cooovvvviviieiicnne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccoovviiiiiiicienne 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
80 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
328591-108X Conversion Kit (AF to GF) 328591-114X Conversion Kit (XD to GY), (RF to GH), (RE to GJ)
28-P-268 Ol SEal.cciiiiieiie e 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
28-P-219 Ol SEAI...viiiiiiiiece 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") ..o 7
328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoeviiiiiiiininne 1 378391 LOCKING . 2
378391 LOCKING .t 2 | 28-P-219 Ol S ...t 1
378447-10 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 28-P-268 Ol S€Al......eiiiiiiiiii i 1
(:312"-18 X 2.000") ..eovvveiiiieiiiiiieciceiici 4 | 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .......c.cccooviiiiiniiiennn. 1
379819 Grease Fitting Cap........ccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiici 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap........ccoovvvvviviiciiiiciene, 1
500168-2 Lube FItING oo 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting .............. 1
3-P-921 Output Shaft........ccooviiiiiii 1 3-P-941 Output Shaft... 1
379688 Lubricant .........cccooviiiiiininn. 1 379688 Lubricant .........cccocceiiiiiininn. 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")... 2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....covviviiiiiieiins 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ... e 2| 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......cccovvvviiinenn. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiiviiiiiiiics 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ccooveiiiviiin, 1
328591-112X Conversion Kit (XD to RC) 328591- 116X Conversion Kit (XD to GH)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
3-P-800 Qutput Shaft......ccccccviiiiiiec, v 1 (:312"-18 X 1.000") 1eveeeiiiieiiiieeeiiee e 7
329322X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640).................. 1 378391 LOCKIING vt 2
21-P-638 Pump Flange ... 1 21-P-626 Pump Flange .....ccccevviiii 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 28-P-219 Ol Sl 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") 11evvverieirerieieeieee e 4 | 28-P-268 Ol SNttt 1
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiincs 1
(:250"-20 X .750") 1evveveeieceeieee e 6 | 329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640).................. 1
378391 Lockring ....vveevivienis 2 379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......ccccovvviiiiiiiiiiiici, 1
379638 Mounting Tag.. 1 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...coveeiiiiiiccc 1
379688 Lubricant ........ccoceeviveeiinnnn. 1 3-P-941 Output Shaft.....cooeiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010").... 2 | 379688 Lubricant ..o 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020")..... e 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ocoveviiiiiiiiiine 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") .oooveviiiiiiiiiinn 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....coovveeiiiiieiiinenne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..oooveiiiiiiiiiiinne 1
328591-113X Conversion Kit (XD to RD) 28-P-271 O-MNG ittt 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange .......ccocovviiiiiiii 1
329322X Bearing Cap Assembly .... .. 1 [328591-121X Conversion Kit (XD to XY)
378391 LOCKING . 2 | 28-P-275 Ol Sl 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 3-P-768 Output Shaft.......ccoooviiiiii 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") c+vveeieiiieieiieeeiiee e 4 | 329234X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-614).................. 1
379638 Mounting Tag......covveiieiiiiiiiiiceic e 1 378391 LOCKING . 2
379688 Lubricant ... 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 1.000") ...vveiviieiieieiicee e 4
(:250"-20 X 750"ttt 6 | 379688 Lubricant .........cccoeoiiiiiiinn. 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374").. 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")... 2
3-P-282 Pump Flange........cccooviiiiininnn v 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ccovoviiiiiiiiciine 2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...cccoovviviiiiicnn, 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccoovveiviiiicninnne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ......ocoovvvveeennn, 1 [328591-122X  Conversion Kit (XD to XX)
28-P-216 Qil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374") 1
3-P-766 Output Shaft 1
379111 Square Key.......cocoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicci 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ..o, 4
380487 Hex Head Cap SCrew.......ccccoveiiiiiiiiiciie 4

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

Continued on Next Page

—Darker [

81

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
328591-130X Conversion Kit (XD to XV) 328591-142X Conversion Kit (XD to PF)
379828 Companion Flange .........cccccovviiiiiiiiiiiincn. 1| 28-P-219 Oil Seal (2.506" x 1.625" x .375")...cccvviiirennn. 1
378454-7 3/16" Socket Head Setscrew 3-P-924 Output Shaft........ccoovviiiiiii, 1
(:375"-16 X .500") c..viiiieiiieiicii e 1 | 329264X Bearking Cap Assembly ........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiinne 1
378391 LOCKING v 1
328591-131X Conversion Kit (XD to RY) 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (.312"-18 X 1.000") ..vvverrererereeereeeeeeies 7
(:8312"-18 X 1.500") ovvovvciincs 4 | 379688 LUBFCANE ¢..vovveeseeeeeeses e 1
21-P-625 Pump Flange ... 1 ] 379638 MOUNEING TAG. ..ttt 1
3-P-768 OUtpUt Shaft........ooii, 1| 28-p-271 O 1IN vttt 1
378391 LOCKIING ..o 1] 21-P-661 PUMP Flange ........c.cocovven.n. 1
329356X Bearing Cap ASSembly ..., 1] 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
329355-1X Standard Loose Parts Kit 1 20-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..o, 2 | 22-p-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030") 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......coovviviiiieiinnne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ccoviiviiiiiieiinns 1 |328591-143X Conversion Kit (XD to PA)
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
328591-134X Conversion Kit (XD to RE) (.312"-18 X 1.000") c.veveeeeeeeeeeeeeeerceereen 7
28-P-219 Ol S8l 1 378391 LOCKING ©.vevvveeveeeesv e 2
3-P-924 Output Shaft.......ooiiiiii 1 21-P-661 PUMP FIANGE ..., 1
329264X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-640).. w1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...occvovvernnn, 1
21-P-654 Pump Flange ......ccccvvviiiiii 1 329195X Bearing Cap ASSEMBIY ......c..ooveivveeerrrrn, 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 3-P-283 OULPUL SNAMt ..o 1
(:312"-18 X 1.000") 1evveeiirieiiiieeiiiee e 7 | 379638 MOUNENG TG veveeeeeeeveeieeeeeesee e, 1
28-P-271 O-FING ittt 1 379688 LUBKCANt oo 1
378391 LOCKING vvvieiiiieeeiie e 1 20_P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
379638 Mounting Tag. .. .ccevvveeeiiiieeiiie e 1 20_P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
379688 LUBFCANT ..o 1 20.P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.030") 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") v.ovvvivieiiiiieiinen 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ...oooovvveiiiiieiiinennn 2 328591-149X Conversion Kit (XD to SQ)
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...coviiiiiiiiicn, 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")....ocovviiirinnn. 1
3-P-282 Pump Flange ........coccooviviiiiiiiicns o 1
328591-138X Conversion Kit (XD to GJ) 329449X Bearing Cap Assemb|y 1
28-P-271 O-MNG i 1| 378391 LOCKING vttt 2
328273X Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY ........coviiiiiiiriii 1 | 378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw (:312"-18 X 1.500") 1.vevveeerieerereeereeeeeree. 4
(:8312"-18 X 1.000") ovoocvivinics 7 | 379688 LUBFICANE ..o 1
378391 LOCKING ..o 2 | 22-p-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ......ocovvvveviernn. 2
329264X Bearing Cap Assembly .. 1| 22-p-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......cc.cccvveveverecnnn. 2
28-P-219 Ol S€al..ooiviiiiiiii 1| 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....cvvvvveevieeenen. 1
21-P-654 Pump Flange ... 1
28-P-268 Ol SEAl..ccciiii it 1 |328591-151X Conversion Kit (XD to RH)
379819 Grease Fitting Cap......cccoovvvivieiiiiiiiiieieee 1 329322X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccccvvviiiiiiiciinns 1
500168-2 LUDE FIttiNG vovvevveeeieeee e 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cccvvirerinn. 1
3-P-941 Output Shaft.......cccovieeiiec e, 1 3-P-1010 Output Shaft.......ccooviiiiie e, 1
379688 Lubricant ... 1 378391 Lockring .......... 2
379638 Mounting Tag 1
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 x 1.000") 4
379688 LuBrCaNt ..o 1
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:250"-20 X .750") c.veevveieiieieee e 6
21-P-638 Pump Flange ..o 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....ccooviviieiiiiiienns 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......coovvviiiieiiienne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ocoviviiiiiiiiiens 1

BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.

Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

82

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty. |Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued)
328591-159X Conversion Kit (XD to RK) (Dry Spline Only) 328591-163X Conversion Kit (XD to GL)
379688 Lubricant ........cooeiiiiiii 1 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiinns 1
379638 MouNting Tag......ccvivvieiiiiiiiic e 1 329656X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccooiiiiiiiicninns 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...ccvviviiennn. 1
(:312"-18 X 1.250") ovviiiiieiiiieiee e 4 | 28-P-268 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.000" X .374").....cocvvvverennn. 1
378391 LOCKING v 2 | 3-P-923 Output Shaft........ccoovviiiiiii 1
329656X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoevieiiiiiiciine 1 378391 LOCKING vt 2
3-P-283 Output Shaft........ccoovviiiiiii 1 379638 MouNting Tag......covvivviiiieiiciiciec e 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..cccviiiirnnn. 1 379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
21-P-734 Pump Flange ..o 1 (M10-1.5X.984") ..ot 6
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")... 2 | 379688 Lubricant .......ccccovviiiiii 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ... 2 | 500168-2 Lube Fitting ...coveviiiiiiicc e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiiviiiiiiics 1 379819 Grease Fitting Cap.......cccvvvviiiiiiiiiiicic 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") ..oioiiiiiiiiieciie e 6 (:312"-18 X 1.250") 1evviviiiiiiciiieee i 4
21-P-734 Pump Flange ... 1
328591-160X Conversion Kit (XD to RK) (Wet Spline Only) 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ......covvevveerveinne, 4
329057-4X Pressure Lube HOSE ..., 1| 22-p-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") .......cocovvvrerrennn, 4
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spline)............ccocveviin, 1| 22-p-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ovvvveeeerernn, 4
21-P-734 Pump Flange ... 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 329436-1X Conversion Kit (XD to RA) (B Ratio Only)
(:312"-18 X 1.250") oo 4 | 21-P-628 Pump Flange ..o 1
329656X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevviiiiiiieiiinenns 1 28-P-216 QOil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..vvccviiveeennn. 1
3-P-283 Qutput Shaft......ccceiiiiiiii e, 1 3-P-980 Output Shaft......cccooiiiiii e, 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")... 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly ........cccoovevviiviieiiiennnnn 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020")..... 378391 LOCKING v 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015").... 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
378391 Lockring ....covveiiiiiiiicn, (-312"-18 x 1.000") 7
379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27) 379638 Mounting Tag............... 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 379688 LUbrCaNt ...vvecce e 1
(M10-1.5 X .984") ..o 6 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..ocoveiiiiiiiiiiiins 2
22-P-126 GASKEL. vt e e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....cccevvevriveiieiinnn 2
379638 MouNnting Tag.....vcoveeiieeiiieiieece e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ..cooveiiiiiiiiieiins 1
328591-162X Conversion Kit (XD to RJ) (Wet Spline Only) 329436-2X Conversion Kit (XD to RB)
329057-4X Pressure Lube HOSE .......ccocvvviiiiiiiiiii 1 21-P-572 Pump Flange .......ccocoviviiiiiiii 1
329681X Installation Kit (Wet Spline)...........cccoovvvininnn 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" x .374")....ccovvvvirennn. 1
21-P-734 Pump Flange .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiii 1 3-P-980 Output Shaft........ccooviiiiii 1
378447-7 1/4" Socket Head Cap Screw 329195X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccoevviiiiiiiininns 1
(:312"-18 X 1.250") ovviiiiiiiiecieeeeee 4 | 378391 LOCKING .t 2
329656X Bearing Cap Assembly ... 1 378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
3-P-854 Output Shaft........ccoovviviiin. 1 (-312"-18 x 1.000")..... 7
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010").... 4 | 379638 Mounting Tag............... 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....c.ccooveviviiiiciinne 4 | 379688 Lubricant ..o 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....covviiiiiiiiicinne 4 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...ccovviiiiiiiiiiiine 2
378391 LOCKING v 2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccocvvviiiiienienne 2
379231 Thread Pipe Plug (.125"-27)......ccccvviiiiiiinne 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooieiiiiiiiiiine 1
379740-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(M10-1.5 X .984") ..o 6 [329436-3X Conversion Kit (XD to XK)
22-P-126 GASKEE.. oo 1| 8-P-979 Output Shaft....co, 1
379638 MOUNEING TAG. ..+ veveeeeve e 1 | 328333X Bearing Cap ASSembly ..o, 1
378391 LOCKING ottt 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") ..evviiiiiiiiieieieee 4
379688 LUBFCANT ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") 1
Continued on Next Page
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
83 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List

Kits Bill of Materials 442/447/489 Series
Part Number Description Qty.
| OUTPUT CONVERSION KITS (Continued) |
329436-6X Conversion Kit (XD to XQ)
28-P-216 Qil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...cceviivieiiinnn. 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft........coocviiiiiiii 1
328589X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccccoeviiiiiiiciinne 1
378391 LOCKING v 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") .vveeiiiieeiiiieeeiie e 4
379688 LUBICANT ..o 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ....covviiiiiiiiiciinne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......cooovvvviviieiiinne 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....ccooiviiiiiiiine 1
329436-7X Conversion Kit (XD to AK)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..ccovviiiiennn. 1
328989X Bearing Cap Assembly .........cccevviiiiiiiiieiicnns 1
378391 LOCKING vt 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(:312"-18 X 1.500") ..cvveiiiieiieeiiece e 4
379688 LUBFCANT ..o 1
3-P-979 Qutput Shaft......ccceeiiii e, 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ...coooviiiiiiieiiiens 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ......ccovvvvieiieiiinenns 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...cocooviiiiiiieiiies 1
329436-8X Conversion Kit (XD to RD)
21-P-638 Pump Flange ... 1
329322X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccoccvviviiiiiincnnn 1
378391 LOCKING v 2
378447-6 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw 4
(:312"-18 X 1.000") ....voveeveereeeeeeeeeeeeeen
379638 Mounting Tag......coovviiviiiiiiiieiiciee e 1
379688 LUDIICANT .. 1
378446-4 3/16" Socket Head Cap Screw
(:250"-20 X .750") ..o 6
28-P-216 Qil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")...cccvvireeannnnn. 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft......ccoooviiiiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010") ..oooveviiiiiiiiiinne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020") ....ccocovvevviiiiinnnns 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ...ooveviiiiiiiiiinne 1
329436-9X Conversion Kit (XD to SQ)
28-P-216 Oil Seal (2.004" x 1.250" X .374")..oovvvviiranne. 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft........ccoviieiee e, 1
329449X Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccovoiiiiiiiieiinns 1
378391 LOCKING vt 2
378447-8 1/4" Socket Hex Head Cap Screw
(.312"-18 x 1.500").... 4
379688 Lubricant ........ccccvviiiiiiicns e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cap Gasket (.010")...... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cap Gasket (.020")...... e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cap Gasket (.015") ....covvviiiiiiieiie 1
BOMs in each kit group are listed in order based on part number.
84 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker [

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead
Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

1. Definitions. As used herein, the following terms have the
meanings indicated.
Buyer: means any customer receiving a Quote for
Products.
Buyer’s Property:
means any tools, patterns, plans, drawings,
designs, specifications materials,
equipment, or information furnished by
Buyer, or which are or become Buyer’s
property.
Confidential Information:
means any technical, commercial,
or other proprietary information of Seller,
including, without limitation, pricing,
technical drawings or prints and/or part lists,
which has been or will be disclosed,
delivered, or made available, whether
directly or indirectly, to Buyer.
means any tangible part, system or
component to be supplied by Seller.
Intellectual Property Rights:
means any patents, trademarks, copyrights,
trade dress, trade secrets or similar rights.
means the Goods, Services and/or
Software as described in a Quote.
means the offer or proposal made by Seller
to Buyer for the supply of Products.
means Parker-Hannifin Corporation,
all divisions, subsidiaries and businesses
selling products under these terms.
means patents, trademarks, copyrights, or
other intellectual property rights relating to
the Products, including without limitation,
names, designs, images, drawings, models,
software, templates, information, any
improvements or creations or other
intellectual property developed prior to or
during the relationship contemplated herein.
means any services to be provided by Seller.
means any software related to the Goods,
whether embedded or separately
downloaded.
Special Tooling:
means equipment acquired by Seller or
otherwise owned by Seller necessary to
manufacture Goods, including but not limited
to tools, jigs, and fixtures.
means the terms and conditions of this
Offer of Sale.
2. Terms. All sales of Products by Seller will be governed by, and
are expressly conditioned upon Buyer’s assent to, these Terms.
These Terms are incorporated into any Quote provided by Seller
to Buyer. Buyer’s order for any Products whether communicated
to Seller verbally, in writing, by electronic data interface or other
electronic commerce, shall constitute acceptance of these Terms.
Seller objects to any contrary or additional terms or conditions of
Buyer. Reference in Seller’s order acknowledgement to Buyer’s
purchase order or purchase order number shall in no way
constitute an acceptance of any of Buyer’s terms or conditions of
purchase. Any Quote made by Seller to Buyer shall be considered
a firm and definite offer and shall not be deemed to be otherwise
despite any language on the face of the Quote. Seller reserves
all rights to accept or reject any purported acceptance by
Buyer to Seller’'s Quote if such purported acceptance attempts
to vary the terms of the Quote. If Seller ships Products after
Buyer issues an acceptance to the Quote, any additional or
different terms proposed by Buyer will not become part of the
parties’ business relationship unless agreed to in a writing that
is signed by an authorized representative of Seller, excluding
email correspondence. If the transaction proceeds without such
agreement on the part of Seller, the business relationship will be

Goods:

Products:
Quote:

Seller:

Seller’s IP:

Services:
Software:

Terms:

governed solely by these Terms and the specific terms in Seller’s
Quote.
3. Price; Payment. The Products set forth in the Quote are
offered for sale at the prices indicated in the Quote. Unless
otherwise specifically stated in the Quote, prices are valid for
thirty (30) days and do not include any sales, use, or other taxes
or duties. Seller reserves the right to modify prices for any reason
and at any time by giving ten (10) days prior written notice.
Unless otherwise specified by Seller, all prices are F.C.A. Seller’s
facility (INCOTERMS 2020). All sales are contingent upon credit
approval and full payment for all purchases is due thirty (30) days
from the date of invoice (or such date as may be specified in
the Quote). Under any circumstances, Buyer may not withhold
or suspend payment of any amounts due and payable as a
deduction, set-off or recoupment of any amount, claim or dispute
with Seller. Unpaid invoices beyond the specified payment date
incur interest at the rate of 1.5% per month or the maximum
allowable rate under applicable law. Seller reserves the right
to require advance payment or provision of securities for first
and subsequent deliveries if there is any doubt, in Seller’s sole
determination, regarding the Buyer’s creditworthiness or for other
business reasons. If the requested advance payment or securities
are not provided to Seller’s satisfaction, Seller reserves the right
to suspend performance or reject the purchase order, in whole
or in part, without prejudice to Seller’s other rights or remedies,
including the right to full compensation. Seller may revoke or
shorten any payment periods previously granted in Seller’s sole
determination. The rights and remedies herein reserved to Seller
are cumulative and in addition to any other or further rights and
remedies available at law or in equity. No waiver by Seller of any
breach by Buyer of any provision of these terms will constitute a
waiver by Seller of any other breach of such provision.
4. Shipment; Delivery; Title and Risk of Loss. All delivery
dates are approximate, and Seller is not responsible for damages
or additional costs resulting from any delay. All deliveries are
subject to our ability to procure materials from our suppliers.
Regardless of the manner of shipment, delivery occurs and title
and risk of loss or damage pass to Buyer, upon placement of
the Products with the carrier at Seller’s facility. Unless otherwise
agreed prior to shipment and for domestic delivery locations
only, Seller will select and arrange, at Buyer’s sole expense, the
carrier and means of delivery. When Seller selects and arranges
the carrier and means of delivery, freight and insurance costs for
shipment to the designated delivery location will be prepaid by
Seller and added as a separate line item to the invoice. Buyer
shall be responsible for any additional shipping charges incurred
by Seller due to Buyer's acts or omissions. Buyer shall not return
or repackage any Products without the prior written authorization
from Seller, and any return shall be at the sole cost and expense of
Buyer.
5. Warranty. The warranty for the Products is as follows:
(i) Seller warrants that all products sold conform to the applicable
Parker Chelsea standard specification for the lesser period of 2
years (24 Months) from date of service or 2-1/2 years (30 Months)
from date of build (as marked on the product name plate; (i)
Services shall be performed in accordance with generally accepted
practices and using the degree of care and skill that is ordinarily
exercised and customary in the field to which the Services pertain
and are warranted for a period of six (6) months from the date of
completion of the Services; and (i) Software is only warranted
to perform in accordance with applicable specifications provided
by Seller to Buyer for ninety (90) days from the date of delivery
or, when downloaded by a Buyer or end-user, from the date
of the initial download. All prices are based upon the exclusive
limited warranty stated above, and upon the following disclaimer:
EXEMPTION CLAUSE; DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY,
CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS: THIS WARRANTY IS
THE SOLE AND ENTIRE WARRANTY, CONDITION, AND
REPRESENTATION, PERTAINING TO PRODUCTS. SELLER
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS,
Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale (Continued)

AND REPRESENTATIONS, WHETHER STATUTORY,

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO THOSE RELATING TO DESIGN, NONINFRINGEMENT,
MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. SELLER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE
SOFTWARE IS ERROR-FREE OR FAULT-TOLERANT, OR
THAT BUYER’S USE THEREOF WILL BE SECURE OR
UNINTERRUPTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED

IN WRITING BY SELLER, THE SOFTWARE SHALL NOT BE
USED IN CONNECTION WITH HAZARDOUS OR HIGH-RISK
ACTIVITIES OR ENVIRONMENTS. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY
STATED HEREIN, ALL PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS”.
6. Claims; Commencement of Actions. Buyer shall promptly
inspect all Products upon receipt. No claims for shortages will be
allowed unless reported to Seller within ten (10) days of delivery.
Buyer shall notify Seller of any alleged breach of warranty within thirty
(80) days after the date the non-conformance is or should have been
discovered by Buyer. Any claim or action against Seller based upon
breach of contract or any other theory, including tort, negligence, or
otherwise must be commenced within twelve (12) months from the
date of the alleged breach or other alleged event, without regard to
the date of discovery.

7. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. IN THE EVENT OF A BREACH
OF WARRANTY, SELLER WILL, AT ITS OPTION, REPAIR

OR REPLACE THE NON-CONFORMING PRODUCTS, RE-
PERFORM THE SERVICES, OR REFUND THE PURCHASE
PRICE PAID WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME. IN
NO EVENT IS SELLER LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING
ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, WHETHER BASED IN
CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHER LEGAL THEORY. IN NO EVENT
SHALL SELLER’S LIABILITY UNDER ANY CLAIM MADE BY
BUYER EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID FOR THE
PRODUCTS.

8. Confidential Information. Buyer acknowledges and agrees
that Confidential Information has been and will be received in
confidence and will remain the property of Seller. Buyer further
agrees that it will not use Seller’s Confidential Information for any
purpose other than for the benefit of Seller and shall return all such
Confidential Information to Seller within thirty (30) days upon request.
9. Loss to Buyer’s Property. Buyer’'s Property will be considered
obsolete and may be destroyed by Seller after two (2) consecutive
years have elapsed without Buyer ordering the Products
manufactured using Buyer’s Property. Also, Seller shall not be
responsible for any loss or damage to Buyer’s Property while it is in
Seller’s possession or control.

10. Special Tooling. Seller may impose a tooling charge for any
Special Tooling. Special Tooling shall be and remain Seller’s property.
In no event will Buyer acquire any interest in the Special Tooling, even
if such Special Tooling has been specially converted or adapted for
manufacture of Goods for Buyer and notwithstanding any charges
paid by Buyer. Unless otherwise agreed, Seller has the right to alter,
discard or otherwise dispose of any Special Tooling or other property
owned by Seller in its sole determination at any time.

11. Security Interest. To secure payment of all sums due from
Buyer, Seller retains a security interest in all Products delivered to
Buyer and, Buyer’s acceptance of these Terms is deemed to be a
Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code. Buyer
authorizes Seller as its attorney to execute and file on Buyer’s behalf
all documents Seller deems necessary to perfect Seller’s security
interest.

12. User Responsibility. Buyer, through its own analysis and
testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of

the Products and assuring that all performance, endurance,
maintenance, safety and warning requirements of the application

of the Products are met. Buyer must analyze all aspects of the
application and follow applicable industry standards, specifications,
and any technical information provided with the Quote or the
Products, such as Seller’s instructions, guides and specifications.

If Seller provides options of or for Products based upon data

or specifications provided by Buyer, Buyer is responsible for

determining that such data and specifications are suitable and
sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the
Products. In the event Buyer is not the end-user of the Products,
Buyer will ensure such end-user complies with this paragraph.
13. Use of Products, Indemnity by Buyer. Buyer shall comply
with all instructions, guides and specifications provided by Seller
with the Quote or the Products. If Buyer uses or resells the
Products in any way prohibited by Seller’s instructions, guides
or specifications, or Buyer otherwise fails to comply with Seller’s
instructions, guides and specifications, Buyer acknowledges that
any such use, resale, or non-compliance is at Buyer’s sole risk.
Further, Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold Seller harmless
from any losses, claims, liabilities, damages, lawsuits, judgments
and costs (including attorney fees and defense costs), whether for
personal injury, property damage, intellectual property infringement
or any other claim, arising out of or in connection with: (a) improper
selection, design, specification, application, or any misuse of
Products; (b) any act or omission, negligent or otherwise, of Buyer;
(c) Seller’s use of Buyer’s Property; (d) damage to the Products
from an external cause, repair or attempted repair by anyone other
than Seller, failure to follow instructions, guides and specifications
provided by Seller, use with goods not provided by Seller, or
opening, modifying, deconstructing, tampering with or repackaging
the Products; or (e) Buyer’s failure to comply with these Terms,
including any legal or administrative proceedings, collection efforts,
or other actions arising from or relating to such failure to comply.
Seller shall not indemnify Buyer under any circumstance except as
otherwise provided in these Terms.
14. Cancellations and Changes. Buyer may not cancel or
modify, including but not limited to movement of delivery dates
for the Products, any order for any reason except with Seller’s
written consent and upon terms that will indemnify, defend and
hold Seller harmless against all direct, incidental and consequential
loss or damage and any additional expense. Seller, at any time,
may change features, specifications, designs and availability of
Products.
15. Assignment. Buyer may not assign its rights or obligations
without the prior written consent of Seller.
16. Force Majeure. Seller is not liable for delay or failure
to perform any of its obligations by reason of any events or
circumstances beyond its reasonable control. Such circumstances
include without limitation: accidents, labor disputes or stoppages,
government acts or orders, acts of nature, pandemics, epidemics,
other widespread illness, or public health emergency, cyber related
disruptions, cyber-attacks, ransomware sabotage, delays or
failures in delivery from carriers or suppliers, shortages of materials,
sudden increases in the price of raw material or components,
shutdowns or slowdowns affecting the supply of raw materials or
components, or the transportation thereof, oil shortages or oil price
increases, energy crisis, energy or fuel interruption, war (whether
declared or not) or the serious threat of same, riots, rebellions,
acts of terrorism, embargoes, fire or any reason whether similar
to the foregoing or otherwise. Seller will resume performance as
soon as practicable after the event of force majeure has been
removed. All delivery dates affected by an event of force majeure
shall be tolled for the duration of such event of force majeure and
rescheduled for mutually agreed dates as soon as practicable after
the event of force majeure ceases to exist. The right to allocate
capacity is in the Seller’s sole discretion. An event of force majeure
shall not include financial distress, insolvency, bankruptcy, or
other similar conditions affecting one of the parties, affiliates and/
or subcontractors. An event of force majeure in the meaning of
these Terms means any circumstances beyond Seller’s control that
permanently or temporarily hinders performance, even where that
circumstance was already foreseen. Buyer shall not be entitled to
cancel any orders following its claim of an event of force majeure.
17. Waiver and Severability. Failure to enforce any provision
of these Terms will not invalidate that provision; nor will any such
failure prejudice either party’s right to enforce that provision in
the future. Invalidation of any provision of these Terms shall not
Continued on Next Page

Chelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation — Chelsea Division

Offer of Sale (Continued)

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead and Lead
Compounds, and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the
State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.
For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

invalidate any other provision herein and, the remaining provisions
will remain in full force and effect.

18. Duration. Unless otherwise stated in the Quote, any agreement
governed by or arising from these Terms shall: (a) be for an initial
duration of one (1) year; and (b) shall automatically renew for
successive one-year terms unless terminated by Buyer with at

least 180-days written notice to Seller or if Seller terminates the
agreement pursuant to Section 19 of these Terms.

19. Termination. Seller may, without liability to Buyer, terminate any
agreement governed by or arising from these Terms for any reason
and at any time by giving Buyer thirty (30) days prior written notice.
Seller may immediately terminate, in writing, if Buyer: (a) breaches
any provision of these Terms, (b) becomes or is deemed insolvent,
(c) appoints or has appointed a trustee, receiver or custodian for

all or any part of Buyer’s property, (d) files a petition for relief in
bankruptcy on its own behalf, or one is filed against Buyer by a third
party, (€) makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (f)
dissolves its business or liquidates all or a majority of its assets.

20. Ownership of Rights. Buyer agrees that (a) Seller (and/or

its affiliates) owns or is the valid licensee of Seller’s IP and (b) the
furnishing of information, related documents or other materials by
Seller to Buyer does not grant or transfer any ownership interest

or license in or to Seller’s IP to Buyer, unless expressly agreed in
writing. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller retains ownership of

all Software supplied to Buyer. In no event shall Buyer obtain any
greater right in and to the Software than a right in a license limited
to the use thereof and subject to compliance with any other terms
provided with the Software. Buyer further agrees that it will not,
directly or through intermediaries, reverse engineer, decompile,

or disassemble any Software (including firmware) comprising or
contained within a Product, except and only to the extent that such
activity may be expressly permitted, either by applicable law or,

in the case of open-source software, the applicable open-source
license.

21. Indemnity for Infringement of Intellectual Property Rights.
Seller is not liable for infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights
except as provided in this Section. Seller will defend at its expense
and will pay the cost of any settlement or damages awarded in

an action brought against Buyer based on a third-party claim that
one or more of the Products infringes the Intellectual Property
Rights of a third party in the country of delivery of the Products by
Seller to Buyer. Seller’s obligation to defend and indemnify Buyer

is contingent on Buyer notifying Seller within ten (10) days after
Buyer becomes aware of any such claim, and Seller having sole
control over the defense of the claim including all negotiations for
settlement or compromise. If one or more Products is subject to
such a claim, Seller may, at its sole expense and option, procure for
Buyer the right to continue using the Products, replace or modify
the Products to render them non-infringing, or offer to accept return
of the Products and refund the purchase price less a reasonable
allowance for depreciation. Seller has no obligation or liability for
any claim of infringement: (i) arising from information provided by
Buyer (including Seller’s use of Buyer’s Property); or (i) directed to
any Products for which the designs are specified in whole or part by
Buyer; or (iii) resulting from the modification, combination or use in
a system of any Products. The foregoing provisions of this Section
constitute Seller’s sole and exclusive liability and Buyer’s sole and
exclusive remedy for claims of infringement of Intellectual Property
Rights.

22. Governing Law. These Terms, the terms of any Quote, and the
sale and delivery of all Products are deemed to have taken place in,
and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the laws
of the State of Ohio, as applicable to contracts executed and wholly
performed therein and without regard to conflicts of laws principles.
Buyer irrevocably agrees and consents to the exclusive jurisdiction
and venue of the courts of Cuyahoga County, Ohio with respect to

any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to the sale

and delivery of the Products.

23. Entire Agreement. These Terms, along with the terms set forth
in the Quote, forms the entire agreement between the Buyer and
Seller and constitutes the final, complete and exclusive expression
of the terms of sale and purchase. In the event of a conflict between
any term set forth in the Quote and these Terms, the terms set
forth in the Quote shall prevail. All prior or contemporaneous written
or oral agreements or negotiations with respect to the subject
matter shall have no effect. No modification to these Terms will be
binding on Seller unless agreed to in a writing that is signed by an
authorized representative of Seller, excluding email correspondence,
‘clickwrap’ or other purported electronic assent to different or
additional terms. Sections 2-25 of these Terms shall survive
termination or cancellation of any agreement governed by or arising
from these Terms.

24, No ‘Wrap’ Agreements/No Authority to Bind. Seller’'s
clicking any buttons or any similar action, such as clicking “I

Agree” or “Confirm,” to utilize Buyer’s software or webpage for the
placement of orders, is NOT an agreement to Buyer’s Terms and
Conditions. NO EMPLOYEE, AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE
OF SELLER HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND SELLER BY THE
ACT OF CLICKING ANY BUTTON OR SIMILAR ACTION ON
BUYER’S WEBSITE OR PORTAL.

25. Compliance with Laws. Buyer agrees to comply with

all applicable laws, regulations, and industry and professional
standards, including those of the United States of America, and

the country or countries in which Buyer may operate, including
without limitation the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (“FCPA”),
the U.S. Anti-Kickback Act (“Anti-Kickback Act”), U.S. and E.U.
export control and sanctions laws (“Export Laws”), the U.S. Food
Drug and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”), and the rules and regulations
promulgated by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”),
each as currently amended. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless Seller from the consequences of any violation of such
laws, regulations and standards by Buyer, its employees or agents.
Buyer represents that it is familiar with all applicable provisions

of the FCPA, the Anti-Kickback Act, Export Laws, the FDCA and
the FDA and certifies that Buyer will adhere to the requirements
thereof and not take any action that would make Seller violate such
requirements. Buyer represents and agrees that Buyer will not
make any payment or give anything of value, directly or indirectly,

to any governmental official, foreign political party or official thereof,
candidate for foreign political office, or commercial entity or person,
for any improper purpose, including the purpose of influencing such
person to purchase Products or otherwise benefit the business of
Seller. Buyer further represents and agrees that it will not receive,
use, service, transfer or ship any Products from Seller in a manner
or for a purpose that violates Export Laws or would cause Seller to
be in violation of Export Laws. Buyer agrees to promptly and reliably
provide Seller all requested information or documents, including
end-user statements and other written assurances, concerning
Buyer’s ongoing compliance with Export Law.

09/22

—Darker [

87

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



‘Chelsea

Parker-Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
8225 Hacks Cross Rd

Olive Branch, MS 38654
United States

Phone: +1 (662) 895-1011
Email: chd_support@support.parker.com

www.Parker.com/Chelsea

PN: HY25-2442-M1/US
Rev: 10/24



	Division Web Home
	WARNING!
	Front Cover
	Table of Contents
	442 Series
	Model Number Designator
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Lube Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	447 Series
	Model Number Designator
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Lube Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	489 Series
	Model Number Designator
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Gear Ratio Options
	Lube Options
	Shift Options
	Assembly Arrangements

	Output Options
	Installation Sketches
	Kits Bill of Materials

	Offer of Sale
	Back Cover



